
Chase County Schools creates exceptional 
opportunities, fosters strong relationships, and 

empowers students to succeed.

Board of Education Regular Meeting
Tuesday, April 11, 2023 6:00 PM
Conference Room
520 E 9th Street
Imperial, NE 69033

Agenda

I. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND CHANGES TO AGENDA
III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
IV. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORT
V. PUBLIC COMMENT
VI. INFORMATION AND PROPOSALS

1. ACTIVITY DIRECTOR'S REPORT
2. PRINCIPALS' REPORT
3. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
4. BOARD COMMITTEE REPORT

VII. ACTION ITEMS
1. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the resignation of 

Erin Sloan as the elementary art teacher at the end of the '22-'23 school year.
2. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the hiring of Peyton 

Woodmancy for the position of 7th grade ELA for the '23-'24 school year.
3. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the hiring of Calder 

Forcella for the position of Social Science teacher for the '23-'24 school year.
4. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the hiring of Cale 

Holscher for the position of 7-12 PE/Weight Training for the '23-'24 school 
year.

5. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to '23-'24 early 
graduation recipient(s). 

6. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the adoption of K-4 
social studies and K-5 science curriculum for the '23-'24 school year.

7. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the drivers' 
education price for the summer of 2023.



8. Discuss, consider and take necessary action in reviewing all bids and 
awarding a construction contract for the Longhron gym bleacher project.

9. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to adding a 
scheduling system to the new rapid flashing beacon on Broadway's 
crosswalk.

VIII. DISCUSSION ITEMS
1. Discuss a professional development plan for the '23-'24 school year.
2. Discuss the board goals developed at the last board retreat.

IX. ADJOURN



 Chase County Schools creates exceptional opportunities, fosters strong relationships,    
                         and empowers students to succeed.

Board of Education Regular Meeting
Tuesday, March 14, 2023 6:00 PM
Conference Room
520 East 9th Street
Imperial, NE 69033
Posted Locations:

Imperial Republican

Posted Date: 3/09/2023
Attendance Taken at 6:01 PM. 
Cindy Arterburn:   Present   
Linsey Foote:   Present   
Josh Fries:   Present   
Karl Meeske:   Present   
Jeff Olsen:   Present   
Willy O'Neil:   Present   
Dan Reeves:   Present   
Carrie Terryberry:   Present   
Steve Wallin:   Present   
 

I. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

President Meeske called the meeting to order at 6:01 PM.

II. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND CHANGES TO AGENDA

Motion to approve the agenda with change to move to action item #6 at 6:15 pm. Passed with a 
motion by Steve Wallin and a second by Willy O'Neil.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Motion to approve the minutes as presented. Passed with a motion by Steve Wallin and a second 
by Dan Reeves.



Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

IV. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORT

Motion to approve the financial report in the amount of $735,117.27. Passed with a motion by 
Josh Fries and a second by Cindy Arterburn.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

V. PUBLIC COMMENT

Jill Bauerle invited the board to the open house at 7 pm for the students that will be competing at 
state speech Thursday. She also urged the board to really look into schedule B and the hours each 
sponsor is spending with students in each extracurricular activity.

VI. INFORMATION AND PROPOSALS

VI.1. ACTIVITY DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Mr. Hauxwell presented the list of students that qualified for state speech. They will perform in 
Kearney on March 16th and there will be a send off on March 15th in the east parking lot at 3:15 
PM. He also noted the results of state wrestling that was held February 16-18th in Omaha. He 
mentioned all the upcoming events including SPVA music contest in Kimball on March 21st, 
high school quiz bowl competition on March 14th in Sutherland, the Freedoms Foundation trip 
from March 8-15th, state FCCLA is in Lincoln April 2-4th, state FFA is also in Lincoln on 
March 29-31st, and state FBLA will be in Kearney on April 3-5th. He ended his report by noting 
the number of students participating in spring sports as well as mentioning prom will be March 
18th beginning with the promenade in the Longhorn gym at 5:30 PM.

VI.2. PRINCIPALS' REPORT

Mr. Barr began by reporting the current number of student enrollments, the number of lunch 
detentions and suspensions for the month, and the student attendance percent, which was down 
2.19% from February. The administrative team met with Raptor to begin the setup process on 
February 21st. He also mentioned that the March teacher in-service went really well and he got a 
chance to meet with his staff to discuss the Gallup survey results from December. He noted that 
Mrs. Paisley had the high school students registered for the 2023-2024 school year and thanked 
her for her work to get that completed. The administrative team has been conducting teacher 
interviews for the open positions and they also met to review the MTSS process. Middle school 
students had the opportunity to attend a dance on March 9th to celebrate academic success and 
students also attended a music performance with Paul Eibert on February 24th. He ended by 
mentioning that he and Mr. Lambert met with MPCC and other community members to discuss 
improvement to the college and Chase County School partnership.



Mrs. Odens started her report by thanking the 1st grade team for organizing Dr. Seuss week from 
February 27-March 3rd. They had a challenge for the classes to get the most reading steps that 
week. The 2nd graders won and got to duct tape her to the wall while she read Dr. Seuss stories 
to them. She mentioned the safety drills held that same week and noted that they were very 
successful. The elementary staff began looking at science and social studies curriculum, 
reviewed test data, and reviewed the Gallup survey results and the last in-service. Ms. Liess will 
be taking the 5th grade choice students to Lincoln on March 21st to sing at the capital. She also 
noted that Kindergarten round-up will be on April 28th where the students will receive a 
longhorn tshirt and take pictures "signing" to be a Longhorn.

VI.3. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

Mr. Lambert noted that he had spent the past month focused on recruiting new teachers for the 
open positions. He has been working with the website company to come up with ideas on the 
school calender and they are getting closer to some potential options for consideration. He 
mentioned that they celebrated the staff members that are having babies toward the end of the 
school year. The school improvement team met and made a plan to focus on CTE and 
technology and set some measurable goals. He thanked the secretaries for their work in setting 
up the online registration process for the upcoming school year. He met with Maika Leibbrandt 
to go over the board goals that were discussed at the board retreat and she was going to send out 
a formalized version to the board. He moved on to the building and grounds where he informed 
the board that he had worked with various companies to get bus quotes, he communicated with 
engineers regarding the potential parking lot project, and he included an update on the hail 
damage work that has been or will be completed. He ended by mentioning that the REAP funds 
were received for the technology purchases and he has renewed the SAM.gov account so the 
district can continue to receive federal funding.

VI.4. BOARD COMMITTEE REPORT

A student representative from the student council attended the meeting and presented the board 
with some things the student body would like to see. The 3 items she mentioned were an 
additional 5 minutes for lunch, that more emergency personnel were involved in the safety drills 
performed at school, and the ability for the seniors to decorate their caps for graduation.

VII. ACTION ITEMS

VII.1. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to Jill Bauerle's resignation at 
the end of the 22-23 school year.

Motion to approve Jill Bauerle's resignation at the end of the 22-23 school year. Passed with a 
motion by Carrie Terryberry and a second by Linsey Foote.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

 



VII.2. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the hiring of Adelaide 
Maxwell as an elementary teacher for the 23-24 school year.

Motion to approve the hiring of Adelaide Maxwell as an elementary teacher for the 23-24 school 
year. Passed with a motion by Cindy Arterburn and a second by Linsey Foote.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

VII.3. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the hiring of Julie Sparrow 
as an elementary teacher for the 23-24 school year.

Motion to approve the hiring of Julie Sparrow as an elementary teacher for the 23-24 school 
year. Passed with a motion by Josh Fries and a second by Willy O'Neil.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

VII.4. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the hiring of Jason Jensen 
as a PE teacher for the 23-24 school year.

Motion to approve the hiring of Jason Jensen as a PE teacher for the 23-24 school year. Passed 
with a motion by Cindy Arterburn and a second by Willy O'Neil.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

VII.5. Discuss, consider and take necessary action in regard to paying student teachers.

Motion to approve student teacher stipend as presented. Passed with a motion by Steve Wallin 
and a second by Josh Fries.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

VII.6. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to giving the superintendent of 
schools the authority to solicit bids for the bleacher project in the Longhorn gym.

Motion to give Superintendent Lambert authority to solicit bids for bleacher project in Longhorn 
gym. Passed with a motion by Linsey Foote and a second by Willy O'Neil.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

VII.7. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to giving the superintendent of 
schools the authority to negotiate a contract with an engineer for the east parking lot 
project.



Motion to allow Superintendent Lambert authority to work with Miller & Associates for the east 
parking lot project. Passed with a motion by Willy O'Neil and a second by Steve Wallin.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

VII.8. Discuss, consider, and take necessary action in regard to the purchase of a new route 
bus.

Motion to approve the purchase of the 2024 Freightliner Thomas C2 in the amount of 
$104,890.00. Passed with a motion by Steve Wallin and a second by Willy O'Neil.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

VIII. DISCUSSION ITEMS

No discussion items.

IX. EXECUTIVE SESSION: to discuss strategy, receive legal advice, and take necessary 
action related to pending, imminent or threatened litigation.

Motion to move into executive session at 7:53 PM. Passed with a motion by Willy O'Neil and a 
second by Steve Wallin.

Cindy Arterburn: Yea, Linsey Foote: Yea, Josh Fries: Yea, Karl Meeske: Yea, Jeff Olsen: Yea, 
Willy O'Neil: Yea, Dan Reeves: Yea, Carrie Terryberry: Yea, Steve Wallin: Yea

X. ADJOURN

Meeting adjourned at 8:03 PM.

  
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________
Board President
_____________________________________
Board Secretary
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Chase County Schools - Activity Accounting

Cash Report - For the Year
Printed: 04/04/2023   4:17:24PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Activities  1

Group 0 Activity Groups

Description Cash In 

(Receipts)

Balance 

Forward

Cash Out 

(Payments)

AdjustmentsAccount Number  Balance

Activity Groups

218 PBIS  (1,334.21) 6,504.95  1,688.29  589.92  7,448.95 

0 Activity Groups  * Group(1,334.21) 1,688.29  6,504.95  589.92  7,448.95 

Academic Clubs

300 Show Choir  (2,070.94) 25.00  116.23  106.93 (1,822.78)

302 Musical  (1,112.49)(220.01)  2,069.75  220.01  957.26 

303 CCES Music Resale   0.00  419.00  0.00  0.00  419.00 

304 Band Instrument Rental  (75.00) 0.72  1,125.00  0.00  1,050.72 

305 Band Resale   0.00  1,805.56  438.23  106.93  2,350.72 

308 Drama  (832.50) 390.72  126.38  582.93  267.53 

309 Fine Arts   0.00  897.32  0.00  0.00  897.32 

310 Young Americans   0.00  270.00  0.00  0.00  270.00 

311 Tri-M   0.00  1,116.00  0.00  0.00  1,116.00 

400 Alumni Clearing  (192.73) 6,088.53  0.00  0.00  5,895.80 

402 CCES Activity Fund  (530.00)(429.20)  20.20  429.20 (509.80)

1 Academic Clubs  * Group(4,813.66) 3,895.79  10,363.64  1,446.00  10,891.77 

Athletics

1-2 Youth Volleyball   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

9410 Weight Lifting   0.00  1,646.25  0.00  0.00  1,646.25 

001 CCHS Athletics  (95,492.58) 132,653.00  30,310.70 (2,276.96)  65,194.16 

002 CCHS Softball   0.00  0.00  262.15  0.00  262.15 

003 CCHS Football  (513.09) 50.00  3,758.42  0.00  3,295.33 

004 CCHS Volleyball   0.00  2,126.54  0.00  0.00  2,126.54 

005 CCHS X-Country   0.00  400.00  124.94  0.00  524.94 

006 CCHS Basketball - Girls   0.00  468.74  0.00  0.00  468.74 

007 CCHS Basketball - Boys   0.00  222.21  0.00  0.00  222.21 

008 CCHS Wrestling   0.00  500.00  0.00  0.00  500.00 

009 CCHS Track - Girls  (2,857.93) 891.49  2,127.17  0.00  160.73 

010 CCHS Track - Boys  (2,857.93) 2,405.59  1,759.14  0.00  1,306.80 

011 CCHS Golf   0.00  704.00  1,128.23  0.00  1,832.23 

013 JH Football   0.00  0.00  558.00  0.00  558.00 

014 JH Volleyball   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

015 JH Basketball - Girls   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

016 JH Basketball - Boys   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

017 JH Wrestling   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

018 JH Girls Track   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

019 JH Boys Track   0.00  29.52  0.00  0.00  29.52 

020 PE Uniform Resale   0.00  205.00  95.00  0.00  300.00 

021 HS Milner Benefit Fund   0.00  250.00  0.00  0.00  250.00 

023 AD Savings  (95.00) 817.00  0.00  0.00  722.00 
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Chase County Schools - Activity Accounting

Cash Report - For the Year
Printed: 04/04/2023   4:17:24PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Activities  1

Group 2 Athletics

Description Cash In 

(Receipts)

Balance 

Forward

Cash Out 

(Payments)

AdjustmentsAccount Number  Balance

024 Youth Volleyball  (6,109.55) 4,017.89  9,179.01  0.00  7,087.35 

100 Cheerleaders  (5,105.28) 2,494.30  2,615.00  0.00  4.02 

2 Athletics  * Group(113,031.36) 51,917.76  149,881.53 (2,276.96)  86,490.97 

Classes

508 Class of 2019   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

509 Class of 2020   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

510 Class of 2021   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

511 Class of 2022   0.00  2,642.79  0.00  1,392.46  4,035.25 

1-3-513 Class of 2023  (2,072.00) 316.93  754.51  1,392.46  391.90 

514 Class of 2024  (4,813.83) 7,872.03  3,774.35  0.00  6,832.55 

515 Class of 2025  (60.62) 4,009.10  2,199.74  1,450.95  7,599.17 

516 Class of 2026   0.00  0.00  1,688.75  1,278.76  2,967.51 

517 Class of 2027  (239.76) 0.00  0.00  420.48  180.72 

518 Class of 2028   0.00  0.00  0.00  420.47  420.47 

519 Class of 2029  (1,012.50) 0.00  1,504.97  0.00  492.47 

520 Class of 2030  (1,012.50) 0.00  1,504.98  0.00  492.48 

3 Classes  * Group(9,211.21) 11,427.30  14,840.85  6,355.58  23,412.52 

Clubs and Organizations

1-4 Multicultural Club   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

203 Art Club   0.00  150.00  0.00  0.00  150.00 

416 Decals   0.00  220.00  0.00  0.00  220.00 

101 CCHS Annual  (3,066.78) 13,845.80  13,051.00  0.00  23,830.02 

102 CCES Yearbook   0.00  8,375.29  42.00  0.00  8,417.29 

103 Thespians - Speech  (159.28)(669.96)  260.32  798.62  229.70 

104 Student Council  (1,282.85) 1,216.95  1,859.76  0.00  1,793.86 

106 CCS Flower Fund  (87.14) 147.92  50.00  0.00  110.78 

107 Technology   0.00  2,700.00  0.00  0.00  2,700.00 

108 Electric Car Project   0.00  493.76  0.00  0.00  493.76 

109 Inter Acct   0.00  500.00  0.00  0.00  500.00 

200 FBLA  (3,680.94) 12,037.87  981.50  0.00  9,338.43 

201 FBLA - Sponsor  (146.00)(1,321.00)  0.00  1,321.00 (146.00)

202 FBLA Bank  (181.31) 21,571.95  0.00  0.00  21,390.64 

901 Student Deposits - FBLA Bank   0.00 (9,974.08)  0.00  0.00 (9,974.08)

204 Multicultural Club  (165.49) 3,486.41  299.97  0.00  3,620.89 

205 FCCLA  (7,518.67) 2,816.17  10,309.19  0.00  5,606.69 

206 FCCLA - Sponsor   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

207 Pro Start   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

210 FFA  (69,277.49) 13,878.87  67,634.67  500.61  12,736.66 

211 FFA - Sponsor   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

212 FFA-Farm Account  (5,264.75) 3,312.25  0.00  0.00 (1,952.50)
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Chase County Schools - Activity Accounting

Cash Report - For the Year
Printed: 04/04/2023   4:17:24PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Activities  1

Group 4 Clubs and Organizations

Description Cash In 

(Receipts)

Balance 

Forward

Cash Out 

(Payments)

AdjustmentsAccount Number  Balance

213 FFA-Memorial   0.00  9,549.24  0.00  0.00  9,549.24 

219 Quiz Bowl   0.00  0.00  260.32  128.66  388.98 

220 National Honor Society   0.00  0.00  142.68  0.00  142.68 

4 Clubs and Organizations  * Group(90,830.70) 94,891.41  82,337.44  2,748.89  89,147.04 

Miscellaneous

418 Milk Fund  (194.60) 0.00  521.55  0.00  326.95 

419 Reading Intervention  (137.62) 0.00  200.00  0.00  62.38 

801 J & J Bernard Scholarship   0.00  3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  6,000.00 

804 Alta Heir Scholarship   0.00  23,992.42  0.00  0.00  23,992.42 

805 Rod Markee Scholarship   0.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00 

806 Don Maucher Scholarship   0.00  215.00  0.00  0.00  215.00 

807 Gary Adler Memorial Scholarship  (250.00) 9,750.00  0.00  0.00  9,500.00 

214 I.A Resale  (4,047.09) 3,679.76  1,855.00  47.33  1,535.00 

215 Building Construction  (3,306.91) 2,582.73  3,000.00  0.00  2,275.82 

405 Art Resale   0.00  3,294.00  0.00  0.00  3,294.00 

408 Library Book Sales   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

409 Defib Training/Flu Vac Fund  (224.75)(32.18)  225.00  32.18  0.25 

412 Special Projects   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

414 Staff/Student Appreciation  (1,944.90) 2,612.24  0.00  0.00  667.34 

415 Monthly Interest   0.00  1,713.73  2,048.20  0.00  3,761.93 

417 Concessions  (42,631.71) 13,132.50  40,864.88 (8,942.94)  2,422.73 

1-9-419 Reading Intervention   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

802 Gladys B & Les Smith Scholarship   0.00  21,044.16  0.00  0.00  21,044.16 

808 William & Phil Clancy Scholarship  (1,000.00) 0.00  1,000.00  0.00  0.00 

900 CD   0.00  102,709.40  0.00  0.00  102,709.40 

1-9-999-9 Activity Clearing   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

999 Activity Clearing  (7,500.00) 0.00  7,500.00  0.00  0.00 

9 Miscellaneous  * Group(61,237.58) 60,214.63  188,693.76 (8,863.43)  178,807.38 

1 Activities
Location(280,458.72) 224,035.18  452,622.17  0.00  396,198.63 

Report Total:  452,622.17  224,035.18 (280,458.72)  0.00  396,198.63 
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April 2023 Amazon Capital Services Report

Description Amount

15 Herb Seeds for Planting 19.75

Multipurpose cleaner 71.62

Apple USB-C digital adapter 138

10 Plant Growing Trays 28.97

Augshy 150 Pcs 4" Plastic Plants 15.95

200 Multicolor Beads 47.58

Macrame Cord 17.98

Perennial Flower Seeds 10.95

100 Assorted Heirloom Vegetable Seeds 39.99

Heirloom Hot Salsa Seeds 15.75

Jiffy-Strips Peat Plant Pots 37.3

600 Wood Cylinder Varrel Beads 14.99

AC Infinity Carbon Steel Rack screws/nylon washers 13.99

Keystone Jack 50-pk bundle 59.99

48 port Patch Panel Metal Rack 56.98

Rack Mount Cable Unit 37.98

200 Plant Labels 6.28

Rapitest Test Kit for Soil 16.82

4 in 1 soil moisture meter 104.9

Police Officers Help (Community Helpers) 12.58

Let`s Meet a Teacher (Community Helpers) 8.99

Let`s Meet a Teacher (Community Helpers) 17.98

Police Officers Help (Community Helpers) 6.29

Alcohol Wipes (technology) 42.45

2 drawer vertical file cabinet 312.6

receipt books 81.06

What`s It Really Like to Be a Firefighter? 28.88

Wired Number Pad 19.98

Microfiber Dish Sponge & Scrubber 7.99

Regular Instruction-General Supplies-Science 7-12 6.99

Samstar Paper Letter Tray 59.14

Safety 1st Plug protectors 4.49

Apple USB-C Digital Multiport Adapter 138

Safety 1st Plug Protectors 4.49

5 Pk iPhone Charger 3ft (4) 47.96

Basic Dish soap (pk of 4) 12.82

A Day with the Doctor (Community Helpers) 6.51

A Day with the Doctor (Community Helpers) 6.5

A Day with a Teacher (Community Helper) 6.52

A Day with a Firefighter (Community Helper) 9.72

A Day With a Farmer (Community Helper) 9.17

Let`s Meet a Veterinarian (Community Helpers) 26.97

Let`s Meet a Firefighter (Community Helpers) 26.97

A Day in the Life of a Police Officer (C. Helpers) 14.97

Let`s Meet a Construction Worker 26.97



Let`s Meet a Doctor (Community Helper) 26.97

Let`s Meet a Police Officer (Community Helper) 8.99

The Police are Part of Our Community 19.98

Let`s Meet a Librarian 8.99

Phonemic Awareness in Young Children 29.97

Let`s Meet a Police Officer (Community Helper) 17.98

The Police are Part of Our Community 9.99

A Day in the Life of a Police Officer 21.87

The Little Red Hen (Makes a Pizza) 17.98

Let`s Meet a Librarian 17.98

White Wood Better than Paper Bulletin Board Rolls 17.99

Looking For Clues With a Detective 9.15

White Wood Better than Paper Bulletin Board Rolls 17.99

What`s It Really Like to Be a Firefighter? 8.25

Looking For Clues With a Detective 9.15

Oxford Picture Dictionary 3rd Ed. 72.6

Business Prime Membership fee renewal 499

Outsidepride Succulent Cactus Drought 6.49

Rubbermaid Commercial Cleaning Cart Bag 54.97

Kreg jig replacement bits 74.36

photo boxes 4x6 191.96

velcro dots 0.59 20.97

magnetic file holder (set of 2-white) 16.98

Clear Thermal Laminating Plastic paper 47.84

Carburetor & Fuel line Kit 12.88

Saker Soldering Iron Kit 39.99

Mini Digital Thermometers 29.98

shipping/Handling 19.95

Discounts -150

Cable Manager (server room) 641.02

Whisperphone Solo Learning Aid 11.46

Let`s Meet a Doctor (Community Helper) 26.97

Amazon Capital Services Expenditures 3563.41



April 2023 US Bank Report

Description Amount

TPT-Literature Unit 24.59$         

TPT-Days of the Week Writing 6.71$            

Rocket Math-20 Teacher Universal 400.00$       

ReadTheory 10.00$         

TPT-Theme Lesson & Quiz 4.90$            

TPT- Measurement Sort Bundle 5.54$            

Imperial Superfoods-Inservice 156.00$       

TPT-CSI materials 18.63$         

TPT-Meet me on the Map 10.39$         

TPT-7th Gr NSCAS ELA practice test 7.00$            

TPT-Analyzing text structure 3.85$            

Imperial Superfoods Snacks for music bus ride 85.56$         

Imperial Superfoods- PE treats for awards 35.86$         

TPT-ELA Task Boxes sets 99.15$         

Pronto-fuel 31.08$         

Hills Family Foods- SPED groceries 7.38$            

Hills Family Foods- SPED groceries 39.35$         

Paddle.Net-elem music 49.00$         

Dominoes-pizza 5th grade music trip 258.48$       

Dominoes-pizza 5th grade music trip 4.35$            

Amazon-Laminating pouches 66.90$         

Amazon-SPED file binders 96.47$         

Amazon-Chair 79.99$         

Agparts-touchpad 134.85$       

Amazon-Paper trimmer/laminating pouches 93.40$         

Amazon-Binders SPED 82.98$         

Readtheory 10.00$         

Readtheory 10.00$         

Casey`s-Fuel 96.71$         

Amazon-Sheet protectors SPED 23.98$         

Marriott Hotel Lincoln-hotel room for teachers 197.29$       

GIMKIT Pro-Math 9.99$            

SCC-Lincoln Bookstore-Driver`s Ed materials 526.06$       

Amazon-Coffee (Breakrooms/Boardroom) 34.16$         

Hewlett Packard-printer 751.68$       

Adapted Minded-SPED 30.00$         

Hewlett Packard-printer 150.97$       

Cummins-QSOL subscription 750.00$       

NASSP-cords for Honor Society 218.49$       

Woodworkers Supply-woods 289.08$       

Woodworkers Supply-woods 32.89$         

Imperial Superfoods-FCS groceries 21.89$         

Walmart-FCS groceries 241.95$       

Imperial Superfoods-FCS groceries 44.74$         

Imperial Superfoods-FCS groceries 8.80$            



Joann Stores-FCS supplies 16.45$         

Amazon-FCS supplies 16.87$         

Imperial Superfoods-FCS groceries 21.05$         

Walmart-FCS groceries 298.02$       

Imperial Superfoods-FCS groceries 67.37$         

Amazon-FCS supplies 50.61$         

Amazon-FCS supplies 74.61$         

Amazon-FCS supplies 15.81$         

Walmart-FCS groceries 452.90$       

Amazon-FCS supplies 16.66$         

Activity Expenses 2,392.10$    

Supplies from Dollar General COGS activity 29.72$         

The Old Mattress Factory- meal NETA 59.36$         

The Old Mattress Factory- meal NETA 75.00$         

Hilton-NETA hotel fees 24.26$         

Pump/Pantry-fuel NETA 43.43$         

Hilton-NETA hotel fees 382.84$       

Hilton-NETA hotel fees 404.84$       

Hilton-NETA hotel fees 23.62$         

Chi Health Center-NETA fees 11.56$         

Shoemaker-Bus fuel 183.95$       

Shoemaker-Bus fuel 192.32$       

April 2023 Total US Bank Expenditures 10,114.44$ 
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General  01

Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

01-1-01100-000-000 Taxes Levied/Assessed by the 

School District

01-1-01100-000-000 47.68 0.00  144,416.74  3,516,544.93  7,375,154.00  3,858,609.07 

01-1-01115-000-000 Carline Taxes 01-1-01115-000-000 14.95 0.00  0.00  149.47  1,000.00  850.53 

01-1-01125-000-000 Motor Vehicle Taxes 01-1-01125-000-000 75.94 0.00  60,883.24  318,958.60  420,000.00  101,041.40 

01-1-01140-000-000 Penalties & Interest 01-1-01140-000-000 0.00 0.00  2,579.63  15,717.27  0.00 (15,717.27)

01-1-01322-000-000 Tuition from Other Government 

Sources Within the S

01-1-01322-000-000 372.36 0.00  0.00  37,236.00  10,000.00 (27,236.00)

01-1-01510-000-000 Interest 01-1-01510-000-000 194.30 0.00  2,160.92  9,714.82  5,000.00 (4,714.82)

01-1-01800-000-000 Revenue From Community 

Services Activities

01-1-01800-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  7,500.00  7,500.00 

01-1-01910-000-000 Rentals of School Equipment, 

Property, and Facilit

01-1-01910-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

01-1-01911-000-000 Local License Fees 01-1-01911-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  25,055.26  0.00 (25,055.26)

01-1-01980-000-000 Refund Of Prior Year`s 

Expenditures

01-1-01980-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  2,222.46  0.00 (2,222.46)

01-1-01990-000-000 Miscellaneous Local Revenue 01-1-01990-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  75.86  0.00 (75.86)

01-1-02110-000-000 County Fines & License Fees 01-1-02110-000-000 0.00 0.00  25.00  100.00  0.00 (100.00)

01-1-02210-000-000 ESU Receipts 01-1-02210-000-000 46.78 0.00  1,806.99  2,806.99  6,000.00  3,193.01 

01-1-03110-000-000 State Aid 01-1-03110-000-000 62.62 0.00  27,768.00  194,431.00  310,475.00  116,044.00 

01-1-03120-000-000 SPED (School Age) 01-1-03120-000-000 37.92 0.00  21,933.00  91,013.00  240,000.00  148,987.00 

01-1-03125-000-000 SPED Transportation (School 

Age)ents.

01-1-03125-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4,000.00  4,000.00 

01-1-03130-000-000 Homestead Exemption 01-1-03130-000-000 0.00 0.00  8,575.23  8,575.23  0.00 (8,575.23)

01-1-03131-000-000 Property Tax Credit 01-1-03131-000-000 0.00 0.00  396,736.38  423,495.33  0.00 (423,495.33)

01-1-03180-000-000 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 01-1-03180-000-000 27.21 0.00  0.00  4,081.68  15,000.00  10,918.32 

01-1-03400-000-000 State Apportionment 01-1-03400-000-000 124.51 0.00  0.00  102,095.59  82,000.00 (20,095.59)

01-1-03500-000-000 Other State Categorical Programs 01-1-03500-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  140.00  0.00 (140.00)

01-1-03535-000-000 Payment for High Ability Learners 01-1-03535-000-000 64.68 0.00  0.00  3,234.00  5,000.00  1,766.00 

01-1-04305-000-000 Title 8 (Impact Aid) 01-1-04305-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  34,000.00  34,000.00 

01-1-04310-000-000 REAP 01-1-04310-000-000 0.00 0.00  40,994.00  40,994.00  0.00 (40,994.00)

01-1-04421-000-000 IDEA Preschool (611) ARP 01-1-04421-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  23,476.00  0.00 (23,476.00)

01-1-04422-000-000 IDEA Preschool (619) ARP 01-1-04422-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  2,088.00  0.00 (2,088.00)

01-1-04505-000-000 Title I, Part A ESSA Improving 

Basic Programs Oper

01-1-04505-000-000 81.05 0.00  0.00  77,000.00  95,000.00  18,000.00 

01-1-04509-000-000 Title ll, Part A, ESSA Supporting 

Effective Instru

01-1-04509-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  16,028.00  0.00 (16,028.00)

01-1-04512-000-000 IDEA Part B (611) Base Allocation 01-1-04512-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  144,000.00  144,000.00 

01-1-04516-000-000 IDEA Preschool (619) Base/IDEA 

Enrollment Poverty

01-1-04516-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  4,589.00  0.00 (4,589.00)
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01-1-04518-000-000 IDEA Part B (611) Base & 

Enrollment Poverty Alloca

01-1-04518-000-000 0.00 0.00  42,138.00  42,138.00  0.00 (42,138.00)

01-1-04521-000-000 IDEA Part B Proportionate Share 01-1-04521-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  427.00  0.00 (427.00)

01-1-04525-000-000 Federal Vocational & Applied 

Technology Education

01-1-04525-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  12,438.00  0.00 (12,438.00)

01-1-04530-000-000 Other Federal Categorical Receipts 01-1-04530-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  15,000.00  15,000.00 

01-1-04708-000-000 Medicaid in Public Schools 01-1-04708-000-000 42.91 0.00  0.00  2,360.21  5,500.00  3,139.79 

01-1-04969-000-000 Title IV, Part A 01-1-04969-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  10,000.00  0.00 (10,000.00)

01-1-04998-000-000 Elementary & Secondary School 

Emergency Relief

01-1-04998-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  150,999.00  0.00 (150,999.00)

01-1-05300-000-000 Proceeds From the Disposal of Real 

or Personal Pro

01-1-05300-000-000 0.00 0.00  500.00  1,778.12  0.00 (1,778.12)

01-1-05301-000-000 Insurance Adjustments 01-1-05301-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  15,707.25  0.00 (15,707.25)

I Revenue  * Account Type 58.72 0.00  5,155,670.07  750,517.13  8,779,629.00  3,623,958.93 

Expense

01-2-01100-000-000 Regular Instruction 01-2-01100-000-000 0.00 0.00  125.91  379.52  0.00 (379.52)

01-2-01100-111-001 Regular Instruction-Salaries of 

Regular Employees

01-2-01100-111-001 55.72 0.00  98,695.84  697,499.31  1,251,818.00  554,318.69 

01-2-01100-111-002 Regular Instruction-Salaries of 

Regular Employees

01-2-01100-111-002 56.17 0.00  114,842.21  779,243.80  1,387,391.00  608,147.20 

01-2-01100-112-002 Regular Instruction-Salaries of 

Regular Employees

01-2-01100-112-002 52.67 0.00  5,719.49  39,506.14  75,000.00  35,493.86 

01-2-01100-122-002 Regular Instruction-Salaries of 

Temporary Employee

01-2-01100-122-002 31.20 0.00  1,023.00  4,056.00  13,000.00  8,944.00 

01-2-01100-123-001 Regular Instruction-Salaries of 

Temporary Employee

01-2-01100-123-001 71.77 0.00  9,590.10  43,060.05  60,000.00  16,939.95 

01-2-01100-123-002 Regular Instruction-Salaries of 

Temporary Employee

01-2-01100-123-002 84.04 0.00  2,968.06  31,095.86  37,000.00  5,904.14 

01-2-01100-150-001 Regular Instruction-Additional 

Compensation Paid t

01-2-01100-150-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  13,000.00  13,000.00 

01-2-01100-151-001 Regular Instruction-Additional 

Compensation Paid t

01-2-01100-151-001 70.42 0.00  15,488.61  98,592.33  140,000.00  41,407.67 

01-2-01100-151-002 Regular Instruction-Additional 

Compensation Paid t

01-2-01100-151-002 26.29 0.00  563.46  3,944.10  15,000.00  11,055.90 

01-2-01100-152-001 Regular Instruction-Additional 

Compensation Paid t

01-2-01100-152-001 228.73 0.00  3,055.36  20,585.72  9,000.00 (11,585.72)

01-2-01100-210-000 Regular Instruction-Group 

Insurance for Non-Instru

01-2-01100-210-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  189.83  0.00 (189.83)

01-2-01100-211-001 Regular Instruction-Group 

Insurance for Teachers/P

01-2-01100-211-001 63.30 0.00  29,355.21  200,040.66  316,000.00  115,959.34 
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01-2-01100-211-002 Regular Instruction-Group 

Insurance for Teachers/P

01-2-01100-211-002 57.16 0.00  30,562.53  205,221.20  359,000.00  153,778.80 

01-2-01100-212-001 Regular Instruction-Addit (Inc 01-2-01100-212-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  200.00  200.00 

01-2-01100-212-002 Regular Instruction-Salar (BCB 01-2-01100-212-002 47.11 0.00  1,073.45  8,244.69  17,500.00  9,255.31 

01-2-01100-213-001 Regular Instruction-Salar (BCB 01-2-01100-213-001 117.81 0.00  551.77  1,943.88  1,650.00 (293.88)

01-2-01100-213-002 Regular Instruction-Salar (BCB 01-2-01100-213-002 10.67 0.00  203.72  800.27  7,500.00  6,699.73 

01-2-01100-219-001 Early Retirement -ES (BCBS-DBe 01-2-01100-219-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  800.00  800.00 

01-2-01100-219-002 Early Retirement -HS (BCBS-DBe 01-2-01100-219-002 61.56 0.00  215.45  215.45  350.00  134.55 

01-2-01100-220-000 Regular Instruction (FICA) 01-2-01100-220-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  19.40  0.00 (19.40)

01-2-01100-220-001 Regular Instruction-Social Security 

Payments for N

01-2-01100-220-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,300.00  1,300.00 

01-2-01100-221-001 Regular Instruction-Social Security 

Payments for T

01-2-01100-221-001 60.46 0.00  8,490.09  59,248.83  98,000.00  38,751.17 

01-2-01100-221-002 Regular Instruction-Social Security 

Payments for T

01-2-01100-221-002 56.62 0.00  8,465.56  58,252.38  102,881.00  44,628.62 

01-2-01100-222-001 Regular Instruction-Addit (FIC 01-2-01100-222-001 224.97 0.00  233.74  1,574.82  700.00 (874.82)

01-2-01100-222-002 Regular Instruction-Salar (FIC 01-2-01100-222-002 58.15 0.00  461.75  2,907.44  5,000.00  2,092.56 

01-2-01100-223-001 Regular Instruction-Social Security 

Payments for S

01-2-01100-223-001 89.25 0.00  708.27  3,212.98  3,600.00  387.02 

01-2-01100-223-002 Regular Instruction-Social Security 

Payments for S

01-2-01100-223-002 105.70 0.00  214.12  2,325.41  2,200.00 (125.41)

01-2-01100-229-001 Early Retirement -ES (FICA) 01-2-01100-229-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  325.00  325.00 

01-2-01100-229-002 Early Retirement -HS (FICA) 01-2-01100-229-002 25.22 0.00  75.67  75.67  300.00  224.33 

01-2-01100-231-001 Regular Instruction-Retirement 

Contributions for T

01-2-01100-231-001 58.27 0.00  8,164.34  57,102.01  98,000.00  40,897.99 

01-2-01100-231-002 Regular Instruction-Retirement 

Contributions for T

01-2-01100-231-002 57.15 0.00  8,485.59  58,860.13  103,000.00  44,139.87 

01-2-01100-232-001 Regular Instruction-Addit (NPE 01-2-01100-232-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  350.00  350.00 

01-2-01100-232-002 Regular Instruction-Salar (NPE 01-2-01100-232-002 58.10 0.00  420.54  2,904.80  5,000.00  2,095.20 

01-2-01100-233-001 Regular Instruction-Retirement 

Contributions for S

01-2-01100-233-001 119.36 0.00  156.41  537.12  450.00 (87.12)

01-2-01100-233-002 Regular Instruction-Retirement 

Contributions for S

01-2-01100-233-002 42.25 0.00  143.77  405.63  960.00  554.37 

01-2-01100-237-001 Regular Instruction-Increased 

Retirement Contrib

01-2-01100-237-001 58.22 0.00  2,857.41  19,793.82  34,000.00  14,206.18 

01-2-01100-237-002 Regular Instruction-Salar (NPE 01-2-01100-237-002 60.14 0.00  3,107.82  21,349.80  35,500.00  14,150.20 

01-2-01100-239-001 Early Retirement -ES 01-2-01100-239-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

01-2-01100-239-002 Early Retirement -HS 01-2-01100-239-002 33.33 0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00  3,000.00  2,000.00 

01-2-01100-281-001 Regular Instruction-Health Benefits 

Paid for Teach

01-2-01100-281-001 64.97 0.00  2,090.38  12,344.22  19,000.00  6,655.78 
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01-2-01100-281-002 Regular Instruction-Health Benefits 

Paid for Teach

01-2-01100-281-002 76.21 0.00  1,796.50  9,906.90  13,000.00  3,093.10 

01-2-01100-282-002 Regular Instruction-Salar (HSA 01-2-01100-282-002 5.23 0.00  0.00  104.69  2,000.00  1,895.31 

01-2-01100-283-001 Regular Instruction-Salar (HSA 01-2-01100-283-001 98.84 0.00  61.46  197.67  200.00  2.33 

01-2-01100-283-002 Regular Instruction-Salar (HSA 01-2-01100-283-002 10.85 0.00  28.96  108.48  1,000.00  891.52 

01-2-01100-289-001 Early Retirement -ES (HSA) 01-2-01100-289-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  100.00  100.00 

01-2-01100-352-000 Regular Instruction-Other Technical 

Services

01-2-01100-352-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  300.00  300.00 

01-2-01100-352-001 Regular Instruction-Other Technical 

Services

01-2-01100-352-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  11,500.00  11,500.00 

01-2-01100-352-002 Regular Instruction-Other Technical 

Services

01-2-01100-352-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  3,000.00 

01-2-01100-580-000 Regular Instruction-Travel 01-2-01100-580-000 116.36 0.00  0.00  2,520.85  3,000.00  479.15 

01-2-01100-580-001 Regular Instruction-Travel 01-2-01100-580-001 88.49 0.00  0.00  2,654.63  3,000.00  345.37 

01-2-01100-580-002 Regular Instruction-Travel 01-2-01100-580-002 35.38 0.00  0.00  510.23  2,000.00  1,489.77 

01-2-01100-610-000 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies

01-2-01100-610-000 73.91 1,101.84  1,906.81  11,417.48  20,000.00  7,480.68 

01-2-01100-610-001 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies

01-2-01100-610-001 26.06 0.00  15.95  1,285.10  8,000.00  6,714.90 

01-2-01100-610-001-06 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-English 7-12

01-2-01100-610-001-06 6.87 0.00  0.00  155.92  3,000.00  2,844.08 

01-2-01100-610-001-08 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Math 7-12

01-2-01100-610-001-08 14.63 315.80  9.99  113.01  3,000.00  2,571.19 

01-2-01100-610-001-10 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Science 7-12

01-2-01100-610-001-10 25.45 144.27  1,249.53  3,174.57  15,000.00  11,681.16 

01-2-01100-610-001-12 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Social S 7-12

01-2-01100-610-001-12 9.48 0.00  0.00  153.99  1,625.00  1,471.01 

01-2-01100-610-001-14 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Art 7-12

01-2-01100-610-001-14 84.82 179.97  295.53  4,395.94  6,000.00  1,424.09 

01-2-01100-610-001-16 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Music 7-12

01-2-01100-610-001-16 80.12 0.00  266.12  4,611.52  6,000.00  1,388.48 

01-2-01100-610-001-18 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Band 7-12

01-2-01100-610-001-18 114.20 284.12  94.25  4,064.82  4,000.00 (348.94)

01-2-01100-610-001-20 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-PE 7-12

01-2-01100-610-001-20 2.71 0.00  0.00  121.98  4,500.00  4,378.02 

01-2-01100-610-001-21 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-STEM

01-2-01100-610-001-21 58.35 0.00  274.50  1,388.73  2,500.00  1,111.27 

01-2-01100-610-001-22 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Family Consum

01-2-01100-610-001-22 85.80 99.15  837.68  3,789.88  6,500.00  2,610.97 

01-2-01100-610-001-23 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Woods

01-2-01100-610-001-23 109.77 394.75  296.99  7,441.82  7,500.00 (336.57)
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01-2-01100-610-001-24 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Ag

01-2-01100-610-001-24 65.26 235.00  703.00  3,532.30  7,500.00  3,732.70 

01-2-01100-610-001-25 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Spanish

01-2-01100-610-001-25 13.67 40.48  60.55  164.54  1,500.00  1,294.98 

01-2-01100-610-001-26 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Business

01-2-01100-610-001-26 30.26 812.70  72.66  216.62  3,500.00  2,470.68 

01-2-01100-610-002 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies

01-2-01100-610-002 74.49 728.71  58.45  1,034.39  3,000.00  1,236.90 

01-2-01100-610-002-00 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Kindergarten

01-2-01100-610-002-00 14.92 0.00  22.37  417.71  3,000.00  2,582.29 

01-2-01100-610-002-01 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-First Grade

01-2-01100-610-002-01 59.97 891.85  41.07  840.34  3,000.00  1,267.81 

01-2-01100-610-002-02 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Second Grade

01-2-01100-610-002-02 48.53 0.00  0.00  1,455.80  3,000.00  1,544.20 

01-2-01100-610-002-03 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Third Grade

01-2-01100-610-002-03 8.19 0.00  210.89  215.62  3,000.00  2,784.38 

01-2-01100-610-002-04 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Fourth Grade

01-2-01100-610-002-04 7.16 0.00  12.53  200.50  3,000.00  2,799.50 

01-2-01100-610-002-05 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-English 5-6

01-2-01100-610-002-05 73.63 320.17  14.39  656.40  1,500.00  523.43 

01-2-01100-610-002-07 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Math 5-6

01-2-01100-610-002-07 11.28 0.00  0.00  169.21  1,500.00  1,330.79 

01-2-01100-610-002-09 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Science 5-6

01-2-01100-610-002-09 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

01-2-01100-610-002-11 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Social St 5-6

01-2-01100-610-002-11 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,500.00  1,500.00 

01-2-01100-610-002-13 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Art K-6

01-2-01100-610-002-13 14.59 0.00  9.99  1,279.21  10,000.00  8,720.79 

01-2-01100-610-002-15 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Music K-6

01-2-01100-610-002-15 169.29 472.40  616.41  4,557.42  3,000.00 (2,029.82)

01-2-01100-610-002-17 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-Band 5-6

01-2-01100-610-002-17 49.24 0.00  318.31  4,431.36  9,000.00  4,568.64 

01-2-01100-610-002-19 Regular Instruction-General 

Supplies-PE K-6

01-2-01100-610-002-19 47.81 0.00  138.78  920.43  2,000.00  1,079.57 

01-2-01100-640-000 Regular Instruction-Books and 

Periodical

01-2-01100-640-000 0.72 0.00  0.00  7.20  1,000.00  992.80 

01-2-01100-640-001 Regular Instruction-Books and 

Periodical

01-2-01100-640-001 27.11 65.95 (586.75)  16,187.77  60,000.00  43,746.28 

01-2-01100-640-002 Regular Instruction-Books and 

Periodical

01-2-01100-640-002 16.26 217.22  1,920.00  8,477.34  60,000.00  51,305.44 

01-2-01100-641-002 Regular Instruction-E-Books 01-2-01100-641-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 
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01-2-01100-643-000 Regular Instruction-Web/Cloud 

Based Software

01-2-01100-643-000 123.64 0.00  13,625.00  30,911.00  25,000.00 (5,911.00)

01-2-01100-733-000 Regular Instruction - Furniture & 

Fixtures

01-2-01100-733-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,500.00  2,500.00 

01-2-01100-733-001 Regular Instruction-Furniture and 

Fixtures

01-2-01100-733-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  4,000.00  4,000.00 

01-2-01100-733-002 Regular Instruction-Furniture and 

Fixtures

01-2-01100-733-002 6.70 0.00  0.00  267.80  4,000.00  3,732.20 

01-2-01100-734-000 Regular 

Instruction-Technology-Related 

Hardware

01-2-01100-734-000 62.12 20,904.48  5,604.56  39,681.85  130,000.00  69,413.67 

01-2-01100-734-001 Regular 

Instruction-Technology-Related 

Hardware

01-2-01100-734-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,500.00  2,500.00 

01-2-01100-734-002 Regular 

Instruction-Technology-Related 

Hardware

01-2-01100-734-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  3,000.00 

01-2-01100-735-000 Regular Instruction-Technology 

Software

01-2-01100-735-000 7.82 0.00  0.00  2,737.19  35,000.00  32,262.81 

01-2-01100-735-001 Regular Instruction-Technology 

Software

01-2-01100-735-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  7,000.00  7,000.00 

01-2-01100-735-002 Regular Instruction-Technology 

Software

01-2-01100-735-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  8,500.00  8,500.00 

01-2-01100-810-000 Regular Instruction-Dues and Fees 01-2-01100-810-000 24.23 0.00  0.00  715.25  3,000.00  2,284.75 

01-2-01100-810-001 Regular Instruction-Dues and Fees 01-2-01100-810-001 184.28 0.00  185.00  3,944.00  5,000.00  1,056.00 

01-2-01100-810-002 Regular Instruction-Dues and Fees 01-2-01100-810-002 45.00 0.00  0.00  900.00  2,000.00  1,100.00 

01-2-01100-890-000 Regular Instruction-Miscellaneous 

Expenditures

01-2-01100-890-000 7.06 0.00  0.00  1,200.00  17,000.00  15,800.00 

01-2-01100-890-001 Regular Instruction-Miscellaneous 

Expenditures

01-2-01100-890-001 18.26 0.00  0.00  3,105.00  17,000.00  13,895.00 

01-2-01100-890-002 Regular Instruction-Miscellaneous 

Expenditures

01-2-01100-890-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

01-2-01150-111-001 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Salaries of R

01-2-01150-111-001 4.90 0.00  0.00  1,960.04  40,000.00  38,039.96 

01-2-01150-111-002 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Salaries of R

01-2-01150-111-002 57.15 0.00  5,796.88  40,578.13  71,000.00  30,421.87 

01-2-01150-123-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Salaries of T

01-2-01150-123-000 960.40 0.00  4,095.00  24,010.00  2,500.00 (21,510.00)

01-2-01150-211-001 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Group Insuran

01-2-01150-211-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  27.81  0.00 (27.81)
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01-2-01150-211-002 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Group Insuran

01-2-01150-211-002 56.30 0.00  723.86  5,066.58  9,000.00  3,933.42 

01-2-01150-213-000 Limited English Proficien (BCB 01-2-01150-213-000 212.37 0.00  35.00  212.37  100.00 (112.37)

01-2-01150-221-001 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Social Securi

01-2-01150-221-001 5.00 0.00  0.00  149.95  3,000.00  2,850.05 

01-2-01150-221-002 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Social Securi

01-2-01150-221-002 50.92 0.00  436.44  3,055.08  6,000.00  2,944.92 

01-2-01150-223-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Social Securi

01-2-01150-223-000 918.40 0.00  313.26  1,836.80  200.00 (1,636.80)

01-2-01150-231-001 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Retirement Co

01-2-01150-231-001 4.80 0.00  0.00  144.12  3,000.00  2,855.88 

01-2-01150-231-002 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Retirement Co

01-2-01150-231-002 54.25 0.00  426.25  2,983.75  5,500.00  2,516.25 

01-2-01150-233-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Retirement Co

01-2-01150-233-000 0.00 0.00  301.09  1,693.33  0.00 (1,693.33)

01-2-01150-237-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Increased Ret

01-2-01150-237-000 0.00 0.00  103.39  581.50  0.00 (581.50)

01-2-01150-237-001 Limited English Proficien (NPE 01-2-01150-237-001 4.12 0.00  0.00  49.49  1,200.00  1,150.51 

01-2-01150-237-002 Limited English Proficien (NPE 01-2-01150-237-002 51.23 0.00  146.38  1,024.66  2,000.00  975.34 

01-2-01150-281-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Health Benefi

01-2-01150-281-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-01150-610-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-General Suppl

01-2-01150-610-000 17.06 0.00  98.00  98.00  1,000.00  902.00 

01-2-01150-610-001 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-General Suppl

01-2-01150-610-001 171.90 72.00  0.00  787.50  500.00 (359.50)

01-2-01150-610-002 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-General Suppl

01-2-01150-610-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-01150-640-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Books and Per

01-2-01150-640-000 3.63 72.60  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  1,927.40 

01-2-01150-642-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Audio-Visual

01-2-01150-642-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-01150-890-000 Limited English Proficiency 

Programs-Miscellaneous

01-2-01150-890-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-01200-111-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-111-001 70.49 0.00  9,062.50  63,437.50  90,000.00  26,562.50 

01-2-01200-111-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-111-002 80.88 0.00  10,250.02  40,442.42  50,000.00  9,557.58 

01-2-01200-112-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-112-001 64.68 0.00  10,418.10  70,629.25  109,200.00  38,570.75 

01-2-01200-112-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-112-002 64.48 0.00  9,578.42  76,090.75  118,000.00  41,909.25 
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01-2-01200-122-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-122-001 142.00 0.00  1,400.03  2,840.05  2,000.00 (840.05)

01-2-01200-122-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-122-002 128.04 0.00  870.00  6,402.00  5,000.00 (1,402.00)

01-2-01200-123-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-123-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  750.00  750.00 

01-2-01200-123-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-123-002 71.17 0.00  140.00  1,423.34  2,000.00  576.66 

01-2-01200-211-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-211-001 78.72 0.00  1,914.61  13,382.69  17,000.00  3,617.31 

01-2-01200-211-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-211-002 119.17 0.00  2,073.27  7,150.22  6,000.00 (1,150.22)

01-2-01200-212-001 ES-Aide SPED Health Ins 01-2-01200-212-001 44.19 0.00  2,142.37  8,837.07  20,000.00  11,162.93 

01-2-01200-212-002 HS-Aide SPED Health Ins 01-2-01200-212-002 51.98 0.00  1,464.67  10,396.29  20,000.00  9,603.71 

01-2-01200-213-002 Special Education Instruc (BCB 01-2-01200-213-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  50.00  50.00 

01-2-01200-221-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-221-001 60.27 0.00  688.83  4,821.82  8,000.00  3,178.18 

01-2-01200-221-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-221-002 60.64 0.00  756.58  3,032.13  5,000.00  1,967.87 

01-2-01200-222-001 ES-Aide SPED SS 01-2-01200-222-001 70.56 0.00  780.23  5,080.01  7,200.00  2,119.99 

01-2-01200-222-002 HS-Aide SPED SS 01-2-01200-222-002 61.91 0.00  694.56  5,572.25  9,000.00  3,427.75 

01-2-01200-223-001 Special Education Instruc (FIC 01-2-01200-223-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  70.00  70.00 

01-2-01200-223-002 HS-Sub SPED SS 01-2-01200-223-002 36.30 0.00  10.71  108.89  300.00  191.11 

01-2-01200-229-001 Special Education Instruc (FIC 01-2-01200-229-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  50.00  50.00 

01-2-01200-231-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-231-001 51.83 0.00  666.35  4,664.38  9,000.00  4,335.62 

01-2-01200-231-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-231-002 29.74 0.00  753.60  2,973.57  10,000.00  7,026.43 

01-2-01200-232-001 ES-Aide SPED NPERS 01-2-01200-232-001 62.19 0.00  697.70  4,975.16  8,000.00  3,024.84 

01-2-01200-232-002 HS-Aide SPED NPERS 01-2-01200-232-002 62.16 0.00  704.29  5,594.80  9,000.00  3,405.20 

01-2-01200-233-001 Special Education Instruc (NPE 01-2-01200-233-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  20.00  20.00 

01-2-01200-233-002 Special Education Instruc (NPE 01-2-01200-233-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  10.00  10.00 

01-2-01200-237-001 Special Education Instruc (NPE 01-2-01200-237-001 66.21 0.00  468.42  3,310.28  5,000.00  1,689.72 

01-2-01200-237-002 Special Education Instruc (NPE 01-2-01200-237-002 49.04 0.00  500.65  2,942.44  6,000.00  3,057.56 

01-2-01200-239-001 Special Education Instruct (Early 

Retirement)

01-2-01200-239-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-01200-281-001 Special Education Instruc (HSA 01-2-01200-281-001 136.16 0.00  531.83  1,021.19  750.00 (271.19)

01-2-01200-281-002 HS-Teach SPED HRA 01-2-01200-281-002 0.00 0.00  81.82  573.40  0.00 (573.40)

01-2-01200-282-001 ES-Aide SPED HRA 01-2-01200-282-001 27.88 0.00  69.71  209.13  750.00  540.87 

01-2-01200-282-002 HS-Aide SPED HRA 01-2-01200-282-002 52.64 0.00  128.16  921.21  1,750.00  828.79 
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01-2-01200-320-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-320-000 0.00 0.00  3,625.00  25,375.00  0.00 (25,375.00)

01-2-01200-540-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-540-000 16.12 0.00  141.95  483.55  3,000.00  2,516.45 

01-2-01200-562-002 SPED tuition to other schools 01-2-01200-562-002 384.50 0.00  1,045.00  7,690.00  2,000.00 (5,690.00)

01-2-01200-569-002 SPED tuition to other schools 01-2-01200-569-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-01200-580-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-580-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-01200-580-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-580-002 43.45 0.00  0.00  217.25  500.00  282.75 

01-2-01200-591-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-591-000 124.53 0.00  792.00  3,736.00  3,000.00 (736.00)

01-2-01200-610-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-610-000 971.54 13,048.00  0.00  1,525.11  1,500.00 (13,073.11)

01-2-01200-610-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-610-001 35.05 0.00  84.12  1,355.14  4,000.00  2,644.86 

01-2-01200-610-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-610-002 260.61 313.60  4,082.18  9,377.67  4,000.00 (5,691.27)

01-2-01200-640-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-640-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  200.00  200.00 

01-2-01200-640-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-640-001 2,742.76 0.00  640.00  5,485.51  200.00 (5,285.51)

01-2-01200-640-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-640-002 2,059.03 0.00  0.00  3,451.91  200.00 (3,251.91)

01-2-01200-733-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-733-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

01-2-01200-733-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-733-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

01-2-01200-734-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-734-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,500.00  1,500.00 

01-2-01200-734-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-734-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-01200-734-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-734-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,500.00  2,500.00 

01-2-01200-810-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-810-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  350.00  350.00 

01-2-01200-810-001 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-810-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  25.00  25.00 

01-2-01200-810-002 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-810-002 2,000.00 0.00  400.00  500.00  25.00 (475.00)
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01-2-01200-890-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - School

01-2-01200-890-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  100.00  100.00 

01-2-01291-332-000 Special Education Instructional 

Programs - 3 to 5

01-2-01291-332-000 0.00 0.00  340.60  1,224.00  0.00 (1,224.00)

01-2-02120-111-001 Guidance Services-Salaries of 

Regular Employees Pa

01-2-02120-111-001 57.03 0.00  6,110.23  42,771.55  75,000.00  32,228.45 

01-2-02120-111-002 Guidance Services-Salaries of 

Regular Employees Pa

01-2-02120-111-002 56.36 0.00  5,796.88  40,578.13  72,000.00  31,421.87 

01-2-02120-211-001 Guidance Services-Group 

Insurance for Teachers/Pro

01-2-02120-211-001 56.62 0.00  1,942.44  13,589.07  24,000.00  10,410.93 

01-2-02120-211-002 Guidance Services-Group 

Insurance for Teachers/Pro

01-2-02120-211-002 55.79 0.00  1,249.01  10,042.70  18,000.00  7,957.30 

01-2-02120-221-001 Guidance Services-Social Security 

Payments for Tea

01-2-02120-221-001 57.12 0.00  456.95  3,198.56  5,600.00  2,401.44 

01-2-02120-221-002 Guidance Services-Social Security 

Payments for Tea

01-2-02120-221-002 55.74 0.00  438.70  3,065.85  5,500.00  2,434.15 

01-2-02120-231-001 Guidance Services-Retirement 

Contributions for Tea

01-2-02120-231-001 57.18 0.00  449.30  3,144.98  5,500.00  2,355.02 

01-2-02120-231-002 Guidance Services-Retirement 

Contributions for Tea

01-2-02120-231-002 56.30 0.00  426.23  2,983.70  5,300.00  2,316.30 

01-2-02120-237-001 Guidance Services-Salarie (NPE 01-2-02120-237-001 55.39 0.00  154.29  1,080.01  1,950.00  869.99 

01-2-02120-237-002 Guidance Services-Salarie (NPE 01-2-02120-237-002 53.93 0.00  146.37  1,024.64  1,900.00  875.36 

01-2-02120-281-000 Guidance Services-Health Benefits 

Paid for Teacher

01-2-02120-281-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  900.00  900.00 

01-2-02120-580-000 Guidance Services-Travel 01-2-02120-580-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  900.00  900.00 

01-2-02120-610-000 Guidance Services-General 

Supplies

01-2-02120-610-000 18.18 202.50  0.00  1,033.85  7,000.00  5,763.65 

01-2-02120-734-000 Guidance 

Services-Technology-Related 

Hardware

01-2-02120-734-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-02120-810-000 Guidance Services-Dues and Fees 01-2-02120-810-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-02120-890-000 Guidance Services-Miscellaneous 

Expenditures

01-2-02120-890-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  250.00  250.00 

01-2-02130-116-000 Health Services-Salaries of Regular 

Employees Paid

01-2-02130-116-000 57.63 0.00  4,528.34  31,698.33  55,000.00  23,301.67 

01-2-02130-120-000 Health Services-Salaries of 

Temporary Employees Pa

01-2-02130-120-000 110.14 0.00  280.01  1,652.05  1,500.00 (152.05)

01-2-02130-210-000 Health Services-Group Insurance 

for Non-Instructio

01-2-02130-210-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.33  0.00 (0.33)

01-2-02130-216-000 Health Services-Salaries  (BCB 01-2-02130-216-000 57.70 0.00  1,483.68  10,385.18  18,000.00  7,614.82 
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01-2-02130-220-000 Health Services-Social Security 

Payments for Non-I

01-2-02130-220-000 84.25 0.00  21.42  126.38  150.00  23.62 

01-2-02130-226-000 Health Services-Salaries  (FIC 01-2-02130-226-000 57.64 0.00  329.37  2,305.59  4,000.00  1,694.41 

01-2-02130-230-000 Health Services-Retirement 

Contributions for Non-I

01-2-02130-230-000 19.90 0.00  0.00  9.95  50.00  40.05 

01-2-02130-236-000 Health Services-Salaries  (NPE 01-2-02130-236-000 58.27 0.00  332.96  2,330.72  4,000.00  1,669.28 

01-2-02130-237-000 Health Services-Increased 

Retirement Contributions

01-2-02130-237-000 53.59 0.00  114.34  803.80  1,500.00  696.20 

01-2-02130-286-000 Health Services-Health Benefits 

Paid for Professio

01-2-02130-286-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  250.00  250.00 

01-2-02130-580-000 Health Services-Travel 01-2-02130-580-000 19.72 0.00  0.00  147.93  750.00  602.07 

01-2-02130-610-000 Health Services-General Supplies 01-2-02130-610-000 36.29 682.45  0.00  482.52  3,210.00  2,045.03 

01-2-02130-810-000 Health Services-Dues and Fees 01-2-02130-810-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  250.00  250.00 

01-2-02140-320-000 Psychological Services-Professional 

Educational Se

01-2-02140-320-000 57.72 0.00  7,214.67  50,502.69  100,000.00  49,497.31 

01-2-02142-320-000 Psych ESU - Ages 3 to 5 - 

Professional Educational

01-2-02142-320-000 533.33 0.00  333.33  2,333.31  500.00 (1,833.31)

01-2-02151-591-000 Speech ESU - school age 01-2-02151-591-000 48.29 0.00  5,568.85  31,728.89  85,000.00  53,271.11 

01-2-02161-591-000 OT ESU - School Age 01-2-02161-591-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  17,000.00  17,000.00 

01-2-02213-330-000 Instructional Staff 

Training-Employee Training and

01-2-02213-330-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

01-2-02213-580-000 Staff Dev Travel (mil,meals,hotel) 01-2-02213-580-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-02220-111-000 Library/Media Services-Salaries of 

Regular Employe

01-2-02220-111-000 54.77 0.00  3,466.02  19,169.16  35,000.00  15,830.84 

01-2-02220-112-000 Library/Media Services-Salaries of 

Regular Employe

01-2-02220-112-000 69.12 0.00  1,700.19  12,267.98  17,750.00  5,482.02 

01-2-02220-122-000 Library/Media Services-Salaries of 

Temporary Emplo

01-2-02220-122-000 123.00 0.00  66.00  615.00  500.00 (115.00)

01-2-02220-123-000 Library/Media Services-Salaries of 

Temporary Emplo

01-2-02220-123-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-02220-211-000 Library/Media Services-Group 

Insurance for Teacher

01-2-02220-211-000 57.47 0.00  843.37  5,747.09  10,000.00  4,252.91 

01-2-02220-212-000 Library/Media Services-Group 

Insurance for Instruc

01-2-02220-212-000 49.34 0.00  3.34  24.67  50.00  25.33 

01-2-02220-213-000 Library/Media Services-Sa (BCB 01-2-02220-213-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  50.00  50.00 

01-2-02220-221-000 Library/Media Services-Social 

Security Payments fo

01-2-02220-221-000 43.22 0.00  195.83  994.13  2,300.00  1,305.87 

01-2-02220-222-000 Library/Media Services-Social 

Security Payments fo

01-2-02220-222-000 56.32 0.00  135.12  985.56  1,750.00  764.44 

01-2-02220-223-000 Library/Media Services-Social 

Security Payments fo

01-2-02220-223-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  25.00  25.00 
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01-2-02220-231-000 Library/Media Services-Retirement 

Contributions fo

01-2-02220-231-000 46.99 0.00  254.84  1,409.57  3,000.00  1,590.43 

01-2-02220-232-000 Library/Media Services-Retirement 

Contributions fo

01-2-02220-232-000 56.38 0.00  125.01  902.03  1,600.00  697.97 

01-2-02220-233-000 Library/Media Services-Sa (NPE 01-2-02220-233-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  15.00  15.00 

01-2-02220-237-000 Library/Media Services-Increased 

Retirement Contri

01-2-02220-237-000 56.70 0.00  130.44  793.74  1,400.00  606.26 

01-2-02220-281-000 Library/Media Services-Health 

Benefits Paid for Te

01-2-02220-281-000 0.00 0.00  450.00  450.00  0.00 (450.00)

01-2-02220-382-000 Library/Media Services-Distance 

Education & Teleco

01-2-02220-382-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  24,000.00  24,000.00 

01-2-02220-610-000 Library/Media Services-General 

Supplies

01-2-02220-610-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

01-2-02220-640-000 Library/Media Services-Books and 

Periodical

01-2-02220-640-000 29.13 0.00  80.50  222.41  5,000.00  4,777.59 

01-2-02230-116-000 Instruction-Related 

Technology-Salaries of Regular

01-2-02230-116-000 48.91 0.00  5,304.38  37,174.67  76,000.00  38,825.33 

01-2-02230-216-000 Instruction-Related Techn (BCB 01-2-02230-216-000 57.78 0.00  1,485.49  10,399.76  18,000.00  7,600.24 

01-2-02230-226-000 Instruction-Related Techn (FIC 01-2-02230-226-000 47.40 0.00  405.79  2,843.87  6,000.00  3,156.13 

01-2-02230-236-000 Instruction-Related Techn (NPE 01-2-02230-236-000 45.50 0.00  390.02  2,730.14  6,000.00  3,269.86 

01-2-02230-237-000 Instruction-Related 

Technology-Increased Retiremen

01-2-02230-237-000 46.88 0.00  133.94  937.58  2,000.00  1,062.42 

01-2-02230-286-000 Instruction-Related 

Technology-Health Benefits Pai

01-2-02230-286-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  750.00  750.00 

01-2-02310-317-000 Board of Education-Contracted 

Legal Services

01-2-02310-317-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-02310-810-000 Board of Education-Dues and Fees 01-2-02310-810-000 200.33 0.00  0.00  10,016.35  5,000.00 (5,016.35)

01-2-02320-105-000 Executive Administration-Salaries 

Paid to Superint

01-2-02320-105-000 58.33 0.00  13,250.00  92,750.00  159,000.00  66,250.00 

01-2-02320-110-000 Executive Administration-Salaries 

of Regular Emplo

01-2-02320-110-000 60.78 0.00  3,391.18  23,400.27  38,500.00  15,099.73 

01-2-02320-116-000 Executive Administration-Salaries 

of Regular Emplo

01-2-02320-116-000 58.33 0.00  5,947.40  41,631.78  71,368.00  29,736.22 

01-2-02320-210-000 Executive Administration-Group 

Insurance for Non-I

01-2-02320-210-000 53.08 0.00  1,782.00  12,473.76  23,500.00  11,026.24 

01-2-02320-215-000 Executive Administration-Group 

Insurance for Super

01-2-02320-215-000 57.48 0.00  2,053.49  14,370.33  25,000.00  10,629.67 

01-2-02320-216-000 Executive Administration- (BCB 01-2-02320-216-000 45.88 0.00  98.51  688.25  1,500.00  811.75 

01-2-02320-220-000 Executive Administration-Social 

Security Payments

01-2-02320-220-000 58.13 0.00  252.82  1,743.90  3,000.00  1,256.10 

D:\ts\ChaseCounty\sdsv8\Finance\Swf_brp5_P.RPT

http://www.schooloffice.com


Page 13 of 27

Chase County Schools

Chase Revenue and Expenditure Report
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:14:40PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

General  01

Account Type X Expense

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

01-2-02320-225-000 Executive Administration-Social 

Security Payments

01-2-02320-225-000 52.51 0.00  1,002.15  6,432.25  12,250.00  5,817.75 

01-2-02320-226-000 Executive Administration- (FIC 01-2-02320-226-000 55.17 0.00  413.74  2,896.18  5,250.00  2,353.82 

01-2-02320-230-000 Executive 

Administration-Retirement 

Contributions

01-2-02320-230-000 51.60 0.00  194.20  1,444.83  2,800.00  1,355.17 

01-2-02320-235-000 Executive 

Administration-Retirement 

Contributions

01-2-02320-235-000 55.67 0.00  974.25  6,819.75  12,250.00  5,430.25 

01-2-02320-236-000 Executive Administration- (NPE 01-2-02320-236-000 56.69 0.00  437.30  3,061.10  5,400.00  2,338.90 

01-2-02320-237-000 Executive Administration-Increased 

Retirement Cont

01-2-02320-237-000 55.56 0.00  551.42  3,889.28  7,000.00  3,110.72 

01-2-02320-280-000 Executive Administration-Health 

Benefits Paid for

01-2-02320-280-000 52.92 0.00  245.69  1,719.83  3,250.00  1,530.17 

01-2-02320-540-000 Executive 

Administration-Advertising

01-2-02320-540-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  3,000.00 

01-2-02320-580-000 Executive Administration-Travel 01-2-02320-580-000 54.66 0.00  0.00  2,732.99  5,000.00  2,267.01 

01-2-02320-610-000 Executive Administration-General 

Supplies

01-2-02320-610-000 14.63 0.00  0.00  73.99  1,200.00  1,126.01 

01-2-02320-733-000 Executive Administration-Furniture 

and Fixtures

01-2-02320-733-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,300.00  1,300.00 

01-2-02320-734-000 Executive 

Administration-Technology-Related 

Hardwa

01-2-02320-734-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-02320-810-000 Executive Administration-Dues and 

Fees

01-2-02320-810-000 74.29 0.00  395.00  10,493.00  15,000.00  4,507.00 

01-2-02320-890-000 Executive 

Administration-Miscellaneous 

Expenditure

01-2-02320-890-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  3,000.00  3,000.00 

01-2-02330-317-000 Contracted Legal Services 01-2-02330-317-000 54.24 0.00  2,135.00  16,487.29  35,000.00  18,512.71 

01-2-02410-110-000 Office of the Principal-Salaries of 

Regular Employ

01-2-02410-110-000 60.34 0.00  8,108.28  60,337.53  100,000.00  39,662.47 

01-2-02410-111-000 Office of the Principal-Salaries of 

Regular Employ

01-2-02410-111-000 58.33 0.00  18,875.00  132,125.00  226,500.00  94,375.00 

01-2-02410-122-000 Office of the Principal-Salaries of 

Temporary Empl

01-2-02410-122-000 47.88 0.00  189.00  1,197.00  2,500.00  1,303.00 

01-2-02410-150-000 Regular Instruction-Additional 

Compensation Paid t

01-2-02410-150-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  50.00  50.00 

01-2-02410-210-000 Office of the Principal-Group 

Insurance for Non-In

01-2-02410-210-000 61.24 0.00  3,588.65  25,106.44  41,000.00  15,893.56 
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01-2-02410-211-000 Office of the Principal-Group 

Insurance for Teache

01-2-02410-211-000 57.70 0.00  2,889.16  20,194.87  35,000.00  14,805.13 

01-2-02410-220-000 Office of the Principal-Social 

Security Payments f

01-2-02410-220-000 60.80 0.00  612.17  4,559.92  7,500.00  2,940.08 

01-2-02410-221-000 Office of the Principal-Social 

Security Payments f

01-2-02410-221-000 55.08 0.00  1,416.39  9,914.73  18,000.00  8,085.27 

01-2-02410-222-000 Office of the Principal-Social 

Security Payments f

01-2-02410-222-000 36.63 0.00  14.46  91.57  250.00  158.43 

01-2-02410-230-000 Office of the Principal-Retirement 

Contributions f

01-2-02410-230-000 59.01 0.00  596.19  4,425.78  7,500.00  3,074.22 

01-2-02410-231-000 Office of the Principal-Retirement 

Contributions f

01-2-02410-231-000 53.97 0.00  1,387.84  9,714.88  18,000.00  8,285.12 

01-2-02410-237-000 Office of the Principal-Increased 

Retirement Contr

01-2-02410-237-000 58.86 0.00  681.32  4,855.97  8,250.00  3,394.03 

01-2-02410-280-000 Office of the Principal-Health 

Benefits Paid for N

01-2-02410-280-000 825.52 0.00  294.83  2,063.81  250.00 (1,813.81)

01-2-02410-281-000 00-Principal HRA 01-2-02410-281-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-02410-580-000 Office of the Principal-Travel 01-2-02410-580-000 61.13 0.00  0.00  916.92  1,500.00  583.08 

01-2-02410-610-000 Office of the Principal-General 

Supplies

01-2-02410-610-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-02410-735-000 Office of the Principal-Technology 

Software

01-2-02410-735-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

01-2-02410-810-000 Office of the Principal-Dues and 

Fees

01-2-02410-810-000 35.91 0.00  0.00  395.00  1,100.00  705.00 

01-2-02490-111-000 School Administration - 

Other-Salaries of Regular

01-2-02490-111-000 58.33 0.00  6,460.10  45,220.66  77,521.00  32,300.34 

01-2-02490-211-000 School Administration - 

Other-Group Insurance for

01-2-02490-211-000 54.03 0.00  1,793.59  12,696.36  23,500.00  10,803.64 

01-2-02490-221-000 School Administration - 

Other-Social Security Paym

01-2-02490-221-000 55.59 0.00  476.65  3,335.14  6,000.00  2,664.86 

01-2-02490-231-000 School Administration - 

Other-Retirement Contribut

01-2-02490-231-000 55.42 0.00  475.02  3,325.05  6,000.00  2,674.95 

01-2-02490-237-000 School Administration-Increased 

Retirement Contrib

01-2-02490-237-000 45.68 0.00  163.13  1,141.88  2,500.00  1,358.12 

01-2-02510-315-000 Fiscal 

Services-Accounting/Auditing 

Services

01-2-02510-315-000 133.69 0.00  0.00  21,390.00  16,000.00 (5,390.00)

01-2-02510-320-000 Fiscal Services-Professional 

Educational Services

01-2-02510-320-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

01-2-02510-350-000 Fiscal Services-Technical Services 01-2-02510-350-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 
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Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

01-2-02510-382-000 Fiscal Services-Distance Education 

& Telecommunica

01-2-02510-382-000 31.91 0.00  850.87  5,696.90  20,000.00  14,303.10 

01-2-02510-440-000 Fiscal Services-Rentals 01-2-02510-440-000 58.81 0.00  2,990.68  23,387.34  45,000.00  21,612.66 

01-2-02510-531-000 Fiscal Services-Postage 01-2-02510-531-000 80.07 0.00  106.32  960.80  1,200.00  239.20 

01-2-02510-540-000 Fiscal Services-Advertising 01-2-02510-540-000 28.57 0.00  553.39  2,857.24  10,000.00  7,142.76 

01-2-02510-610-000 Fiscal Services-General Supplies 01-2-02510-610-000 29.95 0.00  35.86  2,961.22  10,000.00  7,038.78 

01-2-02510-626-000 Fiscal Services-Gasoline 01-2-02510-626-000 5.09 0.00  39.77  509.16  10,000.00  9,490.84 

01-2-02510-733-000 Fiscal Services-Furniture and 

Fixtures

01-2-02510-733-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  272.64  0.00 (272.64)

01-2-02510-734-000 Fiscal Services-Technology-Related 

Hardware

01-2-02510-734-000 0.00 0.00  3,433.50  3,433.50  0.00 (3,433.50)

01-2-02510-810-000 Fiscal Services-Dues and Fees 01-2-02510-810-000 7.64 0.00  0.00  492.50  17,500.00  17,007.50 

01-2-02510-890-000 Fiscal Services-Miscellaneous 

Expenditures

01-2-02510-890-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  5,000.00  5,000.00 

01-2-02570-330-000 Personnel Services - Employee 

Training & Developme

01-2-02570-330-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-02610-110-000 Operation of Buildings-Salaries of 

Regular Employe

01-2-02610-110-000 52.10 0.00  19,860.78  156,293.98  300,000.00  143,706.02 

01-2-02610-120-000 Operation of Buildings-Salaries of 

Temporary Emplo

01-2-02610-120-000 56.63 0.00  48.00  453.00  800.00  347.00 

01-2-02610-210-000 Operation of Buildings-Group 

Insurance for Non-Ins

01-2-02610-210-000 56.04 0.00  9,786.09  68,928.23  123,000.00  54,071.77 

01-2-02610-220-000 Operation of Buildings-Social 

Security Payments fo

01-2-02610-220-000 51.35 0.00  1,497.38  11,811.62  23,000.00  11,188.38 

01-2-02610-230-000 Operation of Buildings-Retirement 

Contributions fo

01-2-02610-230-000 48.35 0.00  1,460.33  11,120.96  23,000.00  11,879.04 

01-2-02610-237-000 Operation of Buildings-Increased 

Retirement Contri

01-2-02610-237-000 47.74 0.00  501.48  3,818.96  8,000.00  4,181.04 

01-2-02610-280-000 Operation of Buildings-Health 

Benefits Paid for No

01-2-02610-280-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-02610-280-001 Operation of Buildings-Health 

Benefits Paid for No

01-2-02610-280-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  225.00  0.00 (225.00)

01-2-02610-280-002 Operation of Buildings-Health 

Benefits Paid for No

01-2-02610-280-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  225.00  0.00 (225.00)

01-2-02610-382-000 Operation of Buildings-Distance 

Education & Teleco

01-2-02610-382-000-55.03 0.00  0.00 (137.58)  250.00  387.58 

01-2-02610-410-000 Operation of Buildings-Utility 

Services

01-2-02610-410-000 40.34 0.00  2,377.30  21,700.64  60,000.00  38,299.36 

01-2-02610-430-000 Operation of Buildings-Repairs and 

Maintenance Ser

01-2-02610-430-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  279.43  0.00 (279.43)
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General  01

Account Type X Expense

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

01-2-02610-431-000 Operation of Buildings-Repairs and 

Maintenance Ser

01-2-02610-431-000 4.62 0.00  87.96  4,620.60  100,000.00  95,379.40 

01-2-02610-431-001 Operation of Buildings-Repairs and 

Maintenance Ser

01-2-02610-431-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  20,000.00  20,000.00 

01-2-02610-440-000 Operation of Buildings-Rentals 01-2-02610-440-000 52.50 0.00  0.00  300.00  12,000.00  11,700.00 

01-2-02610-400-000 Other Purchased Property Service 01-2-02610-490-000 43.14 0.00  135.00  35,464.08  82,200.00  46,735.92 

01-2-02610-580-000 Operation of Buildings-Travel 01-2-02610-580-000 11.20 0.00  0.00  56.00  500.00  444.00 

01-2-02610-610-000 Operation of Buildings-General 

Supplies

01-2-02610-610-000 37.70 0.00  4,890.26  35,749.16  100,000.00  64,250.84 

01-2-02610-610-001 Operation of Buildings-General 

Supplies

01-2-02610-610-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  2,000.00  2,000.00 

01-2-02610-620-000 Other (Energy) 01-2-02610-620-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  30,000.00  30,000.00 

01-2-02610-621-000 Operation of Buildings-Utility 

Energy Services

01-2-02610-621-000 55.68 0.00  13,596.40  100,368.02  200,000.00  99,631.98 

01-2-02610-720-000 Operation of Buildings-Buildings 01-2-02610-720-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  250,000.00  250,000.00 

01-2-02610-733-000 Operation of Buildings-Furniture 

and Fixtures

01-2-02610-733-000 93.78 0.00  0.00  44,683.43  50,000.00  5,316.57 

01-2-02610-733-001 Operation of Buildings-Furniture 

and Fixtures

01-2-02610-733-001 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  6,000.00  6,000.00 

01-2-02610-733-002 Operation of Buildings-Furniture 

and Fixtures

01-2-02610-733-002 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  6,000.00  6,000.00 

01-2-02610-890-000 Operation of 

Buildings-Miscellaneous 

Expenditures

01-2-02610-890-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-02710-110-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Salaries of

01-2-02710-110-000 55.01 0.00  20,611.59  156,782.52  285,000.00  128,217.48 

01-2-02710-120-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Salaries of

01-2-02710-120-000 56.86 0.00  4,048.50  20,469.06  36,000.00  15,530.94 

01-2-02710-150-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Additional C

01-2-02710-150-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  100.00  100.00 

01-2-02710-210-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Group Insura

01-2-02710-210-000 39.16 0.00  750.42  6,069.80  15,500.00  9,430.20 

01-2-02710-220-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Social Secur

01-2-02710-220-000 56.96 0.00  1,879.49  13,527.35  23,750.00  10,222.65 

01-2-02710-230-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Retirement C

01-2-02710-230-000 53.22 0.00  1,403.51  9,978.19  18,750.00  8,771.81 

01-2-02710-237-000 Vehicle Operation - Increased 

Retirement Contribut

01-2-02710-237-000 53.80 0.00  481.98  3,443.12  6,400.00  2,956.88 

01-2-02710-280-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Health Benef

01-2-02710-280-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 
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01-2-02710-332-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Mileage Paid

01-2-02710-332-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  50.00  50.00 

01-2-02710-430-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Repairs and

01-2-02710-430-000 1,926.20(5.00) 0.00  197.62  10.00 (182.62)

01-2-02710-431-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Repairs and

01-2-02710-431-000 0.00 1,750.27  4,792.63  15,514.24  0.00 (17,264.51)

01-2-02710-580-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Travel

01-2-02710-580-000 46.43 0.00  1,191.82  7,428.56  16,000.00  8,571.44 

01-2-02710-610-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-General Supp

01-2-02710-610-000 64.69 0.00  449.94  4,771.84  9,000.00  4,228.16 

01-2-02710-626-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Gasoline

01-2-02710-626-000 60.89 1,010.33  7,749.50  43,888.29  75,000.00  30,101.38 

01-2-02710-732-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Vehicles

01-2-02710-732-000 96.08 0.00  0.00  124,900.00  130,000.00  5,100.00 

01-2-02710-733-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Furniture an

01-2-02710-733-000 79.37 0.00  0.00  7,936.61  10,000.00  2,063.39 

01-2-02710-810-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Dues and Fee

01-2-02710-810-000 38.76 0.00  0.00  969.00  2,500.00  1,531.00 

01-2-02710-890-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Miscellaneou

01-2-02710-890-000 43.34 0.00  260.00  520.07  1,200.00  679.93 

01-2-02750-890-000 Pupil Trans-Misc 01-2-02710-890-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  240.00  240.00 

01-2-02712-110-000 Vehicle Operation - School Age 

SPED-Salaries of Re

01-2-02712-110-000 47.63 0.00  1,300.00  9,525.00  20,000.00  10,475.00 

01-2-02712-120-000 Vehicle Operation - School Age 

SPED-Salaries of Te

01-2-02712-120-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  75.00  75.00 

01-2-02712-210-000 Vehicle Operation - School Age 

SPED-Group Insuranc

01-2-02712-210-000 70.21 0.00  345.01  2,246.60  3,200.00  953.40 

01-2-02712-220-000 Vehicle Operation - School Age 

SPED-Social Securit

01-2-02712-220-000 37.90 0.00  80.70  606.45  1,600.00  993.55 

01-2-02712-230-000 Vehicle Operation - School Age 

SPED-Retirement Con

01-2-02712-230-000 43.77 0.00  95.59  700.35  1,600.00  899.65 

01-2-02712-237-000 Vehicle Operation - School Age 

SPED-Increased Retr

01-2-02712-237-000 41.83 0.00  32.83  240.50  575.00  334.50 

01-2-02712-280-000 Vehicle Operation - Schoo (HSA 01-2-02712-280-000 84.56 0.00  48.74  317.09  375.00  57.91 

01-2-02712-626-000 Vehicle Operation - School Age 

SPED-Gasoline

01-2-02712-626-000 32.04 0.00  32.62  240.30  750.00  509.70 

01-2-02730-431-000 Vehicle Operation - Regular 

Education-Repairs and

01-2-02730-431-000 11.82 0.00  259.36  5,317.40  45,000.00  39,682.60 

01-2-06200-111-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-111-000 48.45 0.00  3,062.50  38,762.50  80,000.00  41,237.50 
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01-2-06200-112-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-112-000 60.19 0.00  1,185.58  12,038.42  20,000.00  7,961.58 

01-2-06200-123-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-123-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06200-151-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-151-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06200-159-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-151-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06200-211-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-211-000 2,032.60 0.00  7.67  10,163.00  500.00 (9,663.00)

01-2-06200-212-000 Title I - Para Salary Group Ins 

(LTD&Health)

01-2-06200-212-000 1,166.50 0.00  601.96  5,832.50  500.00 (5,332.50)

01-2-06200-213-000 Federal Services - Title  (BCB 01-2-06200-213-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06200-221-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-221-000 32.80 0.00  234.28  1,639.98  5,000.00  3,360.02 

01-2-06200-222-000 Title I - Para Salary SS 01-2-06200-222-000 110.26 0.00  52.55  551.30  500.00 (51.30)

01-2-06200-223-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-223-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06200-231-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-231-000 31.53 0.00  225.19  1,576.31  5,000.00  3,423.69 

01-2-06200-232-000 Title I - Para Salary NPERS 01-2-06200-232-000 177.03 0.00  87.18  885.17  500.00 (385.17)

01-2-06200-233-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-233-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06200-237-000 Federal Services - Title  (NPE 01-2-06200-237-000 42.26 0.00  107.27  845.28  2,000.00  1,154.72 

01-2-06200-281-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-281-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06200-282-000 Title I - Para HRA 01-2-06200-282-000 165.82 0.00  85.57  829.09  500.00 (329.09)

01-2-06200-610-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-610-000 36.90 0.00  0.00  184.50  500.00  315.50 

01-2-06200-890-000 Federal Services - Title I, Part A 

ESSA Improving

01-2-06200-890-000 528.00 0.00  2,640.00  2,640.00  500.00 (2,140.00)

01-2-06404-591-000 Federal Services - IDEA Part B 

(611) Base Allocati

01-2-06404-591-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06406-111-000 Federal Services - IDEA Preschool 

(619) Base Alloc

01-2-06406-111-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  209.50  0.00 (209.50)

01-2-06406-112-000 Federal Services - IDEA Preschool 

(619) Base Alloc

01-2-06406-112-000 0.00 0.00  471.00  1,051.90  0.00 (1,051.90)

01-2-06406-211-000 Federal Services - IDEA P (Inc 01-2-06406-211-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.50  0.00 (0.50)

01-2-06406-221-000 Federal Services - IDEA P (FIC 01-2-06406-221-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  16.02  0.00 (16.02)

01-2-06406-222-000 Federal Services - IDEA P (FIC 01-2-06406-222-000 0.00 0.00  36.03  80.47  0.00 (80.47)

01-2-06406-231-000 Federal Services - IDEA P (NPE 01-2-06406-231-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  15.39  0.00 (15.39)
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01-2-06406-237-000 Federal Services - IDEA P (NPE 01-2-06406-237-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  5.29  0.00 (5.29)

01-2-06406-591-000 Federal Services - IDEA Preschool 

(619) Base Alloc

01-2-06406-591-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  500.00  500.00 

01-2-06408-111-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-S

01-2-06408-111-000 49.10 0.00  0.00  31,916.99  65,000.00  33,083.01 

01-2-06408-112-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-S

01-2-06408-112-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  2,008.66  0.00 (2,008.66)

01-2-06408-211-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-S

01-2-06408-211-000 49.08 0.00  0.00  7,362.01  15,000.00  7,637.99 

01-2-06408-221-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-S

01-2-06408-221-000 35.55 0.00  0.00  2,310.72  6,500.00  4,189.28 

01-2-06408-222-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-S

01-2-06408-222-000 2.36 0.00  0.00  153.66  6,500.00  6,346.34 

01-2-06408-231-000 Federal Services - IDEA E (NPE 01-2-06408-231-000 938.69 0.00  0.00  2,346.72  250.00 (2,096.72)

01-2-06408-237-000 Federal Services - IDEA E (NPE 01-2-06408-237-000 1,611.76 0.00  0.00  805.88  50.00 (755.88)

01-2-06408-320-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-S

01-2-06408-320-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  10,000.00  10,000.00 

01-2-06408-591-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-S

01-2-06408-591-000 17.08 0.00  549.00  854.00  5,000.00  4,146.00 

01-2-06408-610-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-G

01-2-06408-610-000 9.61 0.00  0.00  144.22  1,500.00  1,355.78 

01-2-06410-110-000 Federal Services - IDEA 

Enrollment/Poverty (611)-S

01-2-06410-110-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-06412-320-000 Federal Services - IDEA Part B 

Proportionate Share

01-2-06412-320-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  6,000.00  6,000.00 

01-2-06412-591-000 Federal Services - IDEA Part B 

Proportionate Share

01-2-06412-591-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,000.00  1,000.00 

01-2-06700-650-001 Carl Perkins - Supplies - 

Technology Related

01-2-06700-650-001 19.78 0.00  1,895.00  5,032.41  30,000.00  24,967.59 

01-2-06992-734-000 REAP - Technology Related 

Hardware

01-2-06992-734-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  3,934.65  0.00 (3,934.65)

01-2-08000-000-000 Transfers (Outgoing) 01-2-08000-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  77,847.00  77,847.00 

01-2-08000-913-000 Transfers (Outgoing)-Fund Transfers 

to Activities

01-2-08000-913-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  130,000.00  130,000.00 

01-2-09000-000-000 Non-Program Expenditure 01-2-09000-000-000 0.00 0.00 (20,257.14) (0.66)  0.00  0.66 

X Expense  * Account Type 53.51 44,355.61  5,191,530.10  702,487.76  9,983,911.00  4,748,025.29 

01 General
Fund 15.52 44,355.61  35,860.03 (48,029.37)  1,204,282.00  1,124,066.36 
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Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 
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M.T.D. 
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Encumb.
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Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

02-1-01510-000-000 Interest 02-1-01510-000-000 0.00 0.00  228.23  1,183.33  0.00 (1,183.33)

I Revenue  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  1,183.33  228.23  0.00 (1,183.33)

Expense

02-2-02900-739-000 Other Support Services - Other 

Equipment

02-2-02900-739-000 0.00 0.00  60,700.00  60,700.00  0.00 (60,700.00)

X Expense  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  60,700.00  60,700.00  0.00 (60,700.00)

02 Depreciation
Fund 0.00 0.00  59,516.67  60,471.77  0.00 (59,516.67)
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Chase County Schools

Chase Revenue and Expenditure Report
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:14:40PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Employee Benefit Fund  03

Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

03-1-01510-000-000 Interest Income 03-1-01510-000-000 0.00 0.00  14.71  81.48  0.00 (81.48)

I Revenue  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  81.48  14.71  0.00 (81.48)

03 Employee Benefit Fund
Fund 0.00 0.00  81.48  14.71  0.00 (81.48)
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Chase County Schools

Chase Revenue and Expenditure Report
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:14:40PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Activities  05

Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

05-1-01990-000-000 FBLA Receipts 05-1-01990-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  3,096.40  0.00 (3,096.40)

Local Receipts

05-1-1510 Interest Income 05-1-1510-000-000 0.00 0.00  281.71  2,349.00  0.00 (2,349.00)

1000 Local Receipts  ** Source of Revenue/Function 0.00 0.00  2,349.00  281.71  0.00 (2,349.00)

I Revenue  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  5,445.40  281.71  0.00 (5,445.40)

Expense

05-2-09000-950-000 Non-Program Expenditures - 

Special Items

05-2-09000-950-000 0.00 0.00  0.00 (9,541.13)  0.00  9,541.13 

05-2-03200-890-000 Enterprise Operations 05-2-3200-890-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  146.00  0.00 (146.00)

X Expense  * Account Type 0.00 0.00 (9,395.13) 0.00  0.00  9,395.13 

05 Activities
Fund 0.00 0.00 (14,840.53)(281.71)  0.00  14,840.53 
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Chase County Schools

Chase Revenue and Expenditure Report
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:14:40PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

School Nutrition  06

Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

06-1-01510-000-000 Interest 06-1-01510-000-000 0.00 0.00  101.93  465.22  0.00 (465.22)

06-1-01611-000-000 Daily Sales?School Lunch Program 06-1-01611-000-000 0.00 0.00  25,483.44  155,662.11  0.00 (155,662.11)

06-1-04210-000-000 Federal Reimbursement 06-1-04210-000-000 0.00 0.00  27,779.97  146,202.20  0.00 (146,202.20)

I Revenue  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  302,329.53  53,365.34  0.00 (302,329.53)

Expense

06-2-01100-352-000 Data Processing 06-2-03100-352-000 0.00 0.00  390.17  2,273.14  0.00 (2,273.14)

06-2-03100-570-000 Food Service Management 06-2-03100-570-000 0.00 0.00  34,625.24  221,987.06  0.00 (221,987.06)

06-2-03100-730-000 Food Service Equipment 06-2-03100-730-000 0.00 0.00  0.00 (1,332.56)  0.00  1,332.56 

06-2-03100-733-000 Food Service Furniture and Fixtures 06-2-03100-733-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  6,054.95  0.00 (6,054.95)

X Expense  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  228,982.59  35,015.41  0.00 (228,982.59)

06 School Nutrition
Fund 0.00 0.00 (73,346.94)(18,349.93)  0.00  73,346.94 
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Chase County Schools

Chase Revenue and Expenditure Report
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:14:40PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Bond  07

Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

07-1-01510-000-000 Interest 07-1-01510-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.06  131.44  0.00 (131.44)

I Revenue  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  131.44  0.06  0.00 (131.44)

Expense

07-2-05000-831-000 Debt Service-Redemption of 

Principa

07-2-05000-831-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  146,614.91  0.00 (146,614.91)

07-2-05000-832-000 Debt Service-Interest on Long-Term 

Debt

07-2-05000-832-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  1,729.28  0.00 (1,729.28)

X Expense  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  148,344.19  0.00  0.00 (148,344.19)

07 Bond
Fund 0.00 0.00  148,212.75 (0.06)  0.00 (148,212.75)
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Chase County Schools

Chase Revenue and Expenditure Report
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:14:40PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Special Building  08

Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

08-1-01100-000-000 Taxes Levied/Assessed by the 

School District

08-1-01100-000-000 0.00 0.00  9,732.93  240,692.63  0.00 (240,692.63)

08-1-01115-000-000 Carline Taxes 08-1-01115-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  18.97  0.00 (18.97)

08-1-01510-000-000 Interest 08-1-01510-000-000 0.00 0.00  286.81  1,368.59  0.00 (1,368.59)

08-1-03130-000-000 Homestead Exemption 08-1-03130-000-000 0.00 0.00  440.17  440.17  0.00 (440.17)

08-1-03131-000-000 Property Tax Credit 08-1-03131-000-000 0.00 0.00  20,364.50  21,738.04  0.00 (21,738.04)

08-1-03180-000-000 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 08-1-03180-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  370.63  0.00 (370.63)

Local Receipts

08-1-1140-000-000 Interest & Penalties 08-1-1140-000-000 0.00 0.00  327.41  1,988.71  0.00 (1,988.71)

1000 Local Receipts  ** Source of Revenue/Function 0.00 0.00  1,988.71  327.41  0.00 (1,988.71)

I Revenue  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  266,617.74  31,151.82  0.00 (266,617.74)

Expense

08-2-05000-831-000 Debt Service-Redemption of 

Principa

08-2-05000-831-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  540,060.90  0.00 (540,060.90)

08-2-05000-832-000 Debt Service-Interest on Long-Term 

Debt

08-2-05000-832-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  22,358.36  0.00 (22,358.36)

X Expense  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  562,419.26  0.00  0.00 (562,419.26)

08 Special Building
Fund 0.00 0.00  295,801.52 (31,151.82)  0.00 (295,801.52)
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Chase County Schools

Chase Revenue and Expenditure Report
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:14:40PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking  09

Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

09-1-01100-000-000 Taxes Levied/Assessed by the 

School District

09-1-01100-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  21.97  0.00 (21.97)

09-1-01510-000-000 Interest 09-1-01510-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.05  209.90  0.00 (209.90)

Local Receipts

09-1-1140-000-000 Interest & Penalties 09-1-1140-000-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  6.77  0.00 (6.77)

1000 Local Receipts  ** Source of Revenue/Function 0.00 0.00  6.77  0.00  0.00 (6.77)

I Revenue  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  238.64  0.05  0.00 (238.64)

Expense

09-2-05000-831-000 Debt Service-Redemption of 

Principa

09-2-05000-831-000 0.00 0.00  0.00  131,175.69  0.00 (131,175.69)

X Expense  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  131,175.69  0.00  0.00 (131,175.69)

09 Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking
Fund 0.00 0.00  130,937.05 (0.05)  0.00 (130,937.05)
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Chase County Schools

Chase Revenue and Expenditure Report
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:14:40PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Student Fee  12

Account Type I Revenue

Source of Revenue/Function

Description Y.T.D. 

Activity

M.T.D. 

Activity

Open 

Encumb.

Current 

Budget

Account State Account Number% of 

Budget

Budget 

Balance

Revenue

12-1-01510-000-000 Interest 12-1-01510-000-000 0.00 0.00  3.97  15.48  0.00 (15.48)

I Revenue  * Account Type 0.00 0.00  15.48  3.97  0.00 (15.48)

12 Student Fee
Fund 0.00 0.00  15.48  3.97  0.00 (15.48)

Report Total:  65.44 37,359.85 (582,043.59) (44,355.61) (1,204,282.00) (577,882.80)
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Chase County Schools

Chase Cash Worksheet
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:13:56PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

General  01

Description Current Year 

Activity

Balance 

Forward

Account 

Balance

Account Number  

01-901 Cash Account   3,024,510.53  3,016,420.91  8,089.62 

01-904 Payroll Account   44,893.29  6,473.31  38,419.98 

01-907 Clearing Account   17,214.18  13,783.63  3,430.55 

01-916 County Treasurer Balance   0.00  0.00  0.00 

01-905 Sect 125 Account   413.15  412.59  0.56 

01-805 CD-716   63,297.64  63,218.83  78.81 

01-807 CD-784   66,578.31  66,578.31  0.00 

01-824 CD701   15,388.62  15,373.29  15.33 

01-831 CD845   57,012.20  57,012.20  0.00 

01 General Fund 3,289,307.92  50,034.85  3,239,273.07 

02-901 Cash Account   613,123.06  673,594.83 (60,471.77)

02-814 CD136   13,141.81  13,141.81  0.00 

02-832 CD952   60,528.48  60,528.48  0.00 

02 Depreciation Fund 686,793.35 (60,471.77) 747,265.12 

03-0-110-05 Unemployment Account   21,671.75  21,657.04  14.71 

03 Employee Benefit Fund Fund 21,671.75  14.71  21,657.04 

05-901 Cash Account   289,500.02  289,500.02  0.00 

05-902 Checking   59,751.24  59,751.24  0.00 

05-806 CD-851   62,708.77  62,552.82  155.95 

05-810 CD383   12,539.67  12,539.67  0.00 

05-826 CD333   5,619.03  5,613.43  5.60 

05-827 CD703   5,647.97  5,642.34  5.63 

05-828 CD195   5,693.71  5,654.94  38.77 

05-829 CD196   11,125.94  11,050.18  75.76 

05-903 FBLA Bank Account   24,522.35  24,522.35  0.00 

05 Activities Fund 477,108.70  281.71  476,826.99 

06-901 Cash Account   305,746.64  287,396.71  18,349.93 

06 School Nutrition Fund 305,746.64  18,349.93  287,396.71 

07-913 Bond Fund   65.13  65.07  0.06 

07 Bond Fund 65.13  0.06  65.07 

08-909 Building Fund   856,477.26  825,325.44  31,151.82 

08-918 Public Funds   0.00  0.00  0.00 

08 Special Building Fund 856,477.26  31,151.82  825,325.44 

09-908 QCPUF   54.40  54.35  0.05 

09 Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund 54.40  0.05  54.35 

12-901 Cash Account   4,309.96  4,305.99  3.97 
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Chase County Schools

Chase Cash Worksheet
Printed: 04/05/2023   4:13:56PM

Report as of: 3/31/2023

Student Fee  12

Description Current Year 

Activity

Balance 

Forward

Account 

Balance

Account Number  

12 Student Fee Fund 4,309.96  3.97  4,305.99 

Report Total:  5,602,169.78  39,365.33  5,641,535.11 
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Vendor_Name Description Amount

21st Century Equipment Transportation repair parts 2/16-3/31 161.08$          

A T & T Telephone services 83.59$            

Ace Industrial Supply Welding Supplies 1,127.00$      

Agnes Strand HRA 900.00$          

Allo Communications Telephone services 491.46$          

Amazon Capital Services General Expenses 3,563.41$      

American Reading Company Genre Studies Animal Stories 220.00$          

Apple Inc 13" Macbooks (19) 16" Macbooks (1) 19,380.00$    

Arapahoe Schools JH small ensemble/ solo entry fees (10) 70.00$            

Bauerle, Abigail Reimbursement for supplies for 5th grade 34.50$            

Beard, Jordan Reimbursement for mileage and fuel for Level 2 120.56$          

Black Hills Energy 505 E 9th gas usage 2/7/-3/7 102.99$          

Black Hills Energy 1110 Shorthorn St gas usage 3/7-4/7 296.23$          

Black Hills Energy 520 E 9th St gas usage 3/7-4/7 584.52$          

Blick Art Materials Blick Kneaded eraser 12.20$            

Blick Art Materials Regular Instruction- 25.61$            

Blick Art Materials Ink Tray 25.75$            

Blick Art Materials Amaco Buff No. 46 clay 37.06$            

Blick Art Materials Blick drawing pencils class pack 79.08$            

Blick Art Materials Art Supplies 513.05$          

Bobcat of North Platte Rental Bobcat 3/24/23-3/24/24 5,000.00$      

Boman, Darcie Reimbursement for NSCAS rewards 123.28$          

Brophy Electric FO 32/CW Bulb (30) 199.80$          

Cargill Consulting, Inc. ACT Test Prep/Training 5,100.00$      

CCS Activity Fund posted on FCCLA but should be FAC groceries 107.88$          

Children`s Plus Inc. 76 books for this year`s required # ordered 1,233.89$      

City Of Imperial Water meter East parking lot 2/15-3/21 22.65$            

City Of Imperial New track water/sewer 2/15-3/21 36.00$            

City Of Imperial New Track electric 2/15-3/21 38.69$            

City Of Imperial New Bus Barn water/sewer 2/15-3/21 48.80$            

City Of Imperial New FB Field lights Jan/Feb billing 130.20$          

City Of Imperial 520 E 9th water meter 2/15-3/22 261.85$          

City Of Imperial New Bus Barn electric 2/15-3/21 466.18$          

City Of Imperial 520 E 9th St water/sewer 2/28-3/31 2,005.00$      

City Of Imperial 520 E. 9th St Electric usage 2/28-3/31 10,379.60$    

Cornhusker State Industries_2 Folding Table 72 x 30 (qty 15) 1,815.00$      

Cummins Sales & Service Harness,wiring 188.27$          

DataShield attempted service charge 25.00$            

DataShield Shredding services 61.00$            

Department of Motor Vehicles Driver Safety Course renewal 100.00$          

Eakes Office Solutions  payment credit (572.51)$        

Eakes Office Solutions Credit (31.04)$           

Eakes Office Solutions  payment credit (13.92)$           

Eakes Office Solutions Credit (2.06)$             

Eakes Office Solutions Switch on/off/on parts 46.94$            

Eakes Office Solutions Towels (8) 266.00$          



Eakes Office Solutions Towels (8) 266.00$          

Eakes Office Solutions Towels (8) 266.00$          

Eakes Office Solutions Towels (8) 266.00$          

Eakes Office Solutions Copier paper (40) 1,911.60$      

ESU #10 Firewall Maintenance 85.00$            

ESU #10 New Lan Switches (ERATE FY2022) 595.00$          

ESU #16 2/15/23-Sysops: Einspahr 25.00$            

ESU #16 Audiology/Program Supervision 289.75$          

Exum, Ashley J Reimbursement for KD snacks for Roundup 19.40$            

Faith Cook Reimbursement for March Mileage SPED 400 @$065.5 262.00$          

Fastenal Parts for transportation 31.89$            

Harchelroad Motors Windshield replacement for 21' Ford T 947.47$          

Hire Right Background screening services 305.55$          

Holiday Inn Hotel room for SPED conference 339.90$          

Hometown Leasing PMT 15 of copier lease 2,990.68$      

Ideal Linen Supply Inc towels/uniforms 64.94$            

Ideal Linen Supply Inc towels/uniforms 67.85$            

Ideal Linen Supply Inc towels,uniform 67.85$            

Ideal Linen Supply Inc mats 181.66$          

Ideal Linen Supply Inc mats 194.66$          

Ideal Linen Supply Inc mats 194.66$          

Ideal Linen Supply Inc Jacket, Shell hemmed, cuffed 89.29$            

Ideal Linen Supply Inc Uniform 75.74$            

Imperial NAPA Repair parts for Transportation(see statement) 26.58$            

Imperial Republican Legal Ad/SPED Ads 268.68$          

Imperial Yost Farm Supply wiper blades 32.05$            

Imperial Yost Farm Supply wiper blades 53.13$            

Imperial Yost Farm Supply replacement mower deck spindles grounds equ. 563.74$          

Instrumentalist Awards 3 band awards 219.00$          

iTurity iPad Repairs (2) 179.98$          

iTurity iPad repairs (2) 189.98$          

J W Pepper Shipping 12.99$            

J W Pepper Shipping 12.99$            

J W Pepper Oh, Sinner Man - SPVA Music 81.00$            

J W Pepper The Road Not Taken - SPVA Music 88.50$            

KSB School Law Contracted Legal Services 3/8-3/29 2,495.00$      

McConnell Psychological Services, PC Psych ESU - Ages 3 to 5 - Professional Educational 333.33$          

McConnell Psychological Services, PC Special Education Instructional Programs - School 3,625.00$      

McConnell Psychological Services, PC Psychological Services-Professional Educational Se 7,214.67$      

McGraw-Hill Level G Worlds Intervention Print Teacher Pkg 666.15$          

Midwest Bus Parts LED Stop/Tail Light parts 118.86$          

Nebraska Ag Ed Association 2023-24 Professional Fees 235.00$          

Nebraska Central Equipment Credit Memo-glass, hatch (1,832.92)$     

Nebraska Central Equipment latch, filter, door 12.48$            

Nebraska Central Equipment Parts for transportation repairs (see invoice) 30.01$            

Nebraska Central Equipment Latch, filter, door 39.78$            

Nebraska Central Equipment Gusset, Triangular, floor, barrier (parts) 41.00$            



Nebraska Central Equipment blk speaker,w/attached grill 58.08$            

Nebraska Central Equipment Kit,base, adapter, hood, RH BBCV, Light, parts etc 69.59$            

Nebraska Central Equipment Kit, DCM, Press switch, alarm 136.21$          

Nebraska Central Equipment Cover, driver w/cloth (parts) 197.91$          

Nebraska Central Equipment Cover, seat cushion, pad 245.35$          

Nebraska Central Equipment Washer,pump, bracket, (parts) 260.36$          

Nebraska Central Equipment Light, front, park 325.27$          

Nebraska Central Equipment Wiper, Pantograph, wiper blades, mirrors 461.02$          

Nebraska Central Equipment Lights, hoods, mirror, blades, glass (parts) 800.33$          

Nebraska Central Equipment Wiper, Pantograph, wiper blades, mirrors 853.70$          

Nebraska Central Equipment windshields, elements, fuel, water separator 1,817.81$      

Nebraska Central Equipment Roof, hatch, emblem, logo grille new 2,169.75$      

Nebraska Central Equipment parts, wiper blades,lights, (parts) 2,417.77$      

Nebraska Truck Center-N.P. Repair parts-Transportation 60.89$            

Nebraska Truck Center-N.P. Repair parts-Transportation 104.54$          

Nebraska Truck Center-N.P. sensor + freight 281.17$          

Novus Glass windshield for Van 29 347.82$          

Occupational Therapy Services, LLC OT services 2/7-3/28 7,276.00$      

OneSource Background screening services 40.00$            

OPAA! Food Management, Inc ACT Testing snacks 3/21 55.00$            

Owens True Value Transportation supplies 23.95$            

Owens True Value Cable ties, 35.97$            

Owens True Value Maintenance supplies 51.33$            

Paisley, Jaclyn J Reimbursement for mileage/fuel for PLC 100.22$          

Pearson CELF-5 (SPED) 115.95$          

Prairie States Communications Programming of radios (21) 420.00$          

Prior`s Fabric for sewing class 232.38$          

Rainbow Promise IEP Students Tuition April 23' 1,045.00$      

Rural Rehabilitation Services, LLC Speech services 1,753.60$      

School Specialty Master Employee Record File Folder 101.58$          

School Specialty White Board 22 x 28 (qty 3) 155.97$          

SD Teacher Placement Center July 22-July 2023 Membership 650.00$          

Sports Boards Updates/year update stickers 87.45$            

Sterling Computers Google Mgmt License per Chromebook 2,080.00$      

Sterling Computers HP G7 14" Chromebook 15,599.35$    

Titan Machinery Final Rental Bill for Bobcat S66 Skidsteer 999.99$          

TPRS Books La Estatua Novel, Teacher pack, audio books 513.00$          

US Bank Activity/General Expenses 10,114.44$    

Viaero Wireless 3 hotspots 59.13$            

Viaero Wireless Cellphone (maintenance/transportation) 109.85$          

April 2023 General Fund Bills 131,337.19$  

April 2023 General Payroll 635,623.77$  

April 2023 Total General Fund Expenditures 766,960.96$  

Wilkins Architecture Design Planning LLC Bleacher replacement 11,482.37$    

April Depreciation Fund Expenditures 11,482.37$    



Midwest Restaurant Supply LLC Forks 2 dozen 137.89$          

Opaa! March Meals 43,315.57$    

April Lunch Fund Expenditures 43,453.46$    



 Chase County Schools Activity Report 
 April 11, 2023  - Troy Hauxwell, Activities Director Chase County Schools 

 HS  Golf  Meet  at  Enders  on  Tuesday,  April  11th  9:00  AM.  We  hosted  the  Chase 
 County  Golf  Invitational  this  week  on  Tuesday.  We  have  8  teams  competing  and 
 around  52  golfers  participating  this  year.  A  big  thank  you  to  Marissa  McDaniel  and 
 Vanessa  Taylor  for  the  time  and  work  they  put  into  the  golf  tournament.  I  would  also 
 like  to  thank  Trevor  and  Kari  Amen  out  at  Enders  Golf  Course  for  working  with  us, 
 providing  lunch  and  allowing  our  team  to  practice.  A  thank  you  to  the  Imperial 
 Country Club and Aaron Cyboron for allowing us to practice on the course. 

 HS  Track  Meet  on  Tuesday  April  18th  we  will  run  this  meet  online,  using  athletic.net 
 and  athletic.live.  The  start  time  will  be  9:00  AM  for  Field  Events  and  the  Running 
 Events  beginning  at  10:30  AM.  Teams  include  Chase  County,  Dundy  County  Stratton, 
 Garden  County,  Hershey,  Ogallala  and  Perkins  County.  Jayson  Bishop  of  Perkins 
 County will be running the meet on a Fully Automatic Timing System. 

 District Music Competition, Thursday April 20th  @ McCook 8:00 AM Mountain Time  . 

 Chase County JH Track Meet on Thursday April 27th  starting @ 9:00 AM. 

 SPVA HS Track Meet at Hershey April 28th  starting @ 9:00 AM Mountain Time. 

 SPVA HS Golf Meet at Perkins County April 28th  starting @ 10:00 AM Mountain Time 

 SPVA JH Track Meet at Kimball on May 4th  starting at 9:00 AM Mountain Time. 

 State  Track  and  Field  schedule  is  complete  C  &  D  will  compete  on  Friday  and 
 Saturday May 19th and 20th. 

 SPVA Academic Awards 2023:  Team scores Top 5 Average: ACT Super Scores 
 1)  Perkins County 30.2,  2)  Chase County 29,  3)  Bridgeport 28.4 

 2022-2023  NSAA  &  Nebraska  State  College  System  (NSCS)  Multi-Activity  Student 
 Award  Recipients:  The  award  recognizes  students  in  Grades  9-12  who  participate  in 
 at  least  three  NSAA  activities  during  the  academic  school  year.  Chase  County  finished 
 in  10th  for  the  top  ten  in  Class  C  with  83  Multi-Activity  Students  out  of  162  for  a 
 percentage of 51.20. 

 If you have any questions about my report, please email me at 
 thauxwell@chasecountyschools.org 
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Chase County

 April, 2023
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1
8:00am 5th-8th Grade
@ Arapahoe

 10:00am Track-
JV/Varsity Ogallala vs.
Multiple Schools
7:00pm-10:00pm Staff
@ Imperial Lanes

2
FCCLA @ Lincoln

3
FBLA @ Kearney
FCCLA @ Lincoln

4
FBLA @ Kearney
FCCLA @ Lincoln
ACT @ Chase County
8:00am-12:30pm ACT
@ Auxiliary Gym
8:00am-12:30pm ACT
@ Auxiliary Gym
Golf-Varsity Rescheduled
to 04-06-23
12:45pm-1:15pm K-
4th @ Auditorium
1:30pm-2:00pm 5-8th
@ Auditorium
6:00pm-6:30pm 4-H @
Auditorium
7:00pm-7:30pm
Community Program @
Auditorium

5
FBLA @ Kearney

6
 9:00am Track-

JV/Varsity Cambridge
vs. Multiple Schools

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity  (Rescheduled
from 04-04-23) Dundy
County Stratton

 9:00am Track-JH
Dundy County
Stratton vs. Multiple
Schools

7
Easter Break @ Chase
County

8
Easter Break @ Chase
County

9
Easter Break @ Chase
County

10
Easter Break @ Chase
County

11
5th & 8th Grade @
Chase County
7:30am FFA @
Auditorium

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Chase
County vs. Multiple
Schools
3:30pm-6:30pm 6th @
Auditorium
6:00pm Chase County
School Board Meeting @
Board Room

12
7:30am-9:00am 11th
Grade and 12th Grade @
CCS Commons Area
8:00am-10:00am 5th
& 8th Grade @ Chase
County
8:00am-12:30pm ACT
@ Auxiliary Gym
8:53pm-10:36pm
English IV Field Trip @
Imperial

13
5th & 8th Grade @
Chase County

 9:00am Track-JH
Perkins County vs.
Multiple Schools

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Medicine
Valley vs. Multiple
Schools

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Bridgeport
Public Schools

14
8:00am-3:00pm Fine
Art @ MPCC

 9:00am Track-
JV/Varsity Sutherland
vs. Multiple Schools

15
6:00pm-8:00pm K-6th
@ Auxiliary Gym

16 17 18
3rd-6th Grade @ Chase
County

 9:00am Track-
JV/Varsity Chase
County vs. Multiple
Schools

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Perkins
County

19
3rd-6th Grade @ Chase
County

 9:00am Track-JH
Sutherland vs.
Multiple Schools

20
3rd-6th Grade @ Chase
County
8:00am District Music @
McCook

21
7:30am K-4th @
Cafeteria

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Southwest
Public Schools vs.
Multiple Schools
7:30pm PTO @
Cafeteria

22
 9:00am Track-

JV/Varsity Hershey vs.
Multiple Schools
6:00pm FFA @ Multiple
Locations

23 24
Teacher In-Service @
Chase County

 12:00pm Track-
JV/Varsity McCook vs.
Multiple Schools

25
8:00am-10:00am
NSCAS @ Chase County

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Garden
County Schools vs.
Multiple Schools
6:00pm TeamMates @
CCS Commons Area

26
8:00am-10:00am
NSCAS @ Chase County

27
NSCAS @ Chase County

 9:00am Track-JH
Chase County vs.
Multiple Schools

28
 TBD Golf-B/Varsity

Perkins County
SPVA @ Hershey
Fine Art @ Chase County
8:00am Track @
Hershey
8:30am-11:00am
Kindergarten @ Chase
County Schools

 9:00am Track-
JV/Varsity Hershey vs.
Multiple Schools
10:00am Golf @ Grant

29
2:00pm-3:00pm Dance
Recital @ Auditorium
5:00pm-7:00pm
Multicultural Club @
Shorthorn Gym
5:00pm-7:00pm
Sophomore Class @
Longhorn Gym

30
4:00pm-5:00pm Dance
Recital @ Auditorium

Color key:  Home  Away
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 May, 2023
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1
 8:00am Track-

JV/Varsity North Platte
vs. Multiple Schools
1:00pm 5th-6th Band @
Chase County
7:30pm Spring Play @
Auditorium

2
8:00am-10:00am
NSCAS @ Chase County

 2:00pm Track-
JV/Varsity Sutherland
vs. Multiple Schools

 8:00pm Golf-
B/Varsity Creek Valley

3
8:00am-10:00am
NSCAS @ Chase County
9:00am 9-12th @
Auditorium

4
 8:00am Golf-

B/Varsity North Platte
St. Pats

 9:00am Track-JH
Kimball High School
vs. Multiple Schools
6:00pm-7:00pm 9-
12th @ Cafeteria
7:30pm Spring Play @
Auditorium

5
 12:30pm Track-

JV/Varsity Dundy
County Stratton vs.
Multiple Schools

6

7 8
6:30pm 6th-12th @
Auditorium

9
7:30am FFA @
Auditorium

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Sutherland

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Bayard
6:00pm Chase County
School Board Meeting @
Board Room

10 11
 9:00am Track-

JV/Varsity TBA vs.
Multiple Schools

 9:00am Golf-
B/Varsity Ogallala

12
Seniors Last Day @
Chase County
6:30pm Show Choir @
Auditorium

13
2:30pm Band @
Longhorn Gym
3:00pm Graduation @
Longhorn Gym

14 15
 9:00am Golf-

B/Varsity TBA
6:30pm K-5 Vocal @
Longhorn Gym

16
 TBD Golf-B/Varsity

TBA
8:30am 5-8th @
Auditorium

17
12:30pm-3:00pm K-
4th @ Chase County
Schools

18
12:30pm-3:00pm K-
4th @ Chase County
Schools

19
FFA @ Auditorium

 9:00am Track-
JV/Varsity Omaha
Burke vs. Multiple
Schools
1:30pm End of
Semester @ Chase
County

20
FFA @ Auditorium

 9:00am Track-
JV/Varsity Omaha
Burke vs. Multiple
Schools

21 22
Teacher In-Service @
Chase County
Staff @ Chase County
FFA @ Auditorium

23
 TBD Golf-B/Varsity

Kearney
FFA @ Auditorium

24
 TBD Golf-B/Varsity

Kearney
FFA @ Auditorium

25
FFA @ Auditorium

26
FFA @ Auditorium

27
FFA @ Auditorium

28 29
FFA @ Auditorium

30
FFA @ Auditorium

31



Chase	County	School	Board	Meeting		
Mr.	Barr’s	Secondary	Principal	Report	–April,	2023	

	
Topics  Information 
Student 
Information 

• Student enrollment (as of April 11, 2023) – see chart below  
• Student discipline (as of April 11, 2023) – see chart below 
• Secondary Student Attendance Percentage –  94.08% (% +.45% from March 2023) 

Professional 
Development 

• Middle School teachers were trained in proctoring the 2023 NSCAS assessment 
• The administrative team met with Mrs. Lambert to discuss the Chase County Schools 

professional development plan for the upcoming school year on April 4, 2023 
Effective 
Operations 

• National Honors Society Ceremony was held on March 24, 2023 
• FBLA, FCCA, FFA and Speech competed in their respective state competitions 
• 10th grade students completed the ACT on April 4, 2023 
• Truancy Program meetings were held on March 23, 2023 with Ms. Baker and 

respective families 
• The administrative team has updated the Teacher Checkout List for the end of the 

school year 
• PBIS Team met on April 11, 2023 to discuss upcoming trainings and conduct an initial 

review of the Student PBIS Survey Results 
Community 
Involvement 

• Thank you to all community members that supported students during Prom on March 
18th and 19th, 2023 

• Chase County Band/Choir concert was held on March 20, 2023 
• A Service Dog presentation was held for K-8th grade students and the community on 

April 4, 2023 and for FFA students on April 5, 2023 
School Goals • Mr. Barr and Mrs. J. Paisley have been meeting to plan the 2023 academic and 

gradation events 
• The administrative team met with Mrs. Lambert to discuss and implement new 

procedures to improve the ELL program and services students will receive throughout 
school day (starting next year) on March 15, 2023 

 
 

Student Enrollment 
Grade Number of Students 
7th 50 
8th 57 
9th 45 
10th 62 
11th 50 
12th 35 
Total: 299 

 
 

Monthly Student Discipline  
Lunch Detention In-School Suspension Out-of-School Suspension 
2 2 6  

 



Mrs. Odens' April, 2023 School Board Report

I have completed and submitted our Title I School Wide Plan along with the appropriate documentation. It
will go through a Peer Review process. We will receive feedback on what we need to fix or make better
for the next year.

I traveled to Lincoln with the 5th Grade students fo their opportunity to sing at the capitol on March 21st.
The students performed very well. After they sang they visited Memorial Stadium. We then went back to
the capitol for a tour. The students enjoyed pizza on the way home. We left at 5:30 and returned to the
school at about 9:30.

Muffins with Moms was held on Friday, March 24th. Donuts with Dads will be held on Friday, April 21st.

We had a Kansas Specialty Dog presentation for grades K-4 and 5-8 on Tuesday, April 4th. There was a
presentation for the public that evening. This opportunity was given to us through the Lions Club.

Kindergarten Round-Up is Friday, April 28th. We are anticipating about 45 students to attend that day.
They will be here from 8:30-11:00. The teachers and I will meet with the teachers from the area
preschools after Round-Up. Everyone involved will share what they have learned about the students to
help me with making class lists for next year.

Kindergarten Graduation will be held on Friday, May 12th in the Longhorn Gym again this year.

5th-6th Band Concert will be held outdoors by the east doors on Monday, May 1st at 1:00.

K-5th grade spring concert is May 15th at 6:30 in the Longhorn Gym..

K-4th Field Day is scheduled for May 17th in the afternoon from 12:30-3:00.



Board Report
April 11, 2023
Adam Lambert
Superintendent of Schools

Academics & Students

● Continue to work on finding teachers and filling open positions. We filled 3 more

positions that will be on tonight's agenda. We currently have H.S. ELA, Elementary

Counselor, Elementary Art and the new Special Education position still open.

● Continue to work on updating safety measures. We are still working with Raptor in

implementing their emergency response app. I delivered all of our handheld radios to

Prairie States to be reprogramed in preparation for the local emergency response

system that is being upgraded.

● Chad Cargill came out and provided ACT test strategies to all of our 9th, 10th and 11th

grade students.

● The ACT test has been administered to Jr.’s as their official state test.

● Prom was held this last month. I heard nothing but good things. I want to thank

Vanessa Taylor and Erin Sloan for all of their hard work and preparation as the Junior

class sponsors.

● The middle school band and choir concert went well and was very well attended.

● I attended a Chadron State College teacher recruitment fair. Unfortunately, most of the

teachers I met were not for positions we have open.

● Had a couple meetings with and purchased software called Rise Vision. This software

will allow us to send messages out to all tv’s and smart boards. It also aligns with our

focus on safety. In the case of an emergency, the exact emergency will pop up on every

screen once initiated. This program will help with announcements, praising students,

public messages, scheduling of gyms, live feed broadcasting during activities etc.

● We are running another trial run with updated vape sensors in the building. We will

collect data and share with the board once complete. We do not have an elevated

concern with vaping, the company reached out and said they had a new model with new



features. Dallas and I met with them and decided we would go through with the free

trial.

● The engineering contract for a potential parking lot project is still in process and being

finalized as we speak.

● We had a curriculum committee meeting to discuss curriculum upgrades for next year,

which will be presented at tonight's board meeting.

● Completed and submitted our renewal agreement with ALICAP.

● Worked with Jeff Einspahr in completing our annual future ready survey for NDE

Building & Grounds

● Worked a lot with the architect through the bidding process for the Longhorn Gym

bleacher project. Bids will be presented this evening.

Budget & Finance

● Account Balances as of 4/11/2023. About 6.7% savings after 6 month of
expenditures

○ General Fund Balance $2,641,765

○ Depreciation Fund Balance $601,641

○ Lunch Fund Balance $262,293

○ Special Building Fund Balance $871,352

○ QCPUF Balance $103

○ Bond Balance $65





School Districts / 3 Year Outlook
FY 2023-24 Cert. 
TEEOSA State Aid 

TEEOSA Aid 
Change

SPED Funding 
Increase

TEEOSA Change + 
SPED Increase

State Aid + 
Additional SPED

ADAMS CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 744,475 0 0 0 744,475
FY 2023-24 Revised 744,475 1,345,336 680,146 2,025,482 2,769,957
FY 2024-25 744,475 1,345,336 680,146 2,025,482 2,769,957
FY 2025-26 744,475 1,321,299 680,146 2,001,445 2,745,920

ADAMS CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,977,900 4,011,971 2,040,438 6,052,409 9,030,309
AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 56,994 0 0 0 56,994
FY 2023-24 Revised 56,994 564,934 515,843 1,080,777 1,137,771
FY 2024-25 56,994 564,934 515,843 1,080,777 1,137,771
FY 2025-26 56,994 564,934 515,843 1,080,777 1,137,771

AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 227,976 1,694,802 1,547,529 3,242,331 3,470,307
ALLEN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 66,446 0 0 0 66,446
FY 2023-24 Revised 66,446 197,088 168,068 365,156 431,602
FY 2024-25 66,446 197,088 168,068 365,156 431,602
FY 2025-26 66,446 194,558 168,068 362,626 429,072

ALLEN CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS Total 265,784 588,734 504,204 1,092,938 1,358,722
ALLIANCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,331,309 0 0 0 2,331,309
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,331,309 0 914,492 914,492 3,245,801
FY 2024-25 2,331,309 0 914,492 914,492 3,245,801
FY 2025-26 2,331,309 (139,011) 914,492 775,481 3,106,790

ALLIANCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 9,325,236 (139,011) 2,743,476 2,604,465 11,929,701
ALMA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,328,717 0 0 0 1,328,717
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,328,717 0 394,505 394,505 1,723,222
FY 2024-25 1,328,717 0 394,505 394,505 1,723,222
FY 2025-26 1,328,717 (64,323) 394,505 330,182 1,658,899

ALMA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 5,314,868 (64,323) 1,183,515 1,119,192 6,434,060
AMHERST PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,055,942 0 0 0 2,055,942
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,055,942 0 187,270 187,270 2,243,212
FY 2024-25 2,055,942 0 187,270 187,270 2,243,212
FY 2025-26 2,055,942 (84,685) 187,270 102,585 2,158,527

AMHERST PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 8,223,768 (84,685) 561,810 477,125 8,700,893
ANSELMO‐MERNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 278,704 0 0 0 278,704
FY 2023-24 Revised 278,704 298,857 126,409 425,266 703,970
FY 2024-25 278,704 298,857 126,409 425,266 703,970
FY 2025-26 278,704 284,308 126,409 410,717 689,421

ANSELMO‐MERNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,114,816 882,022 379,227 1,261,249 2,376,065
ANSLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 23,660 0 0 0 23,660
FY 2023-24 Revised 23,660 290,389 99,287 389,676 413,336
FY 2024-25 23,660 290,389 99,287 389,676 413,336
FY 2025-26 23,660 290,389 99,287 389,676 413,336

ANSLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 94,640 871,167 297,861 1,169,028 1,263,668

Education Future Fund Investments in Schools 
$1,500 Foundation Aid, 80% SPED Reimbursement, Yr 3 60% Foundation Counted in Resources
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School Districts / 3 Year Outlook
FY 2023-24 Cert. 
TEEOSA State Aid 

TEEOSA Aid 
Change

SPED Funding 
Increase

TEEOSA Change + 
SPED Increase

State Aid + 
Additional SPED

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 141,356 0 0 0 141,356
FY 2023-24 Revised 141,356 444,357 156,216 600,573 741,929
FY 2024-25 141,356 444,357 156,216 600,573 741,929
FY 2025-26 141,356 438,664 156,216 594,880 736,236

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 565,424 1,327,378 468,648 1,796,026 2,361,450
ARCADIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,304,943 0 0 0 1,304,943
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,304,943 0 124,601 124,601 1,429,544
FY 2024-25 1,304,943 0 124,601 124,601 1,429,544
FY 2025-26 1,304,943 (33,174) 124,601 91,427 1,396,370

ARCADIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 5,219,772 (33,174) 373,803 340,629 5,560,401
ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,167,478 0 0 0 1,167,478
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,167,478 863,918 354,268 1,218,186 2,385,664
FY 2024-25 1,167,478 863,918 354,268 1,218,186 2,385,664
FY 2025-26 1,167,478 805,723 354,268 1,159,991 2,327,469

ARLINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 4,669,912 2,533,559 1,062,804 3,596,363 8,266,275
ARNOLD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 132,099 0 0 0 132,099
FY 2023-24 Revised 132,099 242,479 103,607 346,086 478,185
FY 2024-25 132,099 242,479 103,607 346,086 478,185
FY 2025-26 132,099 236,786 103,607 340,393 472,492

ARNOLD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 528,396 721,744 310,821 1,032,565 1,560,961
ARTHUR COUNTY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 326,908 0 0 0 326,908
FY 2023-24 Revised 326,908 131,403 106,469 237,872 564,780
FY 2024-25 326,908 131,403 106,469 237,872 564,780
FY 2025-26 326,908 113,059 106,469 219,528 546,436

ARTHUR COUNTY SCHOOLS Total 1,307,632 375,865 319,407 695,272 2,002,904
ASHLAND‐GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 776,781 0 0 0 776,781
FY 2023-24 Revised 776,781 1,107,888 696,448 1,804,336 2,581,117
FY 2024-25 776,781 1,107,888 696,448 1,804,336 2,581,117
FY 2025-26 776,781 1,107,888 696,448 1,804,336 2,581,117

ASHLAND‐GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHS Total 3,107,124 3,323,664 2,089,344 5,413,008 8,520,132
AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 4,164,839 0 0 0 4,164,839
FY 2023-24 Revised 4,164,839 0 591,013 591,013 4,755,852
FY 2024-25 4,164,839 0 591,013 591,013 4,755,852
FY 2025-26 4,164,839 (130,838) 591,013 460,175 4,625,014

AUBURN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 16,659,356 (130,838) 1,773,039 1,642,201 18,301,557
AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 255,278 0 0 0 255,278
FY 2023-24 Revised 255,278 1,737,753 805,401 2,543,154 2,798,432
FY 2024-25 255,278 1,737,753 805,401 2,543,154 2,798,432
FY 2025-26 255,278 1,737,753 805,401 2,543,154 2,798,432

AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,021,112 5,213,259 2,416,203 7,629,462 8,650,574
AXTELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 439,864 0 0 0 439,864
FY 2023-24 Revised 439,864 395,511 274,519 670,030 1,109,894
FY 2024-25 439,864 395,511 274,519 670,030 1,109,894
FY 2025-26 439,864 372,740 274,519 647,259 1,087,123

AXTELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 1,759,456 1,163,762 823,557 1,987,319 3,746,775
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School Districts / 3 Year Outlook
FY 2023-24 Cert. 
TEEOSA State Aid 

TEEOSA Aid 
Change

SPED Funding 
Increase

TEEOSA Change + 
SPED Increase

State Aid + 
Additional SPED

BANCROFT‐ROSALIE COMM SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 807,767 0 0 0 807,767
FY 2023-24 Revised 807,767 316,081 193,708 509,789 1,317,556
FY 2024-25 807,767 316,081 193,708 509,789 1,317,556
FY 2025-26 807,767 271,801 193,708 465,509 1,273,276

BANCROFT‐ROSALIE COMM SCHOOLS Total 3,231,068 903,963 581,124 1,485,087 4,716,155
BANNER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 492,570 0 0 0 492,570
FY 2023-24 Revised 492,570 153,274 176,953 330,227 822,797
FY 2024-25 492,570 153,274 176,953 330,227 822,797
FY 2025-26 492,570 126,073 176,953 303,026 795,596

BANNER COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,970,280 432,621 530,859 963,480 2,933,760
BATTLE CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,056,342 0 0 0 1,056,342
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,056,342 679,010 284,011 963,021 2,019,363
FY 2024-25 1,056,342 679,010 284,011 963,021 2,019,363
FY 2025-26 1,056,342 622,080 284,011 906,091 1,962,433

BATTLE CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 4,225,368 1,980,100 852,033 2,832,133 7,057,501
BAYARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,845,749 0 0 0 1,845,749
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,845,749 0 242,062 242,062 2,087,811
FY 2024-25 1,845,749 0 242,062 242,062 2,087,811
FY 2025-26 1,845,749 (64,894) 242,062 177,168 2,022,917

BAYARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 7,382,996 (64,894) 726,186 661,292 8,044,288
BEATRICE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 5,577,943 0 0 0 5,577,943
FY 2023-24 Revised 5,577,943 0 1,496,176 1,496,176 7,074,119
FY 2024-25 5,577,943 0 1,496,176 1,496,176 7,074,119
FY 2025-26 5,577,943 (79,733) 1,496,176 1,416,443 6,994,386

BEATRICE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 22,311,772 (79,733) 4,488,528 4,408,795 26,720,567
BELLEVUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 52,546,318 0 0 0 52,546,318
FY 2023-24 Revised 52,546,318 0 6,285,312 6,285,312 58,831,630
FY 2024-25 52,546,318 0 6,285,312 6,285,312 58,831,630
FY 2025-26 52,546,318 (47,905) 6,285,312 6,237,407 58,783,725

BELLEVUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 210,185,272 (47,905) 18,855,936 18,808,031 228,993,303
BENNINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 19,082,068 0 0 0 19,082,068
FY 2023-24 Revised 19,082,068 0 1,710,740 1,710,740 20,792,808
FY 2024-25 19,082,068 0 1,710,740 1,710,740 20,792,808
FY 2025-26 19,082,068 (28,522) 1,710,740 1,682,218 20,764,286

BENNINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 76,328,272 (28,522) 5,132,220 5,103,698 81,431,970
BERTRAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 36,084 0 0 0 36,084
FY 2023-24 Revised 36,084 349,656 121,962 471,618 507,702
FY 2024-25 36,084 349,656 121,962 471,618 507,702
FY 2025-26 36,084 349,655 121,962 471,617 507,701

BERTRAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 144,336 1,048,967 365,886 1,414,853 1,559,189
BLAIR COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 493,337 0 0 0 493,337
FY 2023-24 Revised 493,337 3,258,916 1,286,207 4,545,123 5,038,460
FY 2024-25 493,337 3,258,916 1,286,207 4,545,123 5,038,460
FY 2025-26 493,337 3,258,916 1,286,207 4,545,123 5,038,460

BLAIR COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 1,973,348 9,776,748 3,858,621 13,635,369 15,608,717
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BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 41,256 0 0 0 41,256
FY 2023-24 Revised 41,256 374,914 169,450 544,364 585,620
FY 2024-25 41,256 374,914 169,450 544,364 585,620
FY 2025-26 41,256 374,915 169,450 544,365 585,621

BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 165,024 1,124,743 508,350 1,633,093 1,798,117
BLUE HILL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 791,307 0 0 0 791,307
FY 2023-24 Revised 791,307 278,596 280,199 558,795 1,350,102
FY 2024-25 791,307 278,596 280,199 558,795 1,350,102
FY 2025-26 791,307 239,378 280,199 519,577 1,310,884

BLUE HILL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 3,165,228 796,570 840,597 1,637,167 4,802,395
BOONE CENTRAL SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 549,279 0 0 0 549,279
FY 2023-24 Revised 549,279 804,357 363,477 1,167,834 1,717,113
FY 2024-25 549,279 804,357 363,477 1,167,834 1,717,113
FY 2025-26 549,279 779,687 363,477 1,143,164 1,692,443

BOONE CENTRAL SCHOOLS Total 2,197,116 2,388,401 1,090,431 3,478,832 5,675,948
BOYD COUNTY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 109,603 0 0 0 109,603
FY 2023-24 Revised 109,603 453,058 251,760 704,818 814,421
FY 2024-25 109,603 453,058 251,760 704,818 814,421
FY 2025-26 109,603 448,630 251,760 700,390 809,993

BOYD COUNTY SCHOOLS Total 438,412 1,354,746 755,280 2,110,026 2,548,438
BRADY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 490,494 0 0 0 490,494
FY 2023-24 Revised 490,494 213,177 130,998 344,175 834,669
FY 2024-25 490,494 213,177 130,998 344,175 834,669
FY 2025-26 490,494 186,610 130,998 317,608 808,102

BRADY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,961,976 612,964 392,994 1,005,958 2,967,934
BRIDGEPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 960,921 0 0 0 960,921
FY 2023-24 Revised 960,921 613,855 342,398 956,253 1,917,174
FY 2024-25 960,921 613,855 342,398 956,253 1,917,174
FY 2025-26 960,921 562,618 342,398 905,016 1,865,937

BRIDGEPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,843,684 1,790,328 1,027,194 2,817,522 6,661,206
BROKEN BOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 126,527 0 0 0 126,527
FY 2023-24 Revised 126,527 1,170,816 433,098 1,603,914 1,730,441
FY 2024-25 126,527 1,170,816 433,098 1,603,914 1,730,441
FY 2025-26 126,527 1,170,816 433,098 1,603,914 1,730,441

BROKEN BOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 506,108 3,512,448 1,299,294 4,811,742 5,317,850
BRUNING‐DAVENPORT UNIFIED SYS

FY 2023-24 Certified 51,003 0 0 0 51,003
FY 2023-24 Revised 51,003 247,023 217,442 464,465 515,468
FY 2024-25 51,003 247,023 217,442 464,465 515,468
FY 2025-26 51,003 247,023 217,442 464,465 515,468

BRUNING‐DAVENPORT UNIFIED SYS Total 204,012 741,069 652,326 1,393,395 1,597,407
BURWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 444,996 0 0 0 444,996
FY 2023-24 Revised 444,996 339,644 169,260 508,904 953,900
FY 2024-25 444,996 339,644 169,260 508,904 953,900
FY 2025-26 444,996 316,239 169,260 485,499 930,495

BURWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,779,984 995,527 507,780 1,503,307 3,283,291
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CALLAWAY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 30,455 0 0 0 30,455
FY 2023-24 Revised 30,455 240,858 215,313 456,171 486,626
FY 2024-25 30,455 240,858 215,313 456,171 486,626
FY 2025-26 30,455 240,858 215,313 456,171 486,626

CALLAWAY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 121,820 722,574 645,939 1,368,513 1,490,333
CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 861,150 0 0 0 861,150
FY 2023-24 Revised 861,150 0 156,411 156,411 1,017,561
FY 2024-25 861,150 0 156,411 156,411 1,017,561
FY 2025-26 861,150 (36,068) 156,411 120,343 981,493

CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,444,600 (36,068) 469,233 433,165 3,877,765
CEDAR BLUFFS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 3,905,900 0 0 0 3,905,900
FY 2023-24 Revised 3,905,900 0 335,236 335,236 4,241,136
FY 2024-25 3,905,900 0 335,236 335,236 4,241,136
FY 2025-26 3,905,900 (43,696) 335,236 291,540 4,197,440

CEDAR BLUFFS PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 15,623,600 (43,696) 1,005,708 962,012 16,585,612
CENTENNIAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 102,374 0 0 0 102,374
FY 2023-24 Revised 102,374 682,595 418,888 1,101,483 1,203,857
FY 2024-25 102,374 682,595 418,888 1,101,483 1,203,857
FY 2025-26 102,374 682,595 418,888 1,101,483 1,203,857

CENTENNIAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 409,496 2,047,785 1,256,664 3,304,449 3,713,945
CENTRAL CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 119,997 0 0 0 119,997
FY 2023-24 Revised 119,997 1,079,522 891,677 1,971,199 2,091,196
FY 2024-25 119,997 1,079,522 891,677 1,971,199 2,091,196
FY 2025-26 119,997 1,079,522 891,677 1,971,199 2,091,196

CENTRAL CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 479,988 3,238,566 2,675,031 5,913,597 6,393,585
CENTRAL VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 37,988 0 0 0 37,988
FY 2023-24 Revised 37,988 421,203 354,220 775,423 813,411
FY 2024-25 37,988 421,203 354,220 775,423 813,411
FY 2025-26 37,988 421,203 354,220 775,423 813,411

CENTRAL VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 151,952 1,263,609 1,062,660 2,326,269 2,478,221
CENTURA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 390,034 0 0 0 390,034
FY 2023-24 Revised 390,034 601,437 301,237 902,674 1,292,708
FY 2024-25 390,034 601,437 301,237 902,674 1,292,708
FY 2025-26 390,034 583,093 301,237 884,330 1,274,364

CENTURA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,560,136 1,785,967 903,711 2,689,678 4,249,814
CHADRON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 4,732,757 0 0 0 4,732,757
FY 2023-24 Revised 4,732,757 0 426,330 426,330 5,159,087
FY 2024-25 4,732,757 0 426,330 426,330 5,159,087
FY 2025-26 4,732,757 (99,905) 426,330 326,425 5,059,182

CHADRON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 18,931,028 (99,905) 1,278,990 1,179,085 20,110,113
CHAMBERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 47,038 0 0 0 47,038
FY 2023-24 Revised 47,038 172,403 101,107 273,510 320,548
FY 2024-25 47,038 172,403 101,107 273,510 320,548
FY 2025-26 47,038 170,505 101,107 271,612 318,650

CHAMBERS PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 188,152 515,311 303,321 818,632 1,006,784
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CHASE COUNTY SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 247,992 0 0 0 247,992
FY 2023-24 Revised 247,992 901,618 302,070 1,203,688 1,451,680
FY 2024-25 247,992 901,618 302,070 1,203,688 1,451,680
FY 2025-26 247,992 892,763 302,070 1,194,833 1,442,825

CHASE COUNTY SCHOOLS Total 991,968 2,695,999 906,210 3,602,209 4,594,177
CLARKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 108,412 0 0 0 108,412
FY 2023-24 Revised 108,412 301,937 179,712 481,649 590,061
FY 2024-25 108,412 301,937 179,712 481,649 590,061
FY 2025-26 108,412 297,509 179,712 477,221 585,633

CLARKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 433,648 901,383 539,136 1,440,519 1,874,167
CODY‐KILGORE PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,415,711 0 0 0 1,415,711
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,415,711 0 101,262 101,262 1,516,973
FY 2024-25 1,415,711 0 101,262 101,262 1,516,973
FY 2025-26 1,415,711 (61,130) 101,262 40,132 1,455,843

CODY‐KILGORE PUBLIC SCHS Total 5,662,844 (61,130) 303,786 242,656 5,905,500
COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 14,235,067 0 0 0 14,235,067
FY 2023-24 Revised 14,235,067 0 2,265,450 2,265,450 16,500,517
FY 2024-25 14,235,067 0 2,265,450 2,265,450 16,500,517
FY 2025-26 14,235,067 (46,128) 2,265,450 2,219,322 16,454,389

COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 56,940,268 (46,128) 6,796,350 6,750,222 63,690,490
CONESTOGA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 125,495 0 0 0 125,495
FY 2023-24 Revised 125,495 981,674 515,406 1,497,080 1,622,575
FY 2024-25 125,495 981,674 515,406 1,497,080 1,622,575
FY 2025-26 125,495 981,674 515,406 1,497,080 1,622,575

CONESTOGA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 501,980 2,945,022 1,546,218 4,491,240 4,993,220
COZAD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,852,192 0 0 0 2,852,192
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,852,192 0 505,304 505,304 3,357,496
FY 2024-25 2,852,192 0 505,304 505,304 3,357,496
FY 2025-26 2,852,192 (107,221) 505,304 398,083 3,250,275

COZAD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 11,408,768 (107,221) 1,515,912 1,408,691 12,817,459
CRAWFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 548,419 0 0 0 548,419
FY 2023-24 Revised 548,419 0 109,129 109,129 657,548
FY 2024-25 548,419 0 109,129 109,129 657,548
FY 2025-26 548,419 (65,032) 109,129 44,097 592,516

CRAWFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,193,676 (65,032) 327,387 262,355 2,456,031
CREEK VALLEY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 29,767 0 0 0 29,767
FY 2023-24 Revised 29,767 235,700 186,966 422,666 452,433
FY 2024-25 29,767 235,700 186,966 422,666 452,433
FY 2025-26 29,767 235,700 186,966 422,666 452,433

CREEK VALLEY SCHOOLS Total 119,068 707,100 560,898 1,267,998 1,387,066
CREIGHTON COMMUNITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 50,124 0 0 0 50,124
FY 2023-24 Revised 50,124 414,274 265,234 679,508 729,632
FY 2024-25 50,124 414,274 265,234 679,508 729,632
FY 2025-26 50,124 414,275 265,234 679,509 729,633

CREIGHTON COMMUNITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 200,496 1,242,823 795,702 2,038,525 2,239,021
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CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 11,610,817 0 0 0 11,610,817
FY 2023-24 Revised 11,610,817 0 1,247,406 1,247,406 12,858,223
FY 2024-25 11,610,817 0 1,247,406 1,247,406 12,858,223
FY 2025-26 11,610,817 (65,288) 1,247,406 1,182,118 12,792,935

CRETE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 46,443,268 (65,288) 3,742,218 3,676,930 50,120,198
CROFTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 458,756 0 0 0 458,756
FY 2023-24 Revised 458,756 475,414 270,849 746,263 1,205,019
FY 2024-25 458,756 475,414 270,849 746,263 1,205,019
FY 2025-26 458,756 452,010 270,849 722,859 1,181,615

CROFTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 1,835,024 1,402,838 812,547 2,215,385 4,050,409
CROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 233,286 0 0 0 233,286
FY 2023-24 Revised 233,286 485,454 282,637 768,091 1,001,377
FY 2024-25 233,286 485,454 282,637 768,091 1,001,377
FY 2025-26 233,286 475,333 282,637 757,970 991,256

CROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 933,144 1,446,241 847,911 2,294,152 3,227,296
DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 148,451 0 0 0 148,451
FY 2023-24 Revised 148,451 944,540 643,788 1,588,328 1,736,779
FY 2024-25 148,451 944,540 643,788 1,588,328 1,736,779
FY 2025-26 148,451 944,540 643,788 1,588,328 1,736,779

DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 593,804 2,833,620 1,931,364 4,764,984 5,358,788
DESHLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 237,850 0 0 0 237,850
FY 2023-24 Revised 237,850 312,494 429,447 741,941 979,791
FY 2024-25 237,850 312,494 429,447 741,941 979,791
FY 2025-26 237,850 301,107 429,447 730,554 968,404

DESHLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 951,400 926,095 1,288,341 2,214,436 3,165,836
DILLER‐ODELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 356,286 0 0 0 356,286
FY 2023-24 Revised 356,286 290,903 222,115 513,018 869,304
FY 2024-25 356,286 290,903 222,115 513,018 869,304
FY 2025-26 356,286 272,559 222,115 494,674 850,960

DILLER‐ODELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,425,144 854,365 666,345 1,520,710 2,945,854
DONIPHAN‐TRUMBULL PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 102,256 0 0 0 102,256
FY 2023-24 Revised 102,256 632,216 265,367 897,583 999,839
FY 2024-25 102,256 632,216 265,367 897,583 999,839
FY 2025-26 102,256 632,217 265,367 897,584 999,840

DONIPHAN‐TRUMBULL PUBLIC SCHS Total 409,024 1,896,649 796,101 2,692,750 3,101,774
DORCHESTER PUBLIC SCHOOL

FY 2023-24 Certified 200,675 0 0 0 200,675
FY 2023-24 Revised 200,675 301,552 121,323 422,875 623,550
FY 2024-25 200,675 301,552 121,323 422,875 623,550
FY 2025-26 200,675 291,431 121,323 412,754 613,429

DORCHESTER PUBLIC SCHOOL Total 802,700 894,535 363,969 1,258,504 2,061,204
DOUGLAS CO WEST COMMUNITY SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,377,316 0 0 0 1,377,316
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,377,316 1,355,798 1,256,905 2,612,703 3,990,019
FY 2024-25 1,377,316 1,355,798 1,256,905 2,612,703 3,990,019
FY 2025-26 1,377,316 1,309,621 1,256,905 2,566,526 3,943,842

DOUGLAS CO WEST COMMUNITY SCHS Total 5,509,264 4,021,217 3,770,715 7,791,932 13,301,196

 3/20/2023 Page 7



School Districts / 3 Year Outlook
FY 2023-24 Cert. 
TEEOSA State Aid 

TEEOSA Aid 
Change

SPED Funding 
Increase

TEEOSA Change + 
SPED Increase

State Aid + 
Additional SPED

DUNDY CO STRATTON PUBLIC SCHS
FY 2023-24 Certified 43,545 0 0 0 43,545
FY 2023-24 Revised 43,545 406,397 123,036 529,433 572,978
FY 2024-25 43,545 406,397 123,036 529,433 572,978
FY 2025-26 43,545 406,397 123,036 529,433 572,978

DUNDY CO STRATTON PUBLIC SCHS Total 174,180 1,219,191 369,108 1,588,299 1,762,479
EAST BUTLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 62,140 0 0 0 62,140
FY 2023-24 Revised 62,140 423,870 360,980 784,850 846,990
FY 2024-25 62,140 423,870 360,980 784,850 846,990
FY 2025-26 62,140 423,870 360,980 784,850 846,990

EAST BUTLER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 248,560 1,271,610 1,082,940 2,354,550 2,603,110
ELBA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,143,365 0 0 0 1,143,365
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,143,365 0 88,564 88,564 1,231,929
FY 2024-25 1,143,365 0 88,564 88,564 1,231,929
FY 2025-26 1,143,365 (29,017) 88,564 59,547 1,202,912

ELBA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 4,573,460 (29,017) 265,692 236,675 4,810,135
ELGIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 356,121 0 0 0 356,121
FY 2023-24 Revised 356,121 219,652 240,021 459,673 815,794
FY 2024-25 356,121 219,652 240,021 459,673 815,794
FY 2025-26 356,121 201,940 240,021 441,961 798,082

ELGIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,424,484 641,244 720,063 1,361,307 2,785,791
ELKHORN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 12,299,417 0 0 0 12,299,417
FY 2023-24 Revised 12,299,417 7,749,518 5,615,671 13,365,189 25,664,606
FY 2024-25 12,299,417 7,749,518 5,615,671 13,365,189 25,664,606
FY 2025-26 12,299,417 7,749,518 5,615,671 13,365,189 25,664,606

ELKHORN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 49,197,668 23,248,554 16,847,013 40,095,567 89,293,235
ELKHORN VALLEY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 86,003 0 0 0 86,003
FY 2023-24 Revised 86,003 624,537 299,727 924,264 1,010,267
FY 2024-25 86,003 624,537 299,727 924,264 1,010,267
FY 2025-26 86,003 624,537 299,727 924,264 1,010,267

ELKHORN VALLEY SCHOOLS Total 344,012 1,873,611 899,181 2,772,792 3,116,804
ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 727,669 0 0 0 727,669
FY 2023-24 Revised 727,669 56,461 132,564 189,025 916,694
FY 2024-25 727,669 56,461 132,564 189,025 916,694
FY 2025-26 727,669 40,647 132,564 173,211 900,880

ELM CREEK PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,910,676 153,569 397,692 551,261 3,461,937
ELMWOOD‐MURDOCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 983,317 0 0 0 983,317
FY 2023-24 Revised 983,317 364,448 272,526 636,974 1,620,291
FY 2024-25 983,317 364,448 272,526 636,974 1,620,291
FY 2025-26 983,317 325,230 272,526 597,756 1,581,073

ELMWOOD‐MURDOCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,933,268 1,054,126 817,578 1,871,704 5,804,972
ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 51,269 0 0 0 51,269
FY 2023-24 Revised 51,269 288,039 116,322 404,361 455,630
FY 2024-25 51,269 288,039 116,322 404,361 455,630
FY 2025-26 51,269 288,038 116,322 404,360 455,629

ELWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 205,076 864,116 348,966 1,213,082 1,418,158
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EMERSON‐HUBBARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 39,279 0 0 0 39,279
FY 2023-24 Revised 39,279 371,923 205,033 576,956 616,235
FY 2024-25 39,279 371,923 205,033 576,956 616,235
FY 2025-26 39,279 371,923 205,033 576,956 616,235

EMERSON‐HUBBARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 157,116 1,115,769 615,099 1,730,868 1,887,984
EUSTIS‐FARNAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 31,984 0 0 0 31,984
FY 2023-24 Revised 31,984 243,371 124,458 367,829 399,813
FY 2024-25 31,984 243,371 124,458 367,829 399,813
FY 2025-26 31,984 243,370 124,458 367,828 399,812

EUSTIS‐FARNAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 127,936 730,112 373,374 1,103,486 1,231,422
EXETER‐MILLIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 46,572 0 0 0 46,572
FY 2023-24 Revised 46,572 220,642 243,425 464,067 510,639
FY 2024-25 46,572 220,642 243,425 464,067 510,639
FY 2025-26 46,572 220,642 243,425 464,067 510,639

EXETER‐MILLIGAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 186,288 661,926 730,275 1,392,201 1,578,489
FAIRBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 119,356 0 0 0 119,356
FY 2023-24 Revised 119,356 1,236,318 907,074 2,143,392 2,262,748
FY 2024-25 119,356 1,236,318 907,074 2,143,392 2,262,748
FY 2025-26 119,356 1,236,318 907,074 2,143,392 2,262,748

FAIRBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 477,424 3,708,954 2,721,222 6,430,176 6,907,600
FALLS CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 376,955 0 0 0 376,955
FY 2023-24 Revised 376,955 1,104,255 655,322 1,759,577 2,136,532
FY 2024-25 376,955 1,104,255 655,322 1,759,577 2,136,532
FY 2025-26 376,955 1,089,706 655,322 1,745,028 2,121,983

FALLS CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,507,820 3,298,216 1,965,966 5,264,182 6,772,002
FILLMORE CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 102,938 0 0 0 102,938
FY 2023-24 Revised 102,938 845,908 582,903 1,428,811 1,531,749
FY 2024-25 102,938 845,908 582,903 1,428,811 1,531,749
FY 2025-26 102,938 845,908 582,903 1,428,811 1,531,749

FILLMORE CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS Total 411,752 2,537,724 1,748,709 4,286,433 4,698,185
FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 3,700,624 0 0 0 3,700,624
FY 2023-24 Revised 3,700,624 122,622 442,844 565,466 4,266,090
FY 2024-25 3,700,624 122,622 442,844 565,466 4,266,090
FY 2025-26 3,700,624 (40,577) 442,844 402,267 4,102,891

FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHS Total 14,802,496 204,667 1,328,532 1,533,199 16,335,695
FRANKLIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 248,157 0 0 0 248,157
FY 2023-24 Revised 248,157 358,454 229,544 587,998 836,155
FY 2024-25 248,157 358,454 229,544 587,998 836,155
FY 2025-26 248,157 346,437 229,544 575,981 824,138

FRANKLIN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 992,628 1,063,345 688,632 1,751,977 2,744,605
FREEMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,095,853 0 0 0 1,095,853
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,095,853 545,006 147,492 692,498 1,788,351
FY 2024-25 1,095,853 545,006 147,492 692,498 1,788,351
FY 2025-26 1,095,853 485,545 147,492 633,037 1,728,890

FREEMAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 4,383,412 1,575,557 442,476 2,018,033 6,401,445
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FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 21,141,486 0 0 0 21,141,486
FY 2023-24 Revised 21,141,486 0 2,731,833 2,731,833 23,873,319
FY 2024-25 21,141,486 0 2,731,833 2,731,833 23,873,319
FY 2025-26 21,141,486 (4,671) 2,731,833 2,727,162 23,868,648

FREMONT PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 84,565,944 (4,671) 8,195,499 8,190,828 92,756,772
FRIEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 43,177 0 0 0 43,177
FY 2023-24 Revised 43,177 343,503 90,449 433,952 477,129
FY 2024-25 43,177 343,503 90,449 433,952 477,129
FY 2025-26 43,177 343,503 90,449 433,952 477,129

FRIEND PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 172,708 1,030,509 271,347 1,301,856 1,474,564
FULLERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 41,318 0 0 0 41,318
FY 2023-24 Revised 41,318 438,182 357,517 795,699 837,017
FY 2024-25 41,318 438,182 357,517 795,699 837,017
FY 2025-26 41,318 438,182 357,517 795,699 837,017

FULLERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 165,272 1,314,546 1,072,551 2,387,097 2,552,369
GARDEN COUNTY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 33,822 0 0 0 33,822
FY 2023-24 Revised 33,822 272,788 170,391 443,179 477,001
FY 2024-25 33,822 272,788 170,391 443,179 477,001
FY 2025-26 33,822 272,788 170,391 443,179 477,001

GARDEN COUNTY SCHOOLS Total 135,288 818,364 511,173 1,329,537 1,464,825
GERING PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 9,801,282 0 0 0 9,801,282
FY 2023-24 Revised 9,801,282 0 985,859 985,859 10,787,141
FY 2024-25 9,801,282 0 985,859 985,859 10,787,141
FY 2025-26 9,801,282 (90,847) 985,859 895,012 10,696,294

GERING PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 39,205,128 (90,847) 2,957,577 2,866,730 42,071,858
GIBBON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,120,363 0 0 0 1,120,363
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,120,363 0 262,531 262,531 1,382,894
FY 2024-25 1,120,363 0 262,531 262,531 1,382,894
FY 2025-26 1,120,363 (65,540) 262,531 196,991 1,317,354

GIBBON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 4,481,452 (65,540) 787,593 722,053 5,203,505
GILTNER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 968,471 0 0 0 968,471
FY 2023-24 Revised 968,471 205,614 142,680 348,294 1,316,765
FY 2024-25 968,471 205,614 142,680 348,294 1,316,765
FY 2025-26 968,471 151,847 142,680 294,527 1,262,998

GILTNER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,873,884 563,075 428,040 991,115 4,864,999
GORDON‐RUSHVILLE PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 62,969 0 0 0 62,969
FY 2023-24 Revised 62,969 755,429 417,807 1,173,236 1,236,205
FY 2024-25 62,969 755,429 417,807 1,173,236 1,236,205
FY 2025-26 62,969 755,430 417,807 1,173,237 1,236,206

GORDON‐RUSHVILLE PUBLIC SCHS Total 251,876 2,266,288 1,253,421 3,519,709 3,771,585
GOTHENBURG PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,167,545 0 0 0 1,167,545
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,167,545 558,428 491,566 1,049,994 2,217,539
FY 2024-25 1,167,545 558,428 491,566 1,049,994 2,217,539
FY 2025-26 1,167,545 533,758 491,566 1,025,324 2,192,869

GOTHENBURG PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 4,670,180 1,650,614 1,474,698 3,125,312 7,795,492
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GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 62,784,075 0 0 0 62,784,075
FY 2023-24 Revised 62,784,075 0 5,555,572 5,555,572 68,339,647
FY 2024-25 62,784,075 0 5,555,572 5,555,572 68,339,647
FY 2025-26 62,784,075 153,453 5,555,572 5,709,025 68,493,100

GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 251,136,300 153,453 16,666,716 16,820,169 267,956,469
GRETNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 22,978,234 0 0 0 22,978,234
FY 2023-24 Revised 22,978,234 0 3,594,445 3,594,445 26,572,679
FY 2024-25 22,978,234 0 3,594,445 3,594,445 26,572,679
FY 2025-26 22,978,234 (79,383) 3,594,445 3,515,062 26,493,296

GRETNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 91,912,936 (79,383) 10,783,335 10,703,952 102,616,888
HAMPTON PUBLIC SCHOOL

FY 2023-24 Certified 654,898 0 0 0 654,898
FY 2023-24 Revised 654,898 180,581 143,107 323,688 978,586
FY 2024-25 654,898 180,581 143,107 323,688 978,586
FY 2025-26 654,898 144,525 143,107 287,632 942,530

HAMPTON PUBLIC SCHOOL Total 2,619,592 505,687 429,321 935,008 3,554,600
HARTINGTON NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 112,593 0 0 0 112,593
FY 2023-24 Revised 112,593 571,155 347,516 918,671 1,031,264
FY 2024-25 112,593 571,155 347,516 918,671 1,031,264
FY 2025-26 112,593 571,155 347,516 918,671 1,031,264

HARTINGTON NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 450,372 1,713,465 1,042,548 2,756,013 3,206,385
HARVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 40,769 0 0 0 40,769
FY 2023-24 Revised 40,769 292,653 390,465 683,118 723,887
FY 2024-25 40,769 292,653 390,465 683,118 723,887
FY 2025-26 40,769 292,020 390,465 682,485 723,254

HARVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 163,076 877,326 1,171,395 2,048,721 2,211,797
HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 21,072,721 0 0 0 21,072,721
FY 2023-24 Revised 21,072,721 0 2,917,191 2,917,191 23,989,912
FY 2024-25 21,072,721 0 2,917,191 2,917,191 23,989,912
FY 2025-26 21,072,721 (68,288) 2,917,191 2,848,903 23,921,624

HASTINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 84,290,884 (68,288) 8,751,573 8,683,285 92,974,169
HAY SPRINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,599,696 0 0 0 1,599,696
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,599,696 0 81,995 81,995 1,681,691
FY 2024-25 1,599,696 0 81,995 81,995 1,681,691
FY 2025-26 1,599,696 (35,633) 81,995 46,362 1,646,058

HAY SPRINGS PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 6,398,784 (35,633) 245,985 210,352 6,609,136
HAYES CENTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 12,289 0 0 0 12,289
FY 2023-24 Revised 12,289 197,554 95,271 292,825 305,114
FY 2024-25 12,289 197,554 95,271 292,825 305,114
FY 2025-26 12,289 197,555 95,271 292,826 305,115

HAYES CENTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 49,156 592,663 285,813 878,476 927,632
HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 70,439 0 0 0 70,439
FY 2023-24 Revised 70,439 485,760 266,990 752,750 823,189
FY 2024-25 70,439 485,760 266,990 752,750 823,189
FY 2025-26 70,439 485,760 266,990 752,750 823,189

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 281,756 1,457,280 800,970 2,258,250 2,540,006
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HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 758,469 0 0 0 758,469
FY 2023-24 Revised 758,469 464,511 291,537 756,048 1,514,517
FY 2024-25 758,469 464,511 291,537 756,048 1,514,517
FY 2025-26 758,469 422,763 291,537 714,300 1,472,769

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,033,876 1,351,785 874,611 2,226,396 5,260,272
HERSHEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,310,449 0 0 0 2,310,449
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,310,449 495,276 276,005 771,281 3,081,730
FY 2024-25 2,310,449 495,276 276,005 771,281 3,081,730
FY 2025-26 2,310,449 365,602 276,005 641,607 2,952,056

HERSHEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 9,241,796 1,356,154 828,015 2,184,169 11,425,965
HIGH PLAINS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 40,926 0 0 0 40,926
FY 2023-24 Revised 40,926 314,791 239,664 554,455 595,381
FY 2024-25 40,926 314,791 239,664 554,455 595,381
FY 2025-26 40,926 314,790 239,664 554,454 595,380

HIGH PLAINS COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 163,704 944,372 718,992 1,663,364 1,827,068
HITCHCOCK CO SCH SYSTEM

FY 2023-24 Certified 205,702 0 0 0 205,702
FY 2023-24 Revised 205,702 252,930 133,262 386,192 591,894
FY 2024-25 205,702 252,930 133,262 386,192 591,894
FY 2025-26 205,702 252,931 133,262 386,193 591,895

HITCHCOCK CO SCH SYSTEM Total 822,808 758,791 399,786 1,158,577 1,981,385
HOLDREGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 231,712 0 0 0 231,712
FY 2023-24 Revised 231,712 1,458,029 810,595 2,268,624 2,500,336
FY 2024-25 231,712 1,458,029 810,595 2,268,624 2,500,336
FY 2025-26 231,712 1,458,028 810,595 2,268,623 2,500,335

HOLDREGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 926,848 4,374,086 2,431,785 6,805,871 7,732,719
HOMER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,862,889 0 0 0 1,862,889
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,862,889 0 285,234 285,234 2,148,123
FY 2024-25 1,862,889 0 285,234 285,234 2,148,123
FY 2025-26 1,862,889 (55,193) 285,234 230,041 2,092,930

HOMER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 7,451,556 (55,193) 855,702 800,509 8,252,065
HOWELLS‐DODGE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 65,163 0 0 0 65,163
FY 2023-24 Revised 65,163 411,779 134,350 546,129 611,292
FY 2024-25 65,163 411,779 134,350 546,129 611,292
FY 2025-26 65,163 411,779 134,350 546,129 611,292

HOWELLS‐DODGE CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS Total 260,652 1,235,337 403,050 1,638,387 1,899,039
HUMBOLDT TABLE ROCK STEINAUER

FY 2023-24 Certified 49,796 0 0 0 49,796
FY 2023-24 Revised 49,796 391,794 310,390 702,184 751,980
FY 2024-25 49,796 391,794 310,390 702,184 751,980
FY 2025-26 49,796 391,795 310,390 702,185 751,981

HUMBOLDT TABLE ROCK STEINAUER Total 199,184 1,175,383 931,170 2,106,553 2,305,737
HUMPHREY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 795,013 0 0 0 795,013
FY 2023-24 Revised 795,013 344,514 256,697 601,211 1,396,224
FY 2024-25 795,013 344,514 256,697 601,211 1,396,224
FY 2025-26 795,013 304,029 256,697 560,726 1,355,739

HUMPHREY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,180,052 993,057 770,091 1,763,148 4,943,200
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HYANNIS AREA SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 109,816 0 0 0 109,816
FY 2023-24 Revised 109,816 202,680 91,945 294,625 404,441
FY 2024-25 109,816 202,680 91,945 294,625 404,441
FY 2025-26 109,816 197,620 91,945 289,565 399,381

HYANNIS AREA SCHOOLS Total 439,264 602,980 275,835 878,815 1,318,079
JOHNSON CO CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 73,708 0 0 0 73,708
FY 2023-24 Revised 73,708 715,886 341,376 1,057,262 1,130,970
FY 2024-25 73,708 715,886 341,376 1,057,262 1,130,970
FY 2025-26 73,708 715,886 341,376 1,057,262 1,130,970

JOHNSON CO CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS Total 294,832 2,147,658 1,024,128 3,171,786 3,466,618
JOHNSON‐BROCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 770,510 0 0 0 770,510
FY 2023-24 Revised 770,510 404,874 119,023 523,897 1,294,407
FY 2024-25 770,510 404,874 119,023 523,897 1,294,407
FY 2025-26 770,510 363,758 119,023 482,781 1,253,291

JOHNSON‐BROCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,082,040 1,173,506 357,069 1,530,575 4,612,615
KEARNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 9,506,903 0 0 0 9,506,903
FY 2023-24 Revised 9,506,903 518,952 3,527,946 4,046,898 13,553,801
FY 2024-25 9,506,903 518,952 3,527,946 4,046,898 13,553,801
FY 2025-26 9,506,903 518,952 3,527,946 4,046,898 13,553,801

KEARNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 38,027,612 1,556,856 10,583,838 12,140,694 50,168,306
KENESAW PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 372,064 0 0 0 372,064
FY 2023-24 Revised 372,064 356,113 114,508 470,621 842,685
FY 2024-25 372,064 356,113 114,508 470,621 842,685
FY 2025-26 372,064 337,136 114,508 451,644 823,708

KENESAW PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,488,256 1,049,362 343,524 1,392,886 2,881,142
KEYA PAHA COUNTY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 12,896 0 0 0 12,896
FY 2023-24 Revised 12,896 126,710 54,933 181,643 194,539
FY 2024-25 12,896 126,710 54,933 181,643 194,539
FY 2025-26 12,896 126,710 54,933 181,643 194,539

KEYA PAHA COUNTY SCHOOLS Total 51,584 380,130 164,799 544,929 596,513
KIMBALL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 61,926 0 0 0 61,926
FY 2023-24 Revised 61,926 553,694 226,630 780,324 842,250
FY 2024-25 61,926 553,694 226,630 780,324 842,250
FY 2025-26 61,926 553,694 226,630 780,324 842,250

KIMBALL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 247,704 1,661,082 679,890 2,340,972 2,588,676
LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 545,615 0 0 0 545,615
FY 2023-24 Revised 545,615 1,308,420 577,344 1,885,764 2,431,379
FY 2024-25 545,615 1,308,420 577,344 1,885,764 2,431,379
FY 2025-26 545,615 1,284,383 577,344 1,861,727 2,407,342

LAKEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 2,182,460 3,901,223 1,732,032 5,633,255 7,815,715
LAUREL‐CONCORD‐COLERIDGE SCHOOL

FY 2023-24 Certified 89,793 0 0 0 89,793
FY 2023-24 Revised 89,793 572,562 362,633 935,195 1,024,988
FY 2024-25 89,793 572,562 362,633 935,195 1,024,988
FY 2025-26 89,793 572,562 362,633 935,195 1,024,988

LAUREL‐CONCORD‐COLERIDGE SCHOOL Total 359,172 1,717,686 1,087,899 2,805,585 3,164,757
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LEIGH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 167,477 0 0 0 167,477
FY 2023-24 Revised 167,477 327,606 133,170 460,776 628,253
FY 2024-25 167,477 327,606 133,170 460,776 628,253
FY 2025-26 167,477 320,016 133,170 453,186 620,663

LEIGH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 669,908 975,228 399,510 1,374,738 2,044,646
LEWISTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 436,674 0 0 0 436,674
FY 2023-24 Revised 436,674 191,828 92,544 284,372 721,046
FY 2024-25 436,674 191,828 92,544 284,372 721,046
FY 2025-26 436,674 167,791 92,544 260,335 697,009

LEWISTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS Total 1,746,696 551,447 277,632 829,079 2,575,775
LEXINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 24,513,131 0 0 0 24,513,131
FY 2023-24 Revised 24,513,131 0 1,832,278 1,832,278 26,345,409
FY 2024-25 24,513,131 0 1,832,278 1,832,278 26,345,409
FY 2025-26 24,513,131 (55,712) 1,832,278 1,776,566 26,289,697

LEXINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 98,052,524 (55,712) 5,496,834 5,441,122 103,493,646
LEYTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 20,511 0 0 0 20,511
FY 2023-24 Revised 20,511 197,481 83,777 281,258 301,769
FY 2024-25 20,511 197,481 83,777 281,258 301,769
FY 2025-26 20,511 197,480 83,777 281,257 301,768

LEYTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 82,044 592,442 251,331 843,773 925,817
LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 109,521,119 0 0 0 109,521,119
FY 2023-24 Revised 109,521,119 0 21,625,083 21,625,083 131,146,202
FY 2024-25 109,521,119 0 21,625,083 21,625,083 131,146,202
FY 2025-26 109,521,119 913,216 21,625,083 22,538,299 132,059,418

LINCOLN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 438,084,476 913,216 64,875,249 65,788,465 503,872,941
LITCHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 35,430 0 0 0 35,430
FY 2023-24 Revised 35,430 153,388 92,830 246,218 281,648
FY 2024-25 35,430 153,388 92,830 246,218 281,648
FY 2025-26 35,430 152,123 92,830 244,953 280,383

LITCHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 141,720 458,899 278,490 737,389 879,109
LOGAN VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 779,860 0 0 0 779,860
FY 2023-24 Revised 779,860 777,392 438,288 1,215,680 1,995,540
FY 2024-25 779,860 777,392 438,288 1,215,680 1,995,540
FY 2025-26 779,860 736,908 438,288 1,175,196 1,955,056

LOGAN VIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,119,440 2,291,692 1,314,864 3,606,556 6,725,996
LOOMIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 849,070 0 0 0 849,070
FY 2023-24 Revised 849,070 278,863 147,225 426,088 1,275,158
FY 2024-25 849,070 278,863 147,225 426,088 1,275,158
FY 2025-26 849,070 231,421 147,225 378,646 1,227,716

LOOMIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,396,280 789,147 441,675 1,230,822 4,627,102
LOUISVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,264,659 0 0 0 1,264,659
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,264,659 164,168 326,670 490,838 1,755,497
FY 2024-25 1,264,659 164,168 326,670 490,838 1,755,497
FY 2025-26 1,264,659 145,191 326,670 471,861 1,736,520

LOUISVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 5,058,636 473,527 980,010 1,453,537 6,512,173
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LOUP CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 37,267 0 0 0 37,267
FY 2023-24 Revised 37,267 427,446 223,398 650,844 688,111
FY 2024-25 37,267 427,446 223,398 650,844 688,111
FY 2025-26 37,267 427,445 223,398 650,843 688,110

LOUP CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 149,068 1,282,337 670,194 1,952,531 2,101,599
LOUP COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 9,117 0 0 0 9,117
FY 2023-24 Revised 9,117 108,844 45,503 154,347 163,464
FY 2024-25 9,117 108,844 45,503 154,347 163,464
FY 2025-26 9,117 108,844 45,503 154,347 163,464

LOUP COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 36,468 326,532 136,509 463,041 499,509
LYONS‐DECATUR NORTHEAST SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 39,264 0 0 0 39,264
FY 2023-24 Revised 39,264 385,092 279,060 664,152 703,416
FY 2024-25 39,264 385,092 279,060 664,152 703,416
FY 2025-26 39,264 385,092 279,060 664,152 703,416

LYONS‐DECATUR NORTHEAST SCHS Total 157,056 1,155,276 837,180 1,992,456 2,149,512
MADISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 87,607 0 0 0 87,607
FY 2023-24 Revised 87,607 730,563 351,915 1,082,478 1,170,085
FY 2024-25 87,607 730,563 351,915 1,082,478 1,170,085
FY 2025-26 87,607 730,563 351,915 1,082,478 1,170,085

MADISON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 350,428 2,191,689 1,055,745 3,247,434 3,597,862
MALCOLM PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 3,469,760 0 0 0 3,469,760
FY 2023-24 Revised 3,469,760 0 174,990 174,990 3,644,750
FY 2024-25 3,469,760 0 174,990 174,990 3,644,750
FY 2025-26 3,469,760 (57,559) 174,990 117,431 3,587,191

MALCOLM PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 13,879,040 (57,559) 524,970 467,411 14,346,451
MAXWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,600,379 0 0 0 1,600,379
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,600,379 164,190 223,953 388,143 1,988,522
FY 2024-25 1,600,379 164,190 223,953 388,143 1,988,522
FY 2025-26 1,600,379 73,735 223,953 297,688 1,898,067

MAXWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 6,401,516 402,115 671,859 1,073,974 7,475,490
MAYWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 467,491 0 0 0 467,491
FY 2023-24 Revised 467,491 213,343 132,966 346,309 813,800
FY 2024-25 467,491 213,343 132,966 346,309 813,800
FY 2025-26 467,491 187,408 132,966 320,374 787,865

MAYWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,869,964 614,094 398,898 1,012,992 2,882,956
MC COOK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 5,768,341 0 0 0 5,768,341
FY 2023-24 Revised 5,768,341 0 1,022,451 1,022,451 6,790,792
FY 2024-25 5,768,341 0 1,022,451 1,022,451 6,790,792
FY 2025-26 5,768,341 (151,687) 1,022,451 870,764 6,639,105

MC COOK PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 23,073,364 (151,687) 3,067,353 2,915,666 25,989,030
MC COOL JUNCTION PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 934,009 0 0 0 934,009
FY 2023-24 Revised 934,009 228,892 223,820 452,712 1,386,721
FY 2024-25 934,009 228,892 223,820 452,712 1,386,721
FY 2025-26 934,009 177,022 223,820 400,842 1,334,851

MC COOL JUNCTION PUBLIC SCHS Total 3,736,036 634,806 671,460 1,306,266 5,042,302
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MC PHERSON COUNTY SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 6,567 0 0 0 6,567
FY 2023-24 Revised 6,567 78,302 50,625 128,927 135,494
FY 2024-25 6,567 78,302 50,625 128,927 135,494
FY 2025-26 6,567 78,302 50,625 128,927 135,494

MC PHERSON COUNTY SCHOOLS Total 26,268 234,906 151,875 386,781 413,049
MEAD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 831,945 0 0 0 831,945
FY 2023-24 Revised 831,945 289,287 120,677 409,964 1,241,909
FY 2024-25 831,945 289,287 120,677 409,964 1,241,909
FY 2025-26 831,945 243,743 120,677 364,420 1,196,365

MEAD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,327,780 822,317 362,031 1,184,348 4,512,128
MEDICINE VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 941,226 0 0 0 941,226
FY 2023-24 Revised 941,226 0 63,252 63,252 1,004,478
FY 2024-25 941,226 0 63,252 63,252 1,004,478
FY 2025-26 941,226 (44,117) 63,252 19,135 960,361

MEDICINE VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,764,904 (44,117) 189,756 145,639 3,910,543
MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 937,764 0 0 0 937,764
FY 2023-24 Revised 937,764 197,861 103,349 301,210 1,238,974
FY 2024-25 937,764 197,861 103,349 301,210 1,238,974
FY 2025-26 937,764 145,360 103,349 248,709 1,186,473

MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,751,056 541,082 310,047 851,129 4,602,185
MILFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,534,024 0 0 0 2,534,024
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,534,024 0 476,823 476,823 3,010,847
FY 2024-25 2,534,024 0 476,823 476,823 3,010,847
FY 2025-26 2,534,024 (100,448) 476,823 376,375 2,910,399

MILFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 10,136,096 (100,448) 1,430,469 1,330,021 11,466,117
MILLARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 73,436,890 0 0 0 73,436,890
FY 2023-24 Revised 73,436,890 0 11,835,149 11,835,149 85,272,039
FY 2024-25 73,436,890 0 11,835,149 11,835,149 85,272,039
FY 2025-26 73,436,890 909,754 11,835,149 12,744,903 86,181,793

MILLARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 293,747,560 909,754 35,505,447 36,415,201 330,162,761
MINATARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,891,916 0 0 0 2,891,916
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,891,916 0 88,310 88,310 2,980,226
FY 2024-25 2,891,916 0 88,310 88,310 2,980,226
FY 2025-26 2,891,916 (54,892) 88,310 33,418 2,925,334

MINATARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 11,567,664 (54,892) 264,930 210,038 11,777,702
MINDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 137,860 0 0 0 137,860
FY 2023-24 Revised 137,860 1,187,063 520,306 1,707,369 1,845,229
FY 2024-25 137,860 1,187,063 520,306 1,707,369 1,845,229
FY 2025-26 137,860 1,187,063 520,306 1,707,369 1,845,229

MINDEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 551,440 3,561,189 1,560,918 5,122,107 5,673,547
MITCHELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 4,660,291 0 0 0 4,660,291
FY 2023-24 Revised 4,660,291 0 286,887 286,887 4,947,178
FY 2024-25 4,660,291 0 286,887 286,887 4,947,178
FY 2025-26 4,660,291 (40,797) 286,887 246,090 4,906,381

MITCHELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 18,641,164 (40,797) 860,661 819,864 19,461,028
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MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 2,014,178 0 0 0 2,014,178
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,014,178 0 255,437 255,437 2,269,615
FY 2024-25 2,014,178 0 255,437 255,437 2,269,615
FY 2025-26 2,014,178 (53,355) 255,437 202,082 2,216,260

MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 8,056,712 (53,355) 766,311 712,956 8,769,668
MULLEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 272,675 0 0 0 272,675
FY 2023-24 Revised 272,675 201,106 199,578 400,684 673,359
FY 2024-25 272,675 201,106 199,578 400,684 673,359
FY 2025-26 272,675 186,557 199,578 386,135 658,810

MULLEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,090,700 588,769 598,734 1,187,503 2,278,203
NEBRASKA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 4,643,225 0 0 0 4,643,225
FY 2023-24 Revised 4,643,225 0 838,720 838,720 5,481,945
FY 2024-25 4,643,225 0 838,720 838,720 5,481,945
FY 2025-26 4,643,225 (156,550) 838,720 682,170 5,325,395

NEBRASKA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 18,572,900 (156,550) 2,516,160 2,359,610 20,932,510
NELIGH‐OAKDALE SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 68,677 0 0 0 68,677
FY 2023-24 Revised 68,677 482,409 319,603 802,012 870,689
FY 2024-25 68,677 482,409 319,603 802,012 870,689
FY 2025-26 68,677 482,410 319,603 802,013 870,690

NELIGH‐OAKDALE SCHOOLS Total 274,708 1,447,228 958,809 2,406,037 2,680,745
NEWMAN GROVE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 38,548 0 0 0 38,548
FY 2023-24 Revised 38,548 290,998 163,388 454,386 492,934
FY 2024-25 38,548 290,998 163,388 454,386 492,934
FY 2025-26 38,548 290,998 163,388 454,386 492,934

NEWMAN GROVE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 154,192 872,994 490,164 1,363,158 1,517,350
NIOBRARA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,731,910 0 0 0 1,731,910
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,731,910 0 312,472 312,472 2,044,382
FY 2024-25 1,731,910 0 312,472 312,472 2,044,382
FY 2025-26 1,731,910 (42,742) 312,472 269,730 2,001,640

NIOBRARA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 6,927,640 (42,742) 937,416 894,674 7,822,314
NORFOLK PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 11,411,645 0 0 0 11,411,645
FY 2023-24 Revised 11,411,645 0 2,680,057 2,680,057 14,091,702
FY 2024-25 11,411,645 0 2,680,057 2,680,057 14,091,702
FY 2025-26 11,411,645 (3,232) 2,680,057 2,676,825 14,088,470

NORFOLK PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 45,646,580 (3,232) 8,040,171 8,036,939 53,683,519
NORRIS SCHOOL DIST 160

FY 2023-24 Certified 3,868,052 0 0 0 3,868,052
FY 2023-24 Revised 3,868,052 1,445,555 1,099,620 2,545,175 6,413,227
FY 2024-25 3,868,052 1,445,555 1,099,620 2,545,175 6,413,227
FY 2025-26 3,868,052 1,362,058 1,099,620 2,461,678 6,329,730

NORRIS SCHOOL DIST 160 Total 15,472,208 4,253,168 3,298,860 7,552,028 23,024,236
NORTH BEND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 687,168 0 0 0 687,168
FY 2023-24 Revised 687,168 758,833 342,393 1,101,226 1,788,394
FY 2024-25 687,168 758,833 342,393 1,101,226 1,788,394
FY 2025-26 687,168 724,675 342,393 1,067,068 1,754,236

NORTH BEND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHS Total 2,748,672 2,242,341 1,027,179 3,269,520 6,018,192
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NORTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 10,077,386 0 0 0 10,077,386
FY 2023-24 Revised 10,077,386 0 1,937,194 1,937,194 12,014,580
FY 2024-25 10,077,386 0 1,937,194 1,937,194 12,014,580
FY 2025-26 10,077,386 (82,510) 1,937,194 1,854,684 11,932,070

NORTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 40,309,544 (82,510) 5,811,582 5,729,072 46,038,616
NORTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 9,074,897 0 0 0 9,074,897
FY 2023-24 Revised 9,074,897 943,889 533,955 1,477,844 10,552,741
FY 2024-25 9,074,897 943,889 533,955 1,477,844 10,552,741
FY 2025-26 9,074,897 434,682 533,955 968,637 10,043,534

NORTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 36,299,588 2,322,460 1,601,865 3,924,325 40,223,913
OAKLAND CRAIG PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 354,238 0 0 0 354,238
FY 2023-24 Revised 354,238 274,435 252,253 526,688 880,926
FY 2024-25 354,238 274,435 252,253 526,688 880,926
FY 2025-26 354,238 274,435 252,253 526,688 880,926

OAKLAND CRAIG PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,416,952 823,305 756,759 1,580,064 2,997,016
OGALLALA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 160,256 0 0 0 160,256
FY 2023-24 Revised 160,256 1,211,066 528,155 1,739,221 1,899,477
FY 2024-25 160,256 1,211,066 528,155 1,739,221 1,899,477
FY 2025-26 160,256 1,211,066 528,155 1,739,221 1,899,477

OGALLALA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 641,024 3,633,198 1,584,465 5,217,663 5,858,687
OMAHA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 289,719,640 0 0 0 289,719,640
FY 2023-24 Revised 289,719,640 0 30,027,195 30,027,195 319,746,835
FY 2024-25 289,719,640 0 30,027,195 30,027,195 319,746,835
FY 2025-26 289,719,640 1,448,044 30,027,195 31,475,239 321,194,879

OMAHA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,158,878,560 1,448,044 90,081,585 91,529,629 1,250,408,189
O'NEILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 129,730 0 0 0 129,730
FY 2023-24 Revised 129,730 1,165,690 582,362 1,748,052 1,877,782
FY 2024-25 129,730 1,165,690 582,362 1,748,052 1,877,782
FY 2025-26 129,730 1,165,057 582,362 1,747,419 1,877,149

O'NEILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 518,920 3,496,437 1,747,086 5,243,523 5,762,443
ORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 81,445 0 0 0 81,445
FY 2023-24 Revised 81,445 770,014 280,063 1,050,077 1,131,522
FY 2024-25 81,445 770,014 280,063 1,050,077 1,131,522
FY 2025-26 81,445 770,014 280,063 1,050,077 1,131,522

ORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 325,780 2,310,042 840,189 3,150,231 3,476,011
OSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 40,962 0 0 0 40,962
FY 2023-24 Revised 40,962 331,288 236,463 567,751 608,713
FY 2024-25 40,962 331,288 236,463 567,751 608,713
FY 2025-26 40,962 331,288 236,463 567,751 608,713

OSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 163,848 993,864 709,389 1,703,253 1,867,101
OSMOND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 127,311 0 0 0 127,311
FY 2023-24 Revised 127,311 239,444 252,229 491,673 618,984
FY 2024-25 127,311 239,444 252,229 491,673 618,984
FY 2025-26 127,311 235,017 252,229 487,246 614,557

OSMOND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 509,244 713,905 756,687 1,470,592 1,979,836
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OVERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 686,198 0 0 0 686,198
FY 2023-24 Revised 686,198 111,682 126,442 238,124 924,322
FY 2024-25 686,198 111,682 126,442 238,124 924,322
FY 2025-26 686,198 85,116 126,442 211,558 897,756

OVERTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,744,792 308,480 379,326 687,806 3,432,598
PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,740,377 0 0 0 1,740,377
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,740,377 0 124,866 124,866 1,865,243
FY 2024-25 1,740,377 0 124,866 124,866 1,865,243
FY 2025-26 1,740,377 (58,809) 124,866 66,057 1,806,434

PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 6,961,508 (58,809) 374,598 315,789 7,277,297
PALMYRA DISTRICT O R 1

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,710,201 0 0 0 1,710,201
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,710,201 0 292,166 292,166 2,002,367
FY 2024-25 1,710,201 0 292,166 292,166 2,002,367
FY 2025-26 1,710,201 (63,395) 292,166 228,771 1,938,972

PALMYRA DISTRICT O R 1 Total 6,840,804 (63,395) 876,498 813,103 7,653,907
PAPILLION LA VISTA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 27,565,069 0 0 0 27,565,069
FY 2023-24 Revised 27,565,069 0 7,415,356 7,415,356 34,980,425
FY 2024-25 27,565,069 0 7,415,356 7,415,356 34,980,425
FY 2025-26 27,565,069 431,604 7,415,356 7,846,960 35,412,029

PAPILLION LA VISTA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 110,260,276 431,604 22,246,068 22,677,672 132,937,948
PAWNEE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,120,089 0 0 0 1,120,089
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,120,089 0 257,834 257,834 1,377,923
FY 2024-25 1,120,089 0 257,834 257,834 1,377,923
FY 2025-26 1,120,089 (42,019) 257,834 215,815 1,335,904

PAWNEE CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 4,480,356 (42,019) 773,502 731,483 5,211,839
PAXTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 556,938 0 0 0 556,938
FY 2023-24 Revised 556,938 225,133 152,141 377,274 934,212
FY 2024-25 556,938 225,133 152,141 377,274 934,212
FY 2025-26 556,938 194,770 152,141 346,911 903,849

PAXTON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS Total 2,227,752 645,036 456,423 1,101,459 3,329,211
PENDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 648,649 0 0 0 648,649
FY 2023-24 Revised 648,649 518,417 289,370 807,787 1,456,436
FY 2024-25 648,649 518,417 289,370 807,787 1,456,436
FY 2025-26 648,649 484,892 289,370 774,262 1,422,911

PENDER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,594,596 1,521,726 868,110 2,389,836 4,984,432
PERKINS COUNTY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 73,072 0 0 0 73,072
FY 2023-24 Revised 73,072 572,774 199,210 771,984 845,056
FY 2024-25 73,072 572,774 199,210 771,984 845,056
FY 2025-26 73,072 572,775 199,210 771,985 845,057

PERKINS COUNTY SCHOOLS Total 292,288 1,718,323 597,630 2,315,953 2,608,241
PIERCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 539,318 0 0 0 539,318
FY 2023-24 Revised 539,318 941,604 437,186 1,378,790 1,918,108
FY 2024-25 539,318 941,604 437,186 1,378,790 1,918,108
FY 2025-26 539,318 916,933 437,186 1,354,119 1,893,437

PIERCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,157,272 2,800,141 1,311,558 4,111,699 6,268,971
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PLAINVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 60,579 0 0 0 60,579
FY 2023-24 Revised 60,579 483,477 250,321 733,798 794,377
FY 2024-25 60,579 483,477 250,321 733,798 794,377
FY 2025-26 60,579 483,477 250,321 733,798 794,377

PLAINVIEW PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 242,316 1,450,431 750,963 2,201,394 2,443,710
PLATTSMOUTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 4,165,174 0 0 0 4,165,174
FY 2023-24 Revised 4,165,174 0 1,147,755 1,147,755 5,312,929
FY 2024-25 4,165,174 0 1,147,755 1,147,755 5,312,929
FY 2025-26 4,165,174 (159,343) 1,147,755 988,412 5,153,586

PLATTSMOUTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 16,660,696 (159,343) 3,443,265 3,283,922 19,944,618
PLEASANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 622,343 0 0 0 622,343
FY 2023-24 Revised 622,343 0 168,282 168,282 790,625
FY 2024-25 622,343 0 168,282 168,282 790,625
FY 2025-26 622,343 (55,674) 168,282 112,608 734,951

PLEASANTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,489,372 (55,674) 504,846 449,172 2,938,544
PONCA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,770,201 0 0 0 1,770,201
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,770,201 0 218,733 218,733 1,988,934
FY 2024-25 1,770,201 0 218,733 218,733 1,988,934
FY 2025-26 1,770,201 (57,017) 218,733 161,716 1,931,917

PONCA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 7,080,804 (57,017) 656,199 599,182 7,679,986
POTTER‐DIX PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 494,789 0 0 0 494,789
FY 2023-24 Revised 494,789 175,856 189,186 365,042 859,831
FY 2024-25 494,789 175,856 189,186 365,042 859,831
FY 2025-26 494,789 148,657 189,186 337,843 832,632

POTTER‐DIX PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,979,156 500,369 567,558 1,067,927 3,047,083
RALSTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 8,032,488 0 0 0 8,032,488
FY 2023-24 Revised 8,032,488 1,518,274 1,852,897 3,371,171 11,403,659
FY 2024-25 8,032,488 1,518,274 1,852,897 3,371,171 11,403,659
FY 2025-26 8,032,488 1,243,745 1,852,897 3,096,642 11,129,130

RALSTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 32,129,952 4,280,293 5,558,691 9,838,984 41,968,936
RANDOLPH PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 42,290 0 0 0 42,290
FY 2023-24 Revised 42,290 383,968 136,038 520,006 562,296
FY 2024-25 42,290 383,968 136,038 520,006 562,296
FY 2025-26 42,290 383,968 136,038 520,006 562,296

RANDOLPH PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 169,160 1,151,904 408,114 1,560,018 1,729,178
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 46,505 0 0 0 46,505
FY 2023-24 Revised 46,505 561,657 431,507 993,164 1,039,669
FY 2024-25 46,505 561,657 431,507 993,164 1,039,669
FY 2025-26 46,505 561,657 431,507 993,164 1,039,669

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 186,020 1,684,971 1,294,521 2,979,492 3,165,512
RAYMOND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 412,443 0 0 0 412,443
FY 2023-24 Revised 412,443 795,652 532,403 1,328,055 1,740,498
FY 2024-25 412,443 795,652 532,403 1,328,055 1,740,498
FY 2025-26 412,443 795,652 532,403 1,328,055 1,740,498

RAYMOND CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,649,772 2,386,956 1,597,209 3,984,165 5,633,937
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RED CLOUD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 413,598 0 0 0 413,598
FY 2023-24 Revised 413,598 297,865 219,069 516,934 930,532
FY 2024-25 413,598 297,865 219,069 516,934 930,532
FY 2025-26 413,598 275,725 219,069 494,794 908,392

RED CLOUD COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 1,654,392 871,455 657,207 1,528,662 3,183,054
RIVERSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 101,300 0 0 0 101,300
FY 2023-24 Revised 101,300 315,409 168,435 483,844 585,144
FY 2024-25 101,300 315,409 168,435 483,844 585,144
FY 2025-26 101,300 311,615 168,435 480,050 581,350

RIVERSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 405,200 942,433 505,305 1,447,738 1,852,938
ROCK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 339,266 0 0 0 339,266
FY 2023-24 Revised 339,266 272,966 148,278 421,244 760,510
FY 2024-25 339,266 272,966 148,278 421,244 760,510
FY 2025-26 339,266 255,254 148,278 403,532 742,798

ROCK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,357,064 801,186 444,834 1,246,020 2,603,084
SANDHILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 154,335 0 0 0 154,335
FY 2023-24 Revised 154,335 101,929 58,696 160,625 314,960
FY 2024-25 154,335 101,929 58,696 160,625 314,960
FY 2025-26 154,335 93,706 58,696 152,402 306,737

SANDHILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 617,340 297,564 176,088 473,652 1,090,992
SANTEE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 4,031,850 0 0 0 4,031,850
FY 2023-24 Revised 4,031,850 0 308,258 308,258 4,340,108
FY 2024-25 4,031,850 0 308,258 308,258 4,340,108
FY 2025-26 4,031,850 (53,984) 308,258 254,274 4,286,124

SANTEE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 16,127,400 (53,984) 924,774 870,790 16,998,190
SARGENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 13,547 0 0 0 13,547
FY 2023-24 Revised 13,547 245,891 75,314 321,205 334,752
FY 2024-25 13,547 245,891 75,314 321,205 334,752
FY 2025-26 13,547 245,892 75,314 321,206 334,753

SARGENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 54,188 737,674 225,942 963,616 1,017,804
SCHUYLER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 4,524,229 0 0 0 4,524,229
FY 2023-24 Revised 4,524,229 0 799,477 799,477 5,323,706
FY 2024-25 4,524,229 0 799,477 799,477 5,323,706
FY 2025-26 4,524,229 (70,489) 799,477 728,988 5,253,217

SCHUYLER COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 18,096,916 (70,489) 2,398,431 2,327,942 20,424,858
SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 19,369,617 0 0 0 19,369,617
FY 2023-24 Revised 19,369,617 0 2,348,092 2,348,092 21,717,709
FY 2024-25 19,369,617 0 2,348,092 2,348,092 21,717,709
FY 2025-26 19,369,617 (87,017) 2,348,092 2,261,075 21,630,692

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 77,478,468 (87,017) 7,044,276 6,957,259 84,435,727
SCRIBNER‐SNYDER COMMUNITY SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 54,564 0 0 0 54,564
FY 2023-24 Revised 54,564 235,733 156,017 391,750 446,314
FY 2024-25 54,564 235,733 156,017 391,750 446,314
FY 2025-26 54,564 235,733 156,017 391,750 446,314

SCRIBNER‐SNYDER COMMUNITY SCHS Total 218,256 707,199 468,051 1,175,250 1,393,506

 3/20/2023 Page 21



School Districts / 3 Year Outlook
FY 2023-24 Cert. 
TEEOSA State Aid 

TEEOSA Aid 
Change

SPED Funding 
Increase

TEEOSA Change + 
SPED Increase

State Aid + 
Additional SPED

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 339,904 0 0 0 339,904
FY 2023-24 Revised 339,904 2,120,745 1,032,120 3,152,865 3,492,769
FY 2024-25 339,904 2,120,745 1,032,120 3,152,865 3,492,769
FY 2025-26 339,904 2,120,745 1,032,120 3,152,865 3,492,769

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,359,616 6,362,235 3,096,360 9,458,595 10,818,211
SHELBY ‐ RISING CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 670,247 0 0 0 670,247
FY 2023-24 Revised 670,247 487,006 277,490 764,496 1,434,743
FY 2024-25 670,247 487,006 277,490 764,496 1,434,743
FY 2025-26 670,247 451,582 277,490 729,072 1,399,319

SHELBY ‐ RISING CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,680,988 1,425,594 832,470 2,258,064 4,939,052
SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 401,488 0 0 0 401,488
FY 2023-24 Revised 401,488 7,768 191,339 199,107 600,595
FY 2024-25 401,488 7,768 191,339 199,107 600,595
FY 2025-26 401,488 7,768 191,339 199,107 600,595

SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,605,952 23,304 574,017 597,321 2,203,273
SHICKLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 229,624 0 0 0 229,624
FY 2023-24 Revised 229,624 175,538 136,676 312,214 541,838
FY 2024-25 229,624 175,538 136,676 312,214 541,838
FY 2025-26 229,624 164,152 136,676 300,828 530,452

SHICKLEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 918,496 515,228 410,028 925,256 1,843,752
SIDNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 5,637,961 0 0 0 5,637,961
FY 2023-24 Revised 5,637,961 0 871,768 871,768 6,509,729
FY 2024-25 5,637,961 0 871,768 871,768 6,509,729
FY 2025-26 5,637,961 (129,794) 871,768 741,974 6,379,935

SIDNEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 22,551,844 (129,794) 2,615,304 2,485,510 25,037,354
SILVER LAKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 34,039 0 0 0 34,039
FY 2023-24 Revised 34,039 306,214 358,509 664,723 698,762
FY 2024-25 34,039 306,214 358,509 664,723 698,762
FY 2025-26 34,039 306,215 358,509 664,724 698,763

SILVER LAKE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 136,156 918,643 1,075,527 1,994,170 2,130,326
SIOUX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 11,605 0 0 0 11,605
FY 2023-24 Revised 11,605 119,014 100,831 219,845 231,450
FY 2024-25 11,605 119,014 100,831 219,845 231,450
FY 2025-26 11,605 119,015 100,831 219,846 231,451

SIOUX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 46,420 357,043 302,493 659,536 705,956
SO SIOUX CITY COMMUNITY SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 28,389,905 0 0 0 28,389,905
FY 2023-24 Revised 28,389,905 0 2,869,751 2,869,751 31,259,656
FY 2024-25 28,389,905 0 2,869,751 2,869,751 31,259,656
FY 2025-26 28,389,905 (76,556) 2,869,751 2,793,195 31,183,100

SO SIOUX CITY COMMUNITY SCHS Total 113,559,620 (76,556) 8,609,253 8,532,697 122,092,317
SOUTH CENTRAL NEBRASKA UNIFIED 5

FY 2023-24 Certified 114,845 0 0 0 114,845
FY 2023-24 Revised 114,845 974,682 668,740 1,643,422 1,758,267
FY 2024-25 114,845 974,682 668,740 1,643,422 1,758,267
FY 2025-26 114,845 974,682 668,740 1,643,422 1,758,267

SOUTH CENTRAL NEBRASKA UNIFIED 5 Total 459,380 2,924,046 2,006,220 4,930,266 5,389,646
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SOUTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 497,980 0 0 0 497,980
FY 2023-24 Revised 497,980 258,575 147,671 406,246 904,226
FY 2024-25 497,980 258,575 147,671 406,246 904,226
FY 2025-26 497,980 231,375 147,671 379,046 877,026

SOUTH PLATTE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,991,920 748,525 443,013 1,191,538 3,183,458
SOUTHERN SCHOOL DISTRICT 1

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,163,454 0 0 0 2,163,454
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,163,454 0 271,176 271,176 2,434,630
FY 2024-25 2,163,454 0 271,176 271,176 2,434,630
FY 2025-26 2,163,454 (82,027) 271,176 189,149 2,352,603

SOUTHERN SCHOOL DISTRICT 1 Total 8,653,816 (82,027) 813,528 731,501 9,385,317
SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 46,428 0 0 0 46,428
FY 2023-24 Revised 46,428 542,559 334,446 877,005 923,433
FY 2024-25 46,428 542,559 334,446 877,005 923,433
FY 2025-26 46,428 542,559 334,446 877,005 923,433

SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS Total 185,712 1,627,677 1,003,338 2,631,015 2,816,727
SOUTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 38,607 0 0 0 38,607
FY 2023-24 Revised 38,607 405,435 142,894 548,329 586,936
FY 2024-25 38,607 405,435 142,894 548,329 586,936
FY 2025-26 38,607 405,435 142,894 548,329 586,936

SOUTHWEST PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 154,428 1,216,305 428,682 1,644,987 1,799,415
SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,333,358 0 0 0 1,333,358
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,333,358 1,580,979 553,136 2,134,115 3,467,473
FY 2024-25 1,333,358 1,580,979 553,136 2,134,115 3,467,473
FY 2025-26 1,333,358 1,521,519 553,136 2,074,655 3,408,013

SPRINGFIELD PLATTEVIEW COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 5,333,432 4,683,477 1,659,408 6,342,885 11,676,317
ST EDWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 23,147 0 0 0 23,147
FY 2023-24 Revised 23,147 244,236 231,951 476,187 499,334
FY 2024-25 23,147 244,236 231,951 476,187 499,334
FY 2025-26 23,147 244,235 231,951 476,186 499,333

ST EDWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 92,588 732,707 695,853 1,428,560 1,521,148
ST PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,818,598 0 0 0 1,818,598
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,818,598 0 322,099 322,099 2,140,697
FY 2024-25 1,818,598 0 322,099 322,099 2,140,697
FY 2025-26 1,818,598 (70,393) 322,099 251,706 2,070,304

ST PAUL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 7,274,392 (70,393) 966,297 895,904 8,170,296
STANTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 99,931 0 0 0 99,931
FY 2023-24 Revised 99,931 563,697 374,766 938,463 1,038,394
FY 2024-25 99,931 563,697 374,766 938,463 1,038,394
FY 2025-26 99,931 561,799 374,766 936,565 1,036,496

STANTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 399,724 1,689,193 1,124,298 2,813,491 3,213,215
STAPLETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 382,112 0 0 0 382,112
FY 2023-24 Revised 382,112 201,332 122,444 323,776 705,888
FY 2024-25 382,112 201,332 122,444 323,776 705,888
FY 2025-26 382,112 180,457 122,444 302,901 685,013

STAPLETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,528,448 583,121 367,332 950,453 2,478,901
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STERLING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 26,753 0 0 0 26,753
FY 2023-24 Revised 26,753 295,910 99,221 395,131 421,884
FY 2024-25 26,753 295,910 99,221 395,131 421,884
FY 2025-26 26,753 295,910 99,221 395,131 421,884

STERLING PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 107,012 887,730 297,663 1,185,393 1,292,405
STUART PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,423,510 0 0 0 1,423,510
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,423,510 0 104,636 104,636 1,528,146
FY 2024-25 1,423,510 0 104,636 104,636 1,528,146
FY 2025-26 1,423,510 (39,515) 104,636 65,121 1,488,631

STUART PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 5,694,040 (39,515) 313,908 274,393 5,968,433
SUMMERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 41,115 0 0 0 41,115
FY 2023-24 Revised 41,115 627,962 409,520 1,037,482 1,078,597
FY 2024-25 41,115 627,962 409,520 1,037,482 1,078,597
FY 2025-26 41,115 627,962 409,520 1,037,482 1,078,597

SUMMERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 164,460 1,883,886 1,228,560 3,112,446 3,276,906
SUMNER‐EDDYVILLE‐MILLER SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 225,823 0 0 0 225,823
FY 2023-24 Revised 225,823 290,701 176,053 466,754 692,577
FY 2024-25 225,823 290,701 176,053 466,754 692,577
FY 2025-26 225,823 278,684 176,053 454,737 680,560

SUMNER‐EDDYVILLE‐MILLER SCHS Total 903,292 860,086 528,159 1,388,245 2,291,537
SUPERIOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 887,593 0 0 0 887,593
FY 2023-24 Revised 887,593 0 358,857 358,857 1,246,450
FY 2024-25 887,593 0 358,857 358,857 1,246,450
FY 2025-26 887,593 (88,974) 358,857 269,883 1,157,476

SUPERIOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 3,550,372 (88,974) 1,076,571 987,597 4,537,969
SUTHERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 218,194 0 0 0 218,194
FY 2023-24 Revised 218,194 387,453 181,963 569,416 787,610
FY 2024-25 218,194 387,453 181,963 569,416 787,610
FY 2025-26 218,194 378,598 181,963 560,561 778,755

SUTHERLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 872,776 1,153,504 545,889 1,699,393 2,572,169
SUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 351,464 0 0 0 351,464
FY 2023-24 Revised 351,464 577,797 294,084 871,881 1,223,345
FY 2024-25 351,464 577,797 294,084 871,881 1,223,345
FY 2025-26 351,464 561,983 294,084 856,067 1,207,531

SUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,405,856 1,717,577 882,252 2,599,829 4,005,685
SYRACUSE‐DUNBAR‐AVOCA SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 169,773 0 0 0 169,773
FY 2023-24 Revised 169,773 1,120,198 622,867 1,743,065 1,912,838
FY 2024-25 169,773 1,120,198 622,867 1,743,065 1,912,838
FY 2025-26 169,773 1,118,300 622,867 1,741,167 1,910,940

SYRACUSE‐DUNBAR‐AVOCA SCHOOLS Total 679,092 3,358,696 1,868,601 5,227,297 5,906,389
TEKAMAH‐HERMAN COMMUNITY SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 76,072 0 0 0 76,072
FY 2023-24 Revised 76,072 766,329 258,806 1,025,135 1,101,207
FY 2024-25 76,072 766,329 258,806 1,025,135 1,101,207
FY 2025-26 76,072 766,330 258,806 1,025,136 1,101,208

TEKAMAH‐HERMAN COMMUNITY SCHS Total 304,288 2,298,988 776,418 3,075,406 3,379,694
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THAYER CENTRAL COMMUNITY SCHS
FY 2023-24 Certified 64,584 0 0 0 64,584
FY 2023-24 Revised 64,584 595,546 225,128 820,674 885,258
FY 2024-25 64,584 595,546 225,128 820,674 885,258
FY 2025-26 64,584 595,547 225,128 820,675 885,259

THAYER CENTRAL COMMUNITY SCHS Total 258,336 1,786,639 675,384 2,462,023 2,720,359
THEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 200,588 0 0 0 200,588
FY 2023-24 Revised 200,588 166,596 67,369 233,965 434,553
FY 2024-25 200,588 166,596 67,369 233,965 434,553
FY 2025-26 200,588 155,843 67,369 223,212 423,800

THEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 802,352 489,035 202,107 691,142 1,493,494
TRI COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 535,596 0 0 0 535,596
FY 2023-24 Revised 535,596 536,492 257,592 794,084 1,329,680
FY 2024-25 535,596 536,492 257,592 794,084 1,329,680
FY 2025-26 535,596 509,292 257,592 766,884 1,302,480

TRI COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,142,384 1,582,276 772,776 2,355,052 4,497,436
TWIN RIVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 60,443 0 0 0 60,443
FY 2023-24 Revised 60,443 596,499 364,749 961,248 1,021,691
FY 2024-25 60,443 596,499 364,749 961,248 1,021,691
FY 2025-26 60,443 596,499 364,749 961,248 1,021,691

TWIN RIVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 241,772 1,789,497 1,094,247 2,883,744 3,125,516
UMO N HO N NATION PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 7,315,603 0 0 0 7,315,603
FY 2023-24 Revised 7,315,603 0 204,196 204,196 7,519,799
FY 2024-25 7,315,603 0 204,196 204,196 7,519,799
FY 2025-26 7,315,603 (67,058) 204,196 137,138 7,452,741

UMO N HO N NATION PUBLIC SCHS Total 29,262,412 (67,058) 612,588 545,530 29,807,942
VALENTINE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 108,604 0 0 0 108,604
FY 2023-24 Revised 108,604 845,866 544,731 1,390,597 1,499,201
FY 2024-25 108,604 845,866 544,731 1,390,597 1,499,201
FY 2025-26 108,604 845,866 544,731 1,390,597 1,499,201

VALENTINE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 434,416 2,537,598 1,634,193 4,171,791 4,606,207
VERDIGRE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 60,109 0 0 0 60,109
FY 2023-24 Revised 60,109 203,648 108,765 312,413 372,522
FY 2024-25 60,109 203,648 108,765 312,413 372,522
FY 2025-26 60,109 201,118 108,765 309,883 369,992

VERDIGRE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 240,436 608,414 326,295 934,709 1,175,145
WAHOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 233,422 0 0 0 233,422
FY 2023-24 Revised 233,422 1,577,307 933,780 2,511,087 2,744,509
FY 2024-25 233,422 1,577,307 933,780 2,511,087 2,744,509
FY 2025-26 233,422 1,577,307 933,780 2,511,087 2,744,509

WAHOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 933,688 4,731,921 2,801,340 7,533,261 8,466,949
WAKEFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,680,968 0 0 0 2,680,968
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,680,968 0 305,136 305,136 2,986,104
FY 2024-25 2,680,968 0 305,136 305,136 2,986,104
FY 2025-26 2,680,968 (58,333) 305,136 246,803 2,927,771

WAKEFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 10,723,872 (58,333) 915,408 857,075 11,580,947
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WALLACE PUBLIC SCH DIST 65 R
FY 2023-24 Certified 273,192 0 0 0 273,192
FY 2023-24 Revised 273,192 212,665 171,449 384,114 657,306
FY 2024-25 273,192 212,665 171,449 384,114 657,306
FY 2025-26 273,192 198,116 171,449 369,565 642,757

WALLACE PUBLIC SCH DIST 65 R Total 1,092,768 623,446 514,347 1,137,793 2,230,561
WALTHILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 3,601,381 0 0 0 3,601,381
FY 2023-24 Revised 3,601,381 0 461,315 461,315 4,062,696
FY 2024-25 3,601,381 0 461,315 461,315 4,062,696
FY 2025-26 3,601,381 (48,515) 461,315 412,800 4,014,181

WALTHILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 14,405,524 (48,515) 1,383,945 1,335,430 15,740,954
WAUNETA‐PALISADE PUBLIC SCHS

FY 2023-24 Certified 43,209 0 0 0 43,209
FY 2023-24 Revised 43,209 322,342 81,456 403,798 447,007
FY 2024-25 43,209 322,342 81,456 403,798 447,007
FY 2025-26 43,209 321,077 81,456 402,533 445,742

WAUNETA‐PALISADE PUBLIC SCHS Total 172,836 965,761 244,368 1,210,129 1,382,965
WAUSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 86,638 0 0 0 86,638
FY 2023-24 Revised 86,638 299,521 163,838 463,359 549,997
FY 2024-25 86,638 299,521 163,838 463,359 549,997
FY 2025-26 86,638 296,359 163,838 460,197 546,835

WAUSA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 346,552 895,401 491,514 1,386,915 1,733,467
WAVERLY SCHOOL DISTRICT 145

FY 2023-24 Certified 403,231 0 0 0 403,231
FY 2023-24 Revised 403,231 3,163,705 1,156,576 4,320,281 4,723,512
FY 2024-25 403,231 3,163,705 1,156,576 4,320,281 4,723,512
FY 2025-26 403,231 3,163,705 1,156,576 4,320,281 4,723,512

WAVERLY SCHOOL DISTRICT 145 Total 1,612,924 9,491,115 3,469,728 12,960,843 14,573,767
WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 578,751 0 0 0 578,751
FY 2023-24 Revised 578,751 1,135,164 569,546 1,704,710 2,283,461
FY 2024-25 578,751 1,135,164 569,546 1,704,710 2,283,461
FY 2025-26 578,751 1,126,942 569,546 1,696,488 2,275,239

WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 2,315,004 3,397,270 1,708,638 5,105,908 7,420,912
WEEPING WATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 467,066 0 0 0 467,066
FY 2023-24 Revised 467,066 0 296,814 296,814 763,880
FY 2024-25 467,066 0 296,814 296,814 763,880
FY 2025-26 467,066 (8,396) 296,814 288,418 755,484

WEEPING WATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,868,264 (8,396) 890,442 882,046 2,750,310
WEST HOLT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 59,408 0 0 0 59,408
FY 2023-24 Revised 59,408 634,472 341,984 976,456 1,035,864
FY 2024-25 59,408 634,472 341,984 976,456 1,035,864
FY 2025-26 59,408 634,472 341,984 976,456 1,035,864

WEST HOLT PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 237,632 1,903,416 1,025,952 2,929,368 3,167,000
WEST POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 162,750 0 0 0 162,750
FY 2023-24 Revised 162,750 1,000,950 431,459 1,432,409 1,595,159
FY 2024-25 162,750 1,000,950 431,459 1,432,409 1,595,159
FY 2025-26 162,750 1,000,950 431,459 1,432,409 1,595,159

WEST POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 651,000 3,002,850 1,294,377 4,297,227 4,948,227
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WESTSIDE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 22,836,153 0 0 0 22,836,153
FY 2023-24 Revised 22,836,153 6,247,818 5,562,799 11,810,617 34,646,770
FY 2024-25 22,836,153 6,247,818 5,562,799 11,810,617 34,646,770
FY 2025-26 22,836,153 5,018,130 5,562,799 10,580,929 33,417,082

WESTSIDE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS Total 91,344,612 17,513,766 16,688,397 34,202,163 125,546,775
WHEELER CENTRAL SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 13,522 0 0 0 13,522
FY 2023-24 Revised 13,522 165,789 52,111 217,900 231,422
FY 2024-25 13,522 165,789 52,111 217,900 231,422
FY 2025-26 13,522 165,790 52,111 217,901 231,423

WHEELER CENTRAL SCHOOLS Total 54,088 497,368 156,333 653,701 707,789
WILBER‐CLATONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 576,265 0 0 0 576,265
FY 2023-24 Revised 576,265 750,865 320,250 1,071,115 1,647,380
FY 2024-25 576,265 750,865 320,250 1,071,115 1,647,380
FY 2025-26 576,265 727,460 320,250 1,047,710 1,623,975

WILBER‐CLATONIA PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,305,060 2,229,190 960,750 3,189,940 5,495,000
WILCOX‐HILDRETH PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 44,749 0 0 0 44,749
FY 2023-24 Revised 44,749 311,304 240,570 551,874 596,623
FY 2024-25 44,749 311,304 240,570 551,874 596,623
FY 2025-26 44,749 311,304 240,570 551,874 596,623

WILCOX‐HILDRETH PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 178,996 933,912 721,710 1,655,622 1,834,618
WINNEBAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT 17

FY 2023-24 Certified 7,535,796 0 0 0 7,535,796
FY 2023-24 Revised 7,535,796 0 1,111,293 1,111,293 8,647,089
FY 2024-25 7,535,796 0 1,111,293 1,111,293 8,647,089
FY 2025-26 7,535,796 (42,620) 1,111,293 1,068,673 8,604,469

WINNEBAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT 17 Total 30,143,184 (42,620) 3,333,879 3,291,259 33,434,443
WINSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 659,314 0 0 0 659,314
FY 2023-24 Revised 659,314 257,928 108,731 366,659 1,025,973
FY 2024-25 659,314 257,928 108,731 366,659 1,025,973
FY 2025-26 659,314 221,873 108,731 330,604 989,918

WINSIDE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 2,637,256 737,729 326,193 1,063,922 3,701,178
WISNER‐PILGER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 418,389 0 0 0 418,389
FY 2023-24 Revised 418,389 556,968 411,364 968,332 1,386,721
FY 2024-25 418,389 556,968 411,364 968,332 1,386,721
FY 2025-26 418,389 536,726 411,364 948,090 1,366,479

WISNER‐PILGER PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 1,673,556 1,650,662 1,234,092 2,884,754 4,558,310
WOOD RIVER RURAL SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 74,242 0 0 0 74,242
FY 2023-24 Revised 74,242 697,274 387,898 1,085,172 1,159,414
FY 2024-25 74,242 697,274 387,898 1,085,172 1,159,414
FY 2025-26 74,242 697,274 387,898 1,085,172 1,159,414

WOOD RIVER RURAL SCHOOLS Total 296,968 2,091,822 1,163,694 3,255,516 3,552,484
WYNOT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,405,584 0 0 0 1,405,584
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,405,584 0 96,206 96,206 1,501,790
FY 2024-25 1,405,584 0 96,206 96,206 1,501,790
FY 2025-26 1,405,584 (35,615) 96,206 60,591 1,466,175

WYNOT PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 5,622,336 (35,615) 288,618 253,003 5,875,339
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School Districts / 3 Year Outlook
FY 2023-24 Cert. 
TEEOSA State Aid 

TEEOSA Aid 
Change

SPED Funding 
Increase

TEEOSA Change + 
SPED Increase

State Aid + 
Additional SPED

YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FY 2023-24 Certified 2,688,521 0 0 0 2,688,521
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,688,521 386,461 1,142,200 1,528,661 4,217,182
FY 2024-25 2,688,521 386,461 1,142,200 1,528,661 4,217,182
FY 2025-26 2,688,521 344,712 1,142,200 1,486,912 4,175,433

YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 10,754,084 1,117,634 3,426,600 4,544,234 15,298,318
YUTAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2023-24 Certified 2,630,040 0 0 0 2,630,040
FY 2023-24 Revised 2,630,040 0 258,841 258,841 2,888,881
FY 2024-25 2,630,040 0 258,841 258,841 2,888,881
FY 2025-26 2,630,040 (2,306) 258,841 256,535 2,886,575

YUTAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS Total 10,520,160 (2,306) 776,523 774,217 11,294,377

School Districts Total FY 2023-24 Cert. 
TEEOSA State Aid 

TEEOSA Aid 
Change

SPED Funding 
Increase

TEEOSA Change + 
SPED Increase

State Aid + 
Additional SPED

FY 2023-24 Certified 1,080,392,252 0 0 0 1,080,392,252
FY 2023-24 Revised 1,080,392,252 198,360,906 109,429,062 307,789,968 1,388,182,220
FY 2024-25 1,080,392,252 198,360,906 109,429,062 307,789,968 1,388,182,220
FY 2025-26 1,080,392,252 199,041,052 106,286,941 305,327,993 1,385,720,245

Total 4,321,569,008 595,762,864 325,145,065 920,907,929 5,242,476,937
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Professional Learning Proposal 2023-2024
Inservice Day PD Topic, Presenter Time Teachers Attending

May/June 2023 SIOP Administrator Training 6 hours Supt., Principals, Curriculum, Title, ELL &
SPED teachers

August 14 SIOP Teacher Training (up to 30 ppl.)

ELPA 21 Training: Differentiated
Instruction (up to 50 ppl.)

6 hours

6 hours

Grades 5-12 Teachers, HS SPED, HS ELL

Grades K-4 general education teachers,
K-8 SPED & K-8 ELL

August 21 Luke McConnell Services – SPED
Categories & Accommodations

K-4 Science & Social Studies
Curriculum Onboard Training

2 hours

2 hours

K-12 teachers

K-4 Science & Social Studies

September 5 Kagan Strategies Training
*2 days Kagan Coaching

6 hours All K-12 teachers

October 27 SIOP Teacher Training (up to 30 ppl.)

ELPA 21 Training: Differentiated
Instruction (up to 50 ppl.)

6 hours

6 hours

Grades 5-12 Teachers, HS SPED, HS ELL

Grades K-4 general education teachers,
K-8 SPED & K-8 ELL

December 1 Kagan Strategies Training
*2 days Kagan Coaching

6 hours All K-12 teachers

January 2 SIOP Teacher Training (up to 30 ppl.)

ELPA 21 Training: Differentiated
Instruction (up to 50 ppl.)

6 hours

6 hours

Grades 5-12 Teachers, HS SPED, HS ELL

Grades K-4 general education teachers,
K-8 SPED & K-8 ELL

March 11 Kagan Strategies Training 6 hours All K-12 teachers

April 2, May 23 Regular Inservice

Professional Learning Budget

On-site SIOP Administrator Training, 1 day, up to 30 people $5,900

SIOP Teacher Training, 3 days, up to 30 people (5-12 teachers) $20,700

Kagan Strategies Training, up to 60 people w/ travel fees (all K-12 teachers) $12,897

Kagan Materials @ $44/person plus sales tax @ estimate 50 teachers $2,200

Kagan Coaching, 4 days (2 days of coaching after first two trainings),16-20 teachers per day $10,996

Kagan Trainer Travel Fee (5 visits–3 days training, 2 coaching visits) $4,745

ELPA21 Training, 3 days, up to 50 people (K-4 teachers) $9,000

Total Professional Development Costs $60,940
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Chase County Schools creates exceptional 
opportunities, fosters strong relationships, 
and empowers students to succeed. 
 
Strategic Direction 
 

MISSION:  
WHY WE EXIST 

STRATEGY:  
WHAT WE DO 

2028 VISION:  
EVIDENCE OF SUCCESS 

Create 
exceptional 
opportunities 

Students are expected to have a plan 
post-graduation. Board reviews 
trends and reports regarding post-
graduation plans regularly. 

Every student not returning to 
Chase County Schools for further 
education has a plan to employ, 
enlist, or enroll.  100% student 
participation through written 
submission of next step plan. 

Leaders continually review and 
elevate the competitive landscapes 
inside and outside of the classroom. 

Chase County Schools academic 
achievements meet or exceed 
regional standards. 
 
Curriculum offerings continue to 
improve and change, in accordance 
to policy 6121.  Curriculum 
committee reports regularly and 
maintains timelines accordingly. 

Students are actively encouraged to 
connect what they are learning to 
future work and life opportunities. 

80% of students record job shadow 
experience prior to graduation. 
Quarterly job shadow days are 
attended by 85% of students.  

Foster strong 
relationships 

The Board prioritizes and regularly 
reviews the state of interpersonal 
connection among staff, students, 
administration, community, and 
school board.  
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We commit to measuring and 
improving the emotional experience 
of students and staff.  

External, credible measurement 
reveals meaningful improvement in 
employee engagement.  
Comparison data shows 
improvement to next higher 
quartile. 
 
Participation in staff survey 85% or 
above 
 
Credible student survey is 
implemented, reported, and action 
taken in accordance to findings. 

Chase County Schools provides 
mental health services and 
educational practices that target the 
wellbeing of students and staff. 

85% of students can name at least 
one adult in their lives who cares 
about their future.  
 
Chase County Schools provides 
annual training aimed to support 
safety, wellness, and health. 
 
Students and staff in need of 
mental health resources can access 
within 15 days.   

Chase County Schools maintains state 
of the art facilities that promote 
learning and enable human 
connection.  

At least 5% of total budget is 
allocated and used to improve 
facilities. 

Empower 
students to 
succeed 

Chase County Schools holds students 
accountable to the highest 
expression of their talents.  We 
provide skills, resources, and 
opportunities to support this. 

80% of eligible students are 
involved in an extracurricular 
activity.  
 
Student behavior is monitored, 
reported, and used to build future 
policy. 
 
Student handbook is annually 
reviewed and updated using 
internal and external data. 
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Board members both monitor and 
engage in staff appreciation. Board 
members participate in school 
events.  

Every eligible school event has at 
least two board members present. 
 
Quarterly staff appreciation 
initiatives reach 90% of staff. 

Educators are supported and 
challenged by administrators, 
offering clear feedback and 
opportunities for external learning as 
appropriate. 
 
Chase County Schools is known 
within the Nebraska University 
system as the preferred placement 
for student teachers. 

Chase County Schools has at least 3 
applications for every vacant 
position. 
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